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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
Thursday August 16, 2018 – 9:00 a.m. 

CJPRMA Office 
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 

Livermore, CA 94551 
(925) 837-0667

AGENDA 

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

III. CLOSED SESSION

1. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel – Anticipated Litigation

Name of Case: North Bay Fires - Recovery
Court: N/A
Case No.: N/A

2. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation

Name of Case:  Harry Velez et al vs. City of Alameda
Court:  State of California Superior Court, County of Alameda
Case No.: RG18910164

3. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a)
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation

Name of Case:  Flowers, James v. vs. City of Richmond et al.
Court:  State of California Superior Court, County of Contra Costa
Case No.: C16-02113

IV. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

V. PRESENTATIONS

• CAJPA presentation of Certificate of Accreditation with Excellence
• Presentation by Belfor

VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE BOARD
OF DIRECTORS ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS.  STATE LAW PROHIBITS ACTION
BY THE BOARD ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS.
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VII. COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A. Board Members 
B. General Manager/Secretary  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings:  Executive Committee (9/20/2018) CJPRMA Office 

Board of Directors (11/15/2018) CJPRMA Office 
 

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• Minutes of the Board of Directors meeting held on May 30, 31 and June 1, 2018.        
(Pages 3 -14) 

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager  (A)        
(Pages 15 - 24)  

2. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of April 30, 2018  (A) (Pages 25 - 39)   

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR 

3. Election of Officers and Appointment of Executive Committee Members  (A)          
(Pages 40 - 42) 

4. Reappointment of the Treasurer  (A) (Page 43)   

5. Report from the Investment Manager  (I) (Pages 44 - 120) 

6. Approval of Salary Schedule for Fiscal Years: 2013-2014, 2014-2015, 2015-2016,   
2016-2017, 2017-2018 and Fiscal Year 2018-2019  (A) (Pages 121 - 130) 

7. Property Memorandum of Coverage for 2018-2019  (I)  (Pages 131 – 186)   

8. Approval of Annual Review of Member Loss History  (A) (Pages 187 – 189)  

9. Update on the Recruitment Process for the Assistant General Manager and Claims 
Administrator  (I) (Page 190)   

10. CAJPA Accreditation Report 2018  (A) (Pages 191 - 224)  

11. CJPRMA Claims Committee Update  (I) (Page 225) 

12. Business Calendar for 2018  (I) (Pages 226- 228)  

13. New Board Members / Alternates  (I) (Pages 229 - 231) 

14. Risk Management Issues  (I) (Page 232) 

XI. ADJOURNMENT  
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS ANNUAL MEETING 
Wednesday May 30, 2018 – 11:30 a.m. 

Thursday May 31, 2018 – 8:15 a.m. 
Friday June 1, 2018 – 7:45 a.m. 

 
 

The Resort at Squaw Creek 
400 Squaw Creek Road 

Olympic Valley, CA 96146 
(530) 412-7043/ (800) 404-8006 

 
MINUTES 

 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER  
  

• President Hamilton called the meeting to order at 12:26 p.m. on May 30, 2018. 
• President Hamilton called the meeting to order at 9:25 a.m. on June 1, 2018. 

 
II. ROLL CALL 

 
PRESENT 
 

NOT PRESENT  
  
20) Petaluma           21) Vallejo 
 

 
 
 

 

 1)  Lucretia Akil, Alameda 11)  Amy Northam, REMIF 
 2)  Jamie Cannon, Chico 12)  David Rawe, Roseville 
 3)  Steve Schwarz, Fremont  13)  Mary Ann Perini, San Leandro 
 4)  Janet Hamilton, Livermore 14)  Roger Carroll, SCORE 
 5)  Beverly Jensen, Lodi 15)  Gail Kiyomura, Stockton 
 6)  Lynette Frediani, Redding 16)  Scott Mann, Sunnyvale 
 7)  Kim Greer, Richmond 17)  GeorgeAnne Meggers-Smith, Vacaville 
 8)  Emily Combs, Fairfield 18)  Marinda Griese, YCPARMIA 
 9)  Astrida Trupovnieks, NCCSIF 19)  Dominique Kurihara, Santa Rosa 
10) Sylvia Gonzalez-Shelton, San Rafael  
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OTHERS PRESENT 
 

 
III. CLOSED SESSION 

 
1. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a) 

Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 

Name of Case: Hughey, Kevin and Jessica v. YCPARMIA, City of West Sacramento 
Court: U.S. District Court, Eastern Division of California, Sacramento Division 
Case No.: 2:14-cv-00037-TLN-AC 
 

2. Government Code Section 54956.9 (a) 
Conference with Legal Counsel – Litigation 

Name of Case:  Sims, Sakura Nicole vs. City of Richmond 
Court:  State of California Superior Court, County of Contra Costa 
Case No.: C17-00044 
 

IV. ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS 
 

• The Board of Directors conferred with staff regarding litigated claims and provided 
direction.   

 
V. PRESENTATIONS 

 
• None 

 
VI. THIS TIME IS RESERVED FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO ADDRESS THE 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS ON MATTERS OF BOARD BUSINESS.  STATE LAW 
PROHIBITS ACTION BY THE BOARD ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS. 

22)  Amber Foster, Chico  37)  A. Byrne Conley, Gibbons & Conley 
23)  Amanda Tonks, Santa Rosa 38)  Peter Urhausen,  Gibbons & Conley 
24)  Lauren Monson, San Rafael 39)  Dr. William Deeb, AON Risk Services 
25)  Jas Sidhu, Livermore 40)  Mujtaba Datto,  AON Risk Services 
26)  Liz Ehrenstrom, NCCSIF 41)  Martin Cassell, Chandler Assets Management 
27)  Jacob Baldwin, Redding 42)  William Dennehy, Chandler Assets Management 
28)  Theresa Roland, Stockton 43)  Robert Lowe, Alliant Insurance Services 
29)  Rebecca Moon, Sunnyvale 44)  Blaise Harris,  Alliant Insurance Services 
30)  Andria Borba, Vacaville 45)  Robert Schimke,  Alliant Insurance Services 
31)  Marinda Griese, YCPARMIA 46)  Marcus Beverly, Alliant Insurance Services 
32)  Bryan Chua, Fairfield 47)  Chris Carmona, Redding/George Hills Company 
33)  David Clovis, CJPRMA 48)  Ruben Torres, LPFD 
34)  Tony Giles, CJPRMA 
35)  Rick Buys, CJPRMA 
36)  Lola Deem, CJPRMA   

49)  Julie Harryman, Pleasanton   
50)  Saima Kumar, CJPRMA 
51)  Marcia Hart, CJPRMA 
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VII. COMMUNICATIONS 

 
A. Board Members 
B. General Manager/Secretary  
C. Next Scheduled Meetings:  Executive Committee (6/21/2018) Redding, CA 

Board of Directors (8/16/2018) CJPRMA Office 
 

VIII. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

• A motion was made by Director Trupovnieks and seconded by Director Northam to 
approve the minutes of the Board of Directors meeting held on March 15, 2018 and the 
Special Telephonic Board of Directors meeting April 19, 2018.  Directors Cannon, 
Combs, Hamilton, Greer, Jensen, Rawe, Perini, Gonzalez-Shelton, Kurihara, Carroll, 
Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and Griese voted to approved the motion.  Alameda, 
Fremont, Petaluma, Redding, and Vallejo were not present.  Motion passed. 

IX. CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

1. Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager  

2. Financial Report of CJPRMA as of February 28, 2018 

• A motion was made by Director Cannon and seconded by Director Perini to approve 
the Consent Calendar. Directors Trupovnieks, Combs, Hamilton, Greer, Jensen, 
Rawe, Northam, Gonzalez-Shelton, Kurihara, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-
Smith and Griese voted to approve the motion.  Alameda, Fremont, Petaluma, 
Redding, and Vallejo were not present.  Motion passed. 

X. ACTION (A) AND INFORMATION (I) CALENDAR 

3. Report from the Investment Manager  (I) 

Mr. Martin Cassell, Chandler Asset Management presented the CJPRMA portfolio and 
investment strategy.  He also provided an update on economic factors that have had a 
direct impact on the pool investments. 
 
The investment program is divided into three parts:  The Loss Payment Account, the 
Long Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth/Tactical Account. 
 
The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide funds for operating expenses and the 
payment of losses. The Loss Payment Account invests in high grade securities with a 
maximum maturity of five years. As of April 30, 2018 the Loss Payment  
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Account was valued at $3,595,040. This was a decrease of $5,183,339 from its 
valuation of $8,778,379 on January 31, 2018. Four securities matured to facilitate the 
new holdings in the portfolio. Additionally, $5.2 million was withdrawn from the LAIF 
allocation to meet some of the liquidity needs of the JPA, causing the overall portfolio 
market value to drop.   The Loss Payment Account has sufficient funds to meet the 
expenditure requirements of the next six months. 

Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in 
order to offset inflation.  The maturity range of these investments is a maximum of ten 
years.  

As of April 30, 2018 the Long Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at 
$20,679,032. This was a decrease of $8,119,795 from its valuation of $28,798,827 on 
January 31, 2018. Several securities were purchased across the Treasury, Asset 
Backed, Commercial Paper, and Corporate sectors of the market.  The purchased 
securities ranged in maturity from June 2018 to March 2023. To fund a portion of the 
cash flow requirements of the JPA the portfolio market value contracted coinciding with 
the $8.1 million dollar withdrawal from the portfolio in April 2018. Many securities were 
sold across the sector and maturity distribution of the portfolio to keep the overall 
structure of the portfolio in-line with Chandler targets post the reduction in the market 
value of the portfolio. 
 
As of April 30, 2018, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $37,690,775. This 
was a decrease of $306,716 from its valuation of $37,997,491 on January 31, 2018. 
Two securities were purchased during the reporting period to keep the structure and 
duration in-line with Chandler objectives. One Corporate note was purchased with a 
maturity date in January 2023 and one Treasury note with a maturity in November 
2027. A short maturity Corporate note, maturing in August 2018, and a five year 
maturity Treasury note, maturing in May 2023, were sold to facilitate the new holdings 
in the portfolio. 

The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy. 

• No action was required. This is an information only item. 
 

4. Approval of the Proposed Administrative and Direct Program Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2018-2019 and Increase in Administrative Funding  (A) 

Finance Officer, Lola Deem, presented the proposed administrative and direct program 
year budget for the 2018-19 program year.  She also provided the Board with a 
summary report of the current year budget.  The current year budget is in a favorable 
position of $4,604.  

The proposed administrative budget for FY 2018-19 increases by $70,200 (3.7%) to 
$1,957,050.  Ms. Deem said that these increases are due to the crossover of the 
general manager and assistant general manager position for a period of five months.   
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The proposed funding is listed below: 

Funding: FY 2018-2019 
Approved administrative funding  $1,550,000 
CSRMA member payments 16,250 
Risk Console member payments 16,000 
Davita rental income 146,000 
Davita/Golden Gate Cam and 
PG&E payments 130,000 

Total Funding 1,858,250 
  
Projected Administrative 
Expenses 1,957,050 

Favorable position/(unfavorable) $  (98,800) 
  

• A motion was made by Director Cannon and seconded by Director Trupovnieks to 
approve the proposed budget and take the administrative increase out of equity.  
Directors Northam, Combs, Hamilton, Greer, Jensen, Rawe, Perini, Gonzalez-
Shelton, Kurihara, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith and Griese voted to 
approve the motion.  Alameda, Fremont, Petaluma, Redding, and Vallejo were not 
present.  Motion passed. 

5. Approval of Casualty & Other Insurance Program Renewals for Program Year 
2018 - 2019  (A)  

Dr. William Deeb, AON Risk Services presented a report on the results of the marketing 
process for the 2018-2019 program year. The final quotations for all of the programs 
were discussed: 

Casualty Program: 
The liability program rate provided by MunichRe will renew at the same rate as the 
2017-2018 program year.  This program will provide $20,000,000 in limits in excess of 
the $5,000,000 CJPRMA retained limit. The rate for the 2018-2019 program year will be 
$0.1109 a 0% rate increase.  The second reinsurance layer of $15,000,000 xs of 
$25,000,000 will be provided by Scor Reinsurance.  Scor Re accepted a 0% increase 
on their renewal pricing at $.0233.  Increases to individual members will be based solely 
on an increase in their reportable payroll values. 

• A motion was made by Director Perini and seconded by Director Northam to 
approve the liability quote and authorize the general manager to take all the steps 
required to bind coverage.  Directors Trupovnieks, Combs, Hamilton, Greer, Jensen, 
Rawe, Cannon, Gonzalez-Shelton, Kurihara, Carroll, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-
Smith, Schwarz and Griese voted to approve the motion.  Alameda, Petaluma, 
Redding, and Vallejo were not present.  Motion passed. 
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Auto Physical Damage: 
Hanover provided a quote for all members participating in the Auto Physical Damage 
Program (APD) at .20/$100 in value for the entire program.  This is a 15.6% increase 
over the 2017-2018 program year.  Hanover has agreed to maintain the current 
program deductibles and will not enforce a split deductible for Emergency 
Response/First Responder Vehicles at the present time.  Hanover requested that all 
participants in the program provide garaging locations for their vehicles.  Cost 
increases and decreases to individual members will be based solely upon the reported 
values of their vehicles.   

• A motion was made by Director Northam and seconded by Director Perini to 
authorize the general manager to take the action required to bind the APD program 
coverage.  A roll call vote was held Directors Akil, Cannon, Schwarz, Hamilton, 
Jensen, Northam, Perini, Mann and Meggers-Smith voted to approve the motion.  
Alameda and Petaluma were absent.  Motion passed. 

Difference In Condition (DIC) Office Quote: 
Rockhill Insurance Company currently provides the office DIC program.  The renewal 
quote for 2018-2019 is $10,106.  This is an increase cost from the expiring policy of 
$1,358.00 approximately 16%. 

CJPRMA Office Policy: 
Chubb currently provides the office liability policy.  The premium paid for the 2017-2018 
program was $5,404.  The renewal quote for 2018-2019 program year will be $6,409.  
That is an increase of $1,005 which is an 18.5% increase. 

Crime Policy: 
The crime policy is currently provided by Hartford.  The premium paid for the 2017-2018 
program was $6,991.  The carrier provided a quote of $7,491 for the 2018-2019 
program year.  This is an increase in the amount of $500 for a 7% increase.  This 
increase is based upon current market conditions.  

•  A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Rawe to approve 
the DIC Office program, CJPRMA Office Policy, and Crime Policy quote and 
authorize the general manager to take action required to bind coverage.  Directors 
Trupovnieks, Combs, Hamilton, Greer, Jensen, Northam, Cannon, Gonzalez-
Shelton, Kurihara, Perini, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith, Schwarz and Griese 
voted to approve the motion.  Alameda, Petaluma, Redding, and Vallejo were not 
present.  Motion passed. 

6. Property Program Participants Approve the Renewal Quotation for Alliant 
Property Program Year 2018 - 2019  (A) 

Mr. Robert Lowe, Vice President of Alliant Insurance Services was present at the 
meeting to provide the Property Program Participants with rates and options. He  
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provided information at the March Board meeting that the underwriters were concerned 
with the increase in claims and the impact of attritional claims on the program.  The 
attritional losses are those that exceed the members $25,000 deductible and are 
typically valued up to $250,000.  The property program experienced approximately $2.5 
million in losses in the 2017-2018 program year excluding the impacts of the 
catastrophic loss in the North Bay Wildfires.  Total premiums collected for this layer for 
the 17-18 program year were approximately $1.6 million which created an adverse 
financial position for the underwriters and has driven the pricing discussion.  Initially, we 
cautioned the property program participants that the rates could increase from 25% to 
35% pending the final loss ratio.  The underwriters have provided initial quotes for the 
primary layer as follows:  

 

 The quote provided for the 2018-2019 primary layer is $2,087,500, with a 
$100,000 deductible which is an increase of 13.94% over the 2017-2018 
program year.  

 
Mr. Lowe provided the following renewal options listed below with $100,000 deductible 
for Program Year 2018/2019: 

 2017-2018 2018-2019 
APIP Excess (375 xs 25) $574,681 $614,466 
Primary $100m Terrorism $107,914 $107,500 
APIP Excess Terrorism $  53,791 $  53,439 
APIP Cyber $  50,706 $  47,096 
Excess B & M $  76,343 $  80,669 
APIP Pollution $2m xs $3m $  55,182 $  60,500 
Total Other Premium $918,617 $963,670 

 
Pollution Program: 
The following is a summary of the proposals for the renewal of the Pollution Program 
for program year 2018-2019: 

  

 2017-2018 2018-2019 
APPEL Pollution $3m limits $151,184 $141,106 

 
The general manager recommended the program participants adopt a buy-down option 
to soften the impact of the proposed $100,000 deductible. He said that the primary 
layer insurers did not offer an option for a $25,000 deductible and this lead to creating a 
pool funded buy down program. The buy down will work as follows for each participant: 
 
 Each member sustaining their first loss of the program year will be entitled to a 

$50,000 buy down of their deductible for any loss exceeding $50,000 and a total 
loss in excess of $100,000.  

 The second loss by a member in the program year will be entitled to a $25,000 
buy down of their deductible for any loss exceeding $75,000 and a total loss in 
excess of $100,000.  
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 The third and any subsequent loss by each member will not be entitled to a buy 

down option and will be subject to the $100,000 deductible.  
 

• A motion was made by Director Hamilton and seconded by Director Cannon to 
approve the quote provided by Alliant and adopt a pooled deductible buy down for 
program year 2018-2019.  A roll call vote was taken of the 17 property program 
members.  Directors Cannon, Chua, Schwarz, Hamilton, Jensen, Greer, Rawe, 
Perini, Gonzalez-Shelton, Kurihara, Kiyomura, Mann and Meggers-Smith voted to 
approve the motion.  REMIF was not present during the voting, and Alameda, 
Petaluma, Redding were absent.  Motion passed. 

7. Approval of Proposed changes to the Property Memorandum of Coverage for 
2018-2019  (A) 

Robert Lowe, Alliant Insurance Services and the general manager presented a list of 
proposed Property Memorandum of Coverage (MOC) changes to the Board.  The 
majority of the changes within the MOC will have little or no effect on the participants in 
the property program.  Alliant Insurance Brokers and program underwriters assisted 
staff with the proposed modifications to Property Reporting Threshold language and 
Additional MOC changes. 

The general manager presented the property program MOC changes to the property 
program participants and recommended approval.  The general manager will provide 
the program participants with an updated MOC at the meeting in August. 

• A motion was made by Director Akil and seconded by Director Mann to approve 
the modification to the Property MOC as recommended by the general manager 
effective July 1, 2018.  A roll call vote was taken of the 17 Property Program 
members. Directors Akil, Cannon, Chua, Schwarz, Hamilton, Jensen, Northam, 
Greer, Rawe, Perini, Gonzalez-Shelton, Kurihara, Kiyomura, Mann and Meggers-
Smith voted to approve the motion.  Petaluma and Redding were absent.  Motion 
passes. 

8. Approval of Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department Joint Powers Authority 
New Member Application Effective July 1, 2018 (A) 

The general manger introduced Chief Ruben Torres, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire 
Department Joint Powers Authority (LPFD) to the Board of Directors and 
recommended approval of the LPFD membership application.  The Executive 
Committee reviewed all of the material submitted at their April Meeting.  The 
committee unanimously approved the application and voted to recommend the 
Board of Directors approve the membership application at this meeting.  A brief 
overview and history of LPFD was presented.  LPFD has applied to participate in the 
general liability program only at this time effective July 1, 2018.  
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The anticipated contributions for LPFD JPA for program year 2018-2019 will be 
approximately $148,744.  The contribution will have a slight impact on other 
members of the program by reducing overall contributions from other members in 
the amount of $97,468. 

• A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Jensen to 
approve the LPFD application for membership into CJPRMA effective July 1, 
2018.  Directors Trupovnieks, Combs, Hamilton, Greer, Rawe, Northam, 
Cannon, Gonzalez-Shelton, Kurihara, Perini, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith, 
Schwarz and Griese voted to approve the motion.  Alameda, Petaluma, Redding, 
and Vallejo were not present.  Motion passed. 

9. Approval of the City of Richmond Request to Join the Auto Physical Damage 
Program (A)  

The City of Richmond requested to participate in the Auto Physical Damage (APD) 
program via an email sent to the general manager on May 16, 2018.  The City of 
Richmond has requested to add 348 vehicles effective July 1, 2018.  The total 
vehicle value for all of the vehicles is approximately $24,781,173.  The total 
premium generated for the addition of the Richmond fleet will be approximately 
$49,562 (based on the 2018-2019 rates).  A copy of Richmond’s Loss Data was 
provided at the meeting for review by the Board. 

Pursuant to Article XIX of the JPA Agreement, member entities electing to 
participate in a pooled coverage program may do so only upon the affirmative vote 
of two-thirds of the current participants.  There are 11 members in the APD 
program, which would require 7 affirmative votes. 

• A motion was made by Director Northam and seconded by Director Perini to 
approve the City of Richmond to join the APD Program effective July 1, 2018.     
A roll call vote of the 11 APD members was taken.  Directors Cannon, Schwarz, 
Hamilton, Jensen, Northam, Perini, Mann and Meggers-Smith voted to approve 
the motion.  Alameda, Petaluma and Redding were absent.  Motion passed. 

10. Approval of Underwriting Policy by the Board of Directors (A) 

The general manager informed the Board that CJPRMA had recently completed 
their review for CAJPA Accreditation.  In order to receive full accreditation, CAJPA 
requires an underwriting policy to be adopted by the Board.  A proposed 
underwriting policy was review and approved by the Executive Committee in April.  
The proposed policy was presented and reviewed by the Board of Directors. 

• A motion was made by Director Northam and seconded by Director Griese to 
approve the underwriting policy as recommended.  Directors Trupovnieks, 
Combs, Hamilton, Greer, Rawe, Carroll, Cannon, Gonzalez-Shelton, Kurihara,  
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• Perini, Kiyomura, Mann, Meggers-Smith, Schwarz and Perini voted to approve 
the motion.  Alameda, Petaluma, Redding, and Vallejo were not present.  Motion 
passed. 

11. Approval of Contract for Exclusive Agreement for Real Estate Negotiation 
Services with Newmark, Cornish & Carey (A) 

The general manager provided the Board with an overview of the history of the 
CJPRMA office building and the first floor tenant, DaVita Dialysis.  He also explained 
that Jeff Morgenstern, Senior Managing Director at Newmark, Cornish & Carey has 
served as the sole representative for CJPRMA on all recent real estate transactions.  
Mr. Morgenstern has represented CJPRMA in the purchase of the building in the 
Montevina Business Park and represented this organization in the sale of that 
property and the purchase of our current office building.  

The Board was also presented a copy of the California Exclusive Authorization of 
Lease for review.  The expiring lease terms have less than optimal renewal terms 
that were approved by the previous owner and have been passed on by contract to 
CJPRMA.  Staff has been contacted by DaVita Dialysis and they have requested 
terms for the renewal of the lease.  Staff entered into preliminary discussions with 
DaVita regarding renewal terms and will require the assistance of Mr. Morgenstern 
to negotiate and finalize lease terms for execution upon the expiration of the current 
lease.   
 
The contract format is the standard commercial marketplace landlord real estate 
agreement.  The payment terms of the lease require a 5% commission on leases 
that exceed a month to month agreement.  In the event the tenant is also 
represented by a real estate agent, 50% of the commission will be paid to the tenant 
agent and the remaining commission will be paid to Newmark, Cornish & Carey.  
50% of the commission will be due and payable upon the execution of the lease 
agreement by both parties and the remaining 50% will be payable upon the tenant’s 
rent commencement.   
 
• A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Akil to approve 

the execution of the California Exclusive Authorization of lease Agreement with 
Newmark, Cornish & Carey.  Directors Trupovnieks, Combs, Hamilton, Greer, 
Rawe, Northam, Cannon, Gonzalez-Shelton, Kurihara, Perini, Kiyomura, Mann, 
Meggers-Smith, Schwarz, Griese and Perini voted to approve the motion.  
Petaluma, Redding, and Vallejo were not present.  Motion passed. 

12. Claims Experience Report  (I) 

Rick Buys, Interim Claims Administrator provided an overview of all claims to the 
board of Directors.  The presentation began with program year 2005-2006 through 
2017-2018 including a description of claims frequency, severity and development 
history.  The date range was consistent with the current methodology being utilized  
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by our actuary for determining program year contributions.  This report is helpful in 
developing risk management training programs and establishing baseline criteria 
included in risk management audit standards. 
 
• No action was required. This was an information only item. 

13. Update on the Recruitment Process for the Assistant General Manager and 
Claims Administrator (I) 

The general manager discussed the status of the recruitments for the Assistant 
General Manager and Claims Administrator.  In attendance was the new Assistant 
General Manager, Tony Giles.  The general manager announced that Director 
Griese accepted the Claims Administrator position effective July 9, 2018. 

• No action was required. This was an information only item. 

14. Update on Risk Transfer Issues in Encroachment Permits and Professional 
Liability Contracts (I)  

The assistant general manager provided the Board of Directors with an update on 
current issues affecting contractual risk transfer.  One issue that recently created 
potential gaps in coverage were issues related to encroachment permits.  Staff will 
update the general guidelines for risk transfer standards with new language for the 
encroachment permit process and will provide copies to the membership.   

No action was required. This was an information only item. 

15. Business Calendar for 2018 and 2019 (I)  

The 2018 and 2019 business calendar was provided to the Board as a standing 
agenda item. The calendar provides key business items and the required dates for 
completion for the Board. 

• No action was required. This was an information only item. 

16. Approval of Holiday Schedule for 2019 (A) 

The 2019 Holiday calendar was presented to the Board. The calendar provides the 
dates of the holidays for calendar year 2019. 

• A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Rawe to 
approve the 2019 Holiday schedule.  Directors Akil, Kurihara, Frediani, Northam, 
Roland, Chua, Cannon, Meggers-Smith, Hamilton, Greer, Gonzalez-Shelton, 
Trupovnieks, Griese and Mann voted to approve the motion.  Fremont, Alameda, 
San Leandro, Petaluma and Lodi were not present.  Motion passed. 
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17. Approval of Meeting Schedule for 2019 (A) 
 

The 2018 Meeting calendar was presented to the Board. The calendar provides the 
schedule for the Executive Committee and Board of Director meetings. 

• A motion was made by Director Cannon and seconded by Director Rawe to 
approve the 2019 meeting schedule.  Directors Akil, Kurihara, Frediani, Northam, 
Roland, Chua, Carroll, Meggers-Smith, Hamilton, Greer, Gonzalez-Shelton, 
Trupovnieks, Griese and Mann voted to approve the motion.  Fremont, Alameda, 
San Leandro, Petaluma and Lodi were not present.  Motion passed. 

 
18. New Board Members / Alternates  (I) 

Notifications regarding a change in director/alternate designations that have been 
received as of the last meeting are indicated herein: 

1) San Rafael Director Sylvia Gonzalez – Human Resources Coordinator 

2) San Rafael Alternate Lauren Monson – Deputy City Attorney II 

3) Fairfield Alternate Bryan Chua – Budget Manager 

4) Sunnyvale Director Scott Mann – Risk Manager 
 

• No action was required. This is an information only item. 
 

19. Risk Management Issues (I)  
The directors discussed the following risk management issues: 

1) Claim’s Chargeback Programs – Gail Kiyomura, Stockton 
 
2) Guidelines/Workshops for City employees/personnel when speaking to potential 

claimants – Astrida Trupovnieks, NCCSIF 
 
3) Insurance Endorsement and Language – Jamie Cannon, Chico 

 
• No action was required. This is an information only item. 

 
XI. ADJOURNMENT  

 
• A motion was made by Director Carroll and seconded by Director Rawe to 

adjourn the meeting at 10:40am on Friday June 1, 2018.  Directors Akil, 
Kurihara, Frediani, Northam, Roland, Chua, Cannon, Meggers-Smith, Hamilton, 
Greer, Gonzalez-Shelton, Trupovnieks, Griese and Mann voted to approve the 
motion.  Fremont, Alameda, San Leandro, Petaluma and Lodi were not present.  
Motion passed. 
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Back to Agenda  

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM:  1 TITLE:  ADDITIONAL COVERED PARTY CERTIFICATES 
APPROVED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER  

MEETING:  08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 

Approval of the additional covered party certificates that have been issued by the general 
manager. 

 
Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 4, Actively Market the Value of CJPRMA Both Externally 
and Internally. 
 
Item Explanation: 

Attached is Exhibit 1, which is a list of the 79 additional covered party certificates that have 
been approved by the general manager and issued since the last board meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact: 

None 
 

Exhibits: 
1. Report of Additional Covered Party Certificates Approved by the General Manager 
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 16, 2018

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

Alameda Alameda Alameda County Waste Management Authority, its 
officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers

2,000,000.00 Jun 
15, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Grant Funding 
Agreement for Bay-
Friendly Rated 
Landscape recognition 
for Jeanne Sweeney 
Open Space Park - 
Phase A

Alameda Alameda Event Services Plus 1,000,000.00 Jul 3, 
2018

Jul 4, 
2018

Rental of six (6) golf 
carts for City of Alameda 
Mayor's 4th of July 
Parade.

Alameda Alameda Jamestown South Shore Center, L.P., Jamestown 
Urban Management, L.P., The Prudential Insurance 
Company of America and Lincoln Property Company

7,000,000.00 Oct 1, 
2018

Nov 2, 
2018

City of Alameda 
Recreation and Park 
Dept. Vendor and 
Booking Agreement with 
Jamestown South Shore 
Center for use of Suite 
915/Storage and Suite 
825/Haunted House for 
the Teen Haunted 
House and Halloween 
Festival.

Alameda Alameda Maker Media, Inc 1,000,000.00 Jul 8, 
2018

Jul 8, 
2018

Alameda Mini Maker 
Faire - City Sponsored 
Event to be held in 
Alameda, CA at Alameda 
Point on July 8, 2018. 

Alameda Alameda Metropolitan Transportation Commission 2,000,000.00 May 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2021

Public Works Grant for 
Innovative Deployments 
to Enhance Arterials 
(IDEA) Category 1 
Project.

Anderson NCCSIF Anderson Union High School District, its elected or 
appointed officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers

10,000,000.00 Jun 8, 
2018

Aug 3, 
2018

Use of facilities for 
Public Swim and Swim 
Lessons

Anderson NCCSIF Anderson Union High School District, its elected or 
appointed officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers

5,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2022

City of Anderson Park 
and Recreation facility 
use agreement for 
community, recreation, 
and educational 
purposes

Arcata REMIF First 5 Humboldt, its commissioners, officers, 
employees, volunteers, and agents

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2020

Grant Agreement for 
Facilitating a Play Center 
in Arcata for children 
ages birth to five and 
their parents/caregivers

Arcata REMIF State of California, its officers, agents and employees 1,000,000.00 Apr 
17, 
2018

Dec 
30, 
2018

Grant Agreement No. 
16-072 for Explore the 
Coast Grant Program

Arcata REMIF The State of California, its officers, agents, and 
volunteers

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Mar 
30, 
2020

Grant Agreement No. 
17-002, Amendment No. 
1 for Water Quality, 
Supply and 
Infrastructure 
Improvement for South 

Aug 3, 2018  - 1 - 5:05:44 PM
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 16, 2018

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

Jacoby Creek 
Restoration Project

Cloverdale REMIF County of Sonoma, its officers, agents, and 
employees

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2023

Revocable License 
Agreement for use of 
County Facilities  
(swimming pool)

Colfax SCORE The County of Placer, its officers, agents, employees, 
and volunteers

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2021

Fire Protection 
Agreement 2018-2021 
County of Placer and 
City of Colfax to provide 
contractual management 
and oversight of the City 
of Colfax Fire 
Department and its 
operations

County of 
Yolo

YCPARMIA Davis Joint Unified School District 1,000,000.00 Jun 
11, 
2018

Jun 
11, 
2018

Facility Use Permit for 
use of multipurpose 
room at Marguerite 
Montgomery Elementary 
School for Cannabis 
Outreach meeting

County of 
Yolo

YCPARMIA State of California, the 40th District Agricultural 
Association, County Fair, the County in which the 
County Fair is located, Lessor/Sublessor if fair site is 
leased/subleased, Citrus Fruit Fair, or California 
Exposition and State Fair, their directors, officers, 
agents, servants, and employees

1,000,000.00 Aug 
15, 
2018

Aug 
19, 
2018

Agreement Number 
SS016-2018 to furnish 
uniformed Yolo County 
Law Enforcement 
Officers for Security of 
Fair Property and the 
Public during the County 
Fair

Davis YCPARMIA Davis Joint Unified School District 1,000,000.00 Jul 4, 
2018

Jul 4, 
2018

Facility Use Permit for 
use of Athletic Fields for 
July 4th activities

Davis YCPARMIA Delta Mobile Stage LLC 1,000,000.00 Jul 4, 
2018

Jul 4, 
2018

Contract 2018-477 for 
SL100 24'x20' Stageline 
Mobile Stage for July 4, 
2018 celebration

Davis YCPARMIA Jack Doheny Companies, Inc. 2,000,000.00 Jul 24, 
2018

Sep 
30, 
2018

Rental of Unit #11363 
of 2016 SECA HPR800 
Serial #6640 VIN 
#1FVACXDTXGHHM2319

Dixon NCCSIF Design Space Modular Buildings, Inc. 1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Dec 
31, 
2019

Lease Agreement No. 
V-2614 for Unit No. 
3293 - PMI-0556

Eureka REMIF The Eagle House LLC 1,000,000.00 Jun 
20, 
2018

Jun 
20, 
2018

Event Rental Contract 
for use of event space 
for an "Economic 
Development Strategic 
Plan 2.0 Workshop" 
meeting

Folsom NCCSIF Broadstone Land LLC/Palladio at Broadstone and TRI 
Property Management Services, Inc., and any other 
subsidiary or affiliate

2,000,000.00 May 
18, 
2018

May 
18, 
2018

Use of parking lot in 
front of Lazy Dog 
Restaurant at Palladio 
Parkway for Bike Valet 
for Amgen Tour of 
California Viewing Party

Aug 3, 2018  - 2 - 5:05:44 PM
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 16, 2018

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

Folsom NCCSIF State of California and U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, 
their officers, employees, and servants, are included 
as additional insured but only insofar as operations 
under this contract or permit are concerned

1,000,000.00 Oct 6, 
2018

Oct 6, 
2018

Special Event Permit 
Application, California 
State Parks, - Gold 
Fields District for 
Folsom's Glow Run

Fortuna REMIF City of Arcata, its officials, employees, volunteers and 
agents

2,000,000.00 Jul 25, 
2018

Jul 25, 
2018

Agreement Between the 
City of Arcata and the 
City of Fortuna To 
Participate, Attend, and 
Utilize Transportation 
For Explore The Coast 
Programs 2018  at the 
Arcata Marsh

Fremont Fremont Alameda Alliance 1,000,000.00 Jun 1, 
2018

Jun 1, 
2019

Medical Services 
Agreement dated June 
1, 2018

Healdsburg REMIF Tayman Park Golf Group 1,000,000.00 May 
24, 
2018

May 
24, 
2018

Event Contract for use 
of Villa Chanticleer BBQ 
picnic area for Public 
Works BBQ

Lakeport REMIF Lake County Sheriff, County of Lake, Lake County 
Flood Control and Water Conservation District

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Agreement for use of 
the shooting range at 
Highland Springs 
Recreation Area for 
Range Qualifications, 
law enforcement 
firearms training, access 
to the classroom facility, 
and a provided locked 
storage facility

Livermore Livermore County of Alameda, its Board of Supervisors, the 
individual members thereof, and all County officers, 
agents,
employees,
volunteers,
and
representatives.



1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2021

Master Contract No. 
901499, Procurement 
Contract No. 16465 to 
provide Delinquency 
Prevention Network 
Services for Youth 
Service Centers

Livermore Livermore The Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland, A 
Corporation Sole, the Roman Catholic Welfare 
Corporation of Oakland, etal, and all their officers, 
agents, and employees and other representatives

1,000,000.00 Jul 4, 
2018

Jul 4, 
2018

Livermore PD will use 
St. Michael Parish Hall 
as base for operations of 
downtown July 4th 
celebrations policing 
activities.

Lodi Lodi State of California, County of San Joaquin, Lodi 
Grape Festival and National Wine Show Assn., Inc., 
their agents, directors, officers, servants and 
employees

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Agreement No. RA 
84-18 Interim Use 
Rental Agreement dated 
April 18, 2018 for Lodi 
Parks, Recreation and 
Cultural service 
programs

Loomis SCORE Placer Union High School District and its officers, 
agents and employees 

1,000,000.00 Jun 
22, 
2018

Jul 27, 
2018

Use of pool for Loomis 
Community Swim Days.

Loomis SCORE South Placer Heritage Foundation 1,000,000.00 May 
30, 

Jun 
30, 

Rental Agreement for 
Blue Goose Event Center 

Aug 3, 2018  - 3 - 5:05:44 PM
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 16, 2018

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

2018 2019 for Town of Loomis 
Public meetings 
throughout the fiscal 
year

Marysville NCCSIF Marysville Joint Unified School district, its elected or 
appointed officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers

2,000,000.00 Jul 11, 
2018

Aug 1, 
2018

Use of School Facilities 
for Youth Basketball

Petaluma Petaluma City of Fairfield, its officers, agents, employees and 
volunteers

1,000,000.00 May 9, 
2018

May 9, 
2019

Agreement for Use of 
City of Fairfield Firearms 
Training Facility dated 
May 9, 2018

Petaluma Petaluma Petaluma City Schools 1,000,000.00 Aug 3, 
2018

Aug 7, 
2018

Use of Facilities 
Application & Permit for 
City of Petaluma Police 
Department Active 
Shooter Training

Petaluma Petaluma Sonoma County Junior College District, its Governing 
Board and each member thereof and its agent, 
servants and employees

10,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Santa Rosa Junior 
College Public Safety 
Training Center Driver 
Simulator Agreement FY 
2018/2019 for use of 
Driver Simulator by 
Petaluma Police 
Department

Petaluma Petaluma Sonoma County Junior College District, its Governing 
Board and each member thereof and its agent, 
servants and employees

10,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Santa Rosa Junior 
College Public Safety 
Training Center Facility 
Use Agreement FY 
2018/2019 for use of 
scenario village, 
including Simunitions 
room (800-E), and two 
classrooms by Petaluma 
Police Department

Petaluma Petaluma Sonoma County Junior College District, its Governing 
Board and each member thereof and its agent, 
servants and employees

10,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Santa Rosa Junior 
College Public Safety 
Training Center Force 
Options Simulator 
Agreement FY 
2018/2019 for use of 
Force Options Simulator 
by Petaluma Police 
Department

Richmond Richmond Contra Costa County, its officers and employees 1,000,000.00 Nov 1, 
2017

Mar 
31, 
2018

Project Agreement 
Contra Costa County 
Community 
Development Block 
Grant Program to rehab 
the Booker T. Anderson 
Community Center 
Gymnasium

Richmond Richmond The Regents of the University of California 1,000,000.00 Sep 1, 
2017

Aug 
31, 
2019

Subagreement No. 
00009678 - Project will 
document and 
disseminate health-
equity work in Richmond 

Aug 3, 2018  - 4 - 5:05:44 PM
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 16, 2018

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

and evaluate the impact 
on local residents' health 
of Richmond's built-
environment 
intervention in 
redeveloping the Elm 
Playlot

Rocklin NCCSIF Entercom California, LLC and its affiliated companies 
and their respective officers, directors, members, 
employees and agents

1,000,000.00 Jun 
10, 
2018

Jun 
10, 
2018

Sponsor On-Site 
Agreement for the City 
of Rocklin Police 
Department Child ID 
Program Booth at the 
That Damn BBQ event

Rocklin NCCSIF Rocklin Unified School District 1,000,000.00 Jul 16, 
2018

Jul 16, 
2018

Facility Use Permit 
Number 
IG8NNQE3WPE4 by 
Rocklin Police 
Department for Active 
Shooter Training

Rohnert 
Park

REMIF City of Fairfield and its officers, agents, volunteers 
and employees

1,000,000.00 May 
10, 
2018

May 
31, 
2021

Agreement for Use of 
City of Fairfield Firearms 
Training Facility dated 
May 10, 2018 for official 
training or qualification

Rohnert 
Park

REMIF The Giants Community Fund and San Francisco 
Baseball Associates, LLC, The Office of the 
Commissioner of Baseball, Its Bureaus, Committees, 
Subcommittees and Councils, MLB Advanced Media, 
LP., Major League Baseball Enterprises, Inc., Major 
League Baseball Properties, Inc. (doing business in 
its own name and as Major League Baseball 
Productions and Major League Baseball 
International), The MLB Network, LLC, the Clubs of 
Major League Baseball, and each of their subsidiaries 
and affiliated entities, and their respective directors, 
officers and employees

2,000,000.00 May 
25, 
2018

Aug 3, 
2018

2018 Junior Giants 
League Agreement for 
City of Rohnert Park 
2018 Junior Giants 
program for ages 5 to 
18

Roseville Roseville Sierra College 1,000,000.00 Aug 
20, 
2018

Aug 
21, 
2018

Use of Facilities 
Agreement for 
Information about Public 
Transportation event

San Leandro San 
Leandro

County of Alameda , its Board of Supervisors, the 
individual members thereof, and all County officers, 
agents, employees and representatives

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2022

FY 2018 Subrecipient of 
HOME Funds Agreement

San Leandro San 
Leandro

County of Alameda, Health Care Services Agency, its 
Board of Supervisors, the individual members 
thereof, and all County officers, agents, employees 
and representatives

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Procurement Contract 
No. 16878 for Health 
and Wellness Services to 
San Leandro Seniors; 
Measure A Essential 
Health Care Services 
Initiative

San Leandro San 
Leandro

County of Alameda, its Board of Supervisors, the 
individual members thereof, and all County officers, 
agents, employees, volunteers, and representatives

1,000,000.00 Apr 
17, 
2018

Apr 
30, 
2019

Procurement Contract 
No. 16383 for Street 
Outreach to Unsheltered 
Individuals Services 
through the Unsheltered 
Homeless Immediate 

Aug 3, 2018  - 5 - 5:05:44 PM
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 16, 2018

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

Impact Grant

San Leandro San 
Leandro

County of Alameda, its Board of Supervisors, the 
individuals members thereof, and all County officers, 
agents, employees, volunteers, and representatives

1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2028

Communications 
Facilities License 
Agreement - Citywide 
Wi-Fi System San 
Leandro Hills

San Leandro San 
Leandro

County of Alameda, its Boards of Supervisors, the 
individual members thereof, and all County officers, 
agents, employees and representatives

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Third Amendment to 
Emergency Medical First 
Responder Advanced 
Life Support Services 
Agreement (FRALS) 
Services dated July 1, 
2018

San Rafael San 
Rafael

County of Marin 1,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

County of Marin 
Professional Services 
Contract July 1 , 2018 to 
provide Multicultural 
Senior Center Activities

San Rafael San 
Rafael

County of Marin and the Marin County Open Space 
District

1,000,000.00 Jun 3, 
2018

Nov 
25, 
2018

Field Use Permit for 
Adult Slow Pitch Softball 
games at Hillside 
Softball Field in McInnis 
Park

San Rafael San 
Rafael

First 5 Marin Children and Families Commission, its 
officers and employees

2,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Contract Number 
21-009-10 - Program 
Contract Amendment for 
Fiscal Year 2018-2019 
Pickleweed Preschool for 
Preschool Services

San Rafael San 
Rafael

NatureBridge, its officers, directors, employees, 
agents and volunteers

1,000,000.00 Sep 
21, 
2018

Sep 
21, 
2018

Conference Center Use 
Agreement for use of 
NatureBridge facilities at 
the Golden Gate 
Campus for Annual Staff 
Retreat

San Rafael San 
Rafael

State of California, its officers, employees, and 
servants

1,000,000.00 Jun 
26, 
2018

Aug 
15, 
2018

Special Event Permit for 
Summer Kids' Camp day 
trips to Samuel P. Taylor 
Park

San Rafael San 
Rafael

State of California, its officers, employees, and 
servants

1,000,000.00 Jul 25, 
2018

Aug 9, 
2018

Special Event Permit for 
Summer Kids'' Camp day 
trips to Tomales Bay

San Rafael San 
Rafael

The Giants Community Fund and San Francisco 
Baseball Associates, LLC, The Office of the 
Commissioner of Baseball, its Bureaus, Committees, 
Subcommittees and Councils, MLB Advanced Media, 
L.P., Major League Baseball Enterprises, Inc., Major 
League Baseball Properties, Inc. (doing business in 
its own name and as Major League Baseball 
Productions and Major League Baseball 
International), The MLB Network, LLC, the Clubs of 
Major League Baseball, and each of their subsidiaries 
and affiliated entities, and their respective directors, 
officers and employees

2,000,000.00 Jun 
16, 
2018

Jul 31, 
2018

2018 Junior Giants 
Agreement for San 
Rafael Junior Giants 
League 2018 season

Santa Rosa Santa Craig Jacobsen 2,000,000.00 May Apr First Amendment to 

Aug 3, 2018  - 6 - 5:05:44 PM
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 16, 2018

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

Rosa 23, 
2018

30, 
2022

Agreement #F001428 - 
Acceptance of Biosolids 
and Land Application on 
Assessor's Parcel No. 
068-020-001, 
068-020-002, 
068-020-004, and  
068-020-006

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

Rincon Valley Union School District 1,000,000.00 Oct 
25, 
2018

Oct 
25, 
2018

Request for Facilities 
Use for CAB Open House 
Information Table

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

Roseland Elementary School District 1,000,000.00 Oct 3, 
2018

Oct 4, 
2018

Facility Use Application 
for The Community 
Advisory Board - CAB 
Open House Community 
Services Meeting

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

Sonoma County Junior College District, its Governing 
Board, and each member thereof, and its agents, 
servants and employees

10,000,000.00 Jul 1, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2019

Santa Rosa Junior 
College Public Safety 
Training Center 
Weapons Firing Range 
Agreement FY 18/19 for 
use of weapons firing 
range by Santa Rosa 
Police Department

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

The County of Sonoma and the Sonoma County 
Water Agency, their officers, agents and employees

1,000,000.00 Jun 
10, 
2018

Aug 
15, 
2018

Application for Special 
Use Permits for use of 
Spring Lake Park and 
Doran Regional Park for 
City of Santa Rosa 
Recreation Swimming 
Program and Nature 
Study Program

Santa Rosa Santa 
Rosa

The Giants Community Fund and San Francisco 
Baseball Associates, LLC, The Office of the 
Commissioner of Baseball, its Bureaus, Committees, 
Subcommittees and Councils, MLB Advanced Media, 
L.P., Major League Baseball Enterprises, Inc., Major 
League Baseball Properties, Inc., The MLB Network, 
LLC, the Clubs of Major League Baseball, and each of 
their subsidiaries and affiliated entities, and their 
respective directors, officers and employees

2,000,000.00 Jun 4, 
2018

Aug 2, 
2018

2018 Junior Giants 
League Agreement for 
Santa Rosa Junior 
Giants Program

Sebastopol REMIF Sebastopol  Union School District 1,000,000.00 Jun 6, 
2018

Jun 6, 
2018

Use of School Facilities 
for Public Outreach 
Meeting

Sebastopol REMIF Sebastopol Union School District 1,000,000.00 Jun 
29, 
2018

Aug 3, 
2018

Use of Brook Haven 
School Facilities for 
Summer Youth Sports 
Program

Sunnyvale Sunnyvale The State of California, Judicial Council of California, 
and the Superior Court of California, County of Santa 
Clara, including their respective elected and 
appointed officials, judges, subordinate judicial 
officers, officers, employees, and agents

1,000,000.00 Aug 9, 
2018

Oct 
25, 
2018

Revocable License for us 
of Real Property - 
Sunnyvale Court 
Employee Parking Lot 
for food truck event with 
tables and chairs for 
employees

Aug 3, 2018  - 7 - 5:05:44 PM
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 16, 2018

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

Tulelake - 
SCORE

SCORE State of California, the 10-A District Agricultural 
Association, County Fair, the County in which the 
County Fair is located, Lessor/Sublessor if fair site is 
leased/subleased, Citrus Fruit Fair, or California 
Exposition and State Fair, their directors, officers, 
agents, servants, and employees

1,000,000.00 Sep 4, 
2018

Sep 9, 
2018

Fairtime Rental 
Agreement No. 37-V18 
between 10-A District 
Agricultural Association 
and the City of Tulelake 
dated July 13, 2018 for 
10'x10' inside booth 
space

Ukiah REMIF B.P.O.E. Ukiah Elks Lodge #1728 1,000,000.00 Sep 8, 
2018

Sep 8, 
2018

Annual Ukiah Police 
Department Family BBQ

Ukiah REMIF County of Mendocino 1,000,000.00 Jul 9, 
2018

Aug 
31, 
2018

Encroachment Permit for 
installation of City of 
Ukiah recycled water 
pipeline

Ukiah REMIF Mendocino-Lake Community College District, its 
officers and employees

1,000,000.00 Jun 
12, 
2018

Aug 
21, 
2018

Use of Sand Volleyball 
Court for Co-Ed 
Volleyball League

Ukiah REMIF Orr's Creek Vineyard, LLC 2,000,000.00 Jun 
11, 
2018

Jun 
11, 
2028

Addendum to 
Agreement for the 
Delivery and Use of 
Recycled Water - 
Recycled Water Project, 
Phases 1-3

Vallejo Vallejo The Solano County Fair Association, the County of 
Solano, the State of California and each agency's 
officers, agents, employees, directors, managers, 
volunteers and elected and appointed boards

1,000,000.00 Jun 
30, 
2018

Jul 1, 
2018

Contract Number 
18CP-03 for use of 
Cultural Pavilion for 
Sister City Commission 
Booth

Valley Clean 
Energy 
Alliance JPA

YCPARMIA River City Bank, a California Corporation 1,000,000.00 May 
16, 
2018

Dec 
31, 
2024

Credit Agreement dated 
as of May 16, 2018 by 
and between Valley 
Clean Energy Alliance, 
as Borrower and River 
City Bank, as lender

West 
Sacramento

YCPARMIA U.S. Bancorp Government Leasing and Finance, Inc. 
and its successors and assigns

1,000,000.00 Jul 30, 
2018

Jul 30, 
2029

Addendum Master Tax-
Exempt Lease/Purchase 
Agreement dated July 
30, 2018, Property 
Schedule No. 6  for two 
(2) Pierce Enforcer, 
Aluminum Body, Single 
Axle, 1250 GPM Pum, 
Mid-Mounted Pumper

West 
Sacramento

YCPARMIA USA Football, Inc., NFL Properties LLC, NFL 
Ventures, L.P., the National Football League and its 
member professional football clubs, and each of their 
respective officers, directors, shareholders, 
employees, sponsors and agents

1,000,000.00 Aug 
13, 
2018

Nov 3, 
2018

West Sacramento Parks 
Participation in the NFL 
Flag League

Windsor REMIF Vintage Oaks on the Town Green, LLC and its lenders 2,000,000.00 Jul 27, 
2018

Jan 
15, 
2019

Parking License 
Agreement for right to 
access, prepare and use 
for temporary parking 
for Town of Windsor 
special events

Winters YCPARMIA City of Fairfield, its officers, agents, and employees 1,000,000.00 Jul 2, Jul 2, Agreement for Use of 

Aug 3, 2018  - 8 - 5:05:44 PM
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Certificate of Coverage Report 
Date Board Notice: Aug 16, 2018

Organization: Ascending order

Organization Member Additional Covered Party Amount of 
Coverage 
Requested

Activity 
Start 
Date

Activity 
End 
Date

Description

2018 2019 City of Fairfield Firearms 
Training Facility for 
official training or 
qualification

Winters YCPARMIA Winters Joint Unified School District, its elected or 
appointed officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers

1,000,000.00 Jul 3, 
2018

Jul 3, 
2018

Use of Shirley Rominger 
Soccer Field Area for 
Fourth of July Fireworks 
Celebration

Winters YCPARMIA Winters Joint Unified School District, its elected or 
appointed officials, employees, agents and 
volunteers

1,000,000.00 Aug 6, 
2018

May 
31, 
2019

Facilities Use Application 
for use of Shirley 
Rominger and 
Waggoner Elementary 
classrooms for After 
School Program

Yuba City NCCSIF State of California, the District Agricultural 
Association, County Fair, the County in which the 
County Fair is located, Lessor/Sublessor if fair site is 
leased/subleased, Citrus Fruit Fair, or California 
Exposition and State Fair, their directors, officers, 
agents, servants, and employees

1,000,000.00 Aug 2, 
2018

Aug 5, 
2018

Agreement No. 
COM2018-8-I  Yuba City 
Police Department 
Rental Agreement with 
13th District Agricultural 
Association for 10x20 
inside space for Program 
Literature, Parks & 
Recreation info and 
giveaways booth

Yuba City NCCSIF Yuba Community College District 1,000,000.00 Jun 
30, 
2018

Jun 
30, 
2018

Application for Facility 
Use for Police Recruit 
Testing using classroom 
and POST standard 
basic course for written 
and physical agility

Summary 151,000,000.00

Aug 3, 2018  - 9 - 5:05:44 PM
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Back to Agenda  
 

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM:  2 TITLE:  FINANCIAL REPORTS OF CJPRMA AS OF            
APRIL 30, 2018 

MEETING:  08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 

Approval of the financial reports as of April 30, 2018. 
 

Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive. 
 
Item Explanation: 

Attached are the financial reports as of April 30, 2018. 
 
Staff recommends that the financial reports be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Impact: 

None 
 
Exhibits: 

1. Financial report as of April 30, 2018. 
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System:     8/8/2018    8:31:34 AM                     California Joint Powers                              Page:    1
User Date:  3/31/2018                                VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT                           User ID: LOLA
                                                         Payables Management

  Ranges:         From:                          To:                                          From:            To:
    Check Number  First                          Last                           Check Date    3/1/2018         3/31/2018
    Vendor ID     First                          Last                           Checkbook ID  First            Last
    Vendor Name   First                          Last

  Sorted By:  Check Number

  * Voided Checks

  Check Number         Vendor ID       Vendor Check Name             Check Date  Checkbook ID     Audit Trail Code           Amount
  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  20929                ALLIANT01       ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES INC  3/2/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000710             $244.00
  20930                ADP01           ADP, LLC                        3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711             $169.80
  20931                ALLIED01        ALLIED ADMINISTRATORS           3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711             $669.07
  20932                AT&T06          AT&T                            3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711             $226.68
  20933                ATCONF01        ARKADIN INC                     3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711              $26.83
  20934                CLARE01         CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS        3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711           $1,897.50
  20935                CPSH01          CPS HR CONSULTING               3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711           $5,000.00
  20936                LIV SANITATION  LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC.      3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711           $1,215.74
  20937                ORKIN01         ORKIN                           3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711             $126.88
  20938                PINS01          PINS                            3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711             $877.50
  20939                PRIME MECHANICA PRIME MECHANICAL                3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711             $939.60
  20940                SONITR01        SONITROL                        3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711           $1,012.50
  20941                SQUAW CREEK     THE RESORT AT SQUAW CREEK       3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711           $9,400.00
  20942                VANG01          VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC  3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711             $485.00
  20943                VERIZ01         VERIZON WIRELESS                3/7/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000711             $306.58
  20944                ADP01           ADP, LLC                       3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $126.52
  20945                ALLEN, GLAESSNE ALLEN, GLAESSNER, HAZELWOOD &  3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712          $33,433.70
  20946                ALLIANT01       ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES INC 3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $160.00
  20947                ANGELO01        ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP  3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $175.50
  20948                CITI CARDS      CITI CARDS                     3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712           $1,784.75
  20949                CORODATA01      CORODATA RECORDS               3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712              $59.07
  20950                FREDIANI        LYNETTE FREDIANI               3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712           $1,991.36
  20951                GIBBONS         GIBBONS & CONLEY               3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712           $1,665.92
  20952                GIVE001         GIVE SOMETHING BACK            3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $265.41
  20953                ICMA01          ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457    3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712           $3,196.20
  20954                LIVER01         CITY OF LIVERMORE              3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $146.15
  20955                LIVERMORE       CITY OF LIVERMORE              3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712           $1,538.28
  20956                LOOM001         TOWN OF LOOMIS                 3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712           $1,699.58
  20957                MARQUEZ01       LAURA MARQUEZ                  3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $988.74
  20958                MEGGERS-SMITH   GEORGEANNE MEGGERS-SMITH       3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $787.00
  20959                PG&E            PG&E                           3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712           $6,349.47
  20960                PINS01          PINS                           3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712           $2,700.00
  20961                PRIME MECHANICA PRIME MECHANICAL               3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $387.00
  20962                SMALL01         SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT         3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712              $92.70
  20963                STATE01         STATE COMPENSATION             3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $118.14
  20964                SUNNYVALE       CITY OF SUNNYVALE              3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $350.00
  20965                TELE01          TPX COMMUNICATIONS             3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712           $1,692.55
  20966                VACAVILLE       CITY OF VACAVILLE              3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712          $30,562.85
  20967                VENTIV          VENTIV TECHNOLOGY INC.         3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000712             $429.55
  20968                RICH01          CITY OF RICHMOND               3/14/2018  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001515          $84,260.03
  20969                GALIPO01        LAW OFFICES OF DALE K. GALIPO  3/16/2018  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001516         $900,000.00
  20970                ADP01           ADP, LLC                       3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713              $85.35
  20971                AKIL01          LUCRETIA AKIL                  3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713              $32.05
  20972                AON01           AON RISK INS SERVICES WEST, IN 3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $127.00
  20973                AQUA01          AQUACHILL                      3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713              $42.61
  20974                ASSIST01        ASSIST TEL-COM, INC            3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $450.00
  20975                AT&T07          AT&T                           3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $229.81
  20976                AVDG, LLC       AVDG, LLC                      3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713          $12,706.80
  20977                COMBS           EMILY COMBS                    3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713           $1,360.06
  20978                CONEXIS01       WAGEWORKS, INC                 3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $105.00
  20979                DIRECT01        DIRECTV                        3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $168.97
  20980                ERIC BUYS       ERIC BUYS                      3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713           $1,795.45
  20981                FEDEX01         FEDEX                          3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713              $56.28
  20982                FREDIANI        LYNETTE FREDIANI               3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $499.24
  20983                GIVE001         GIVE SOMETHING BACK            3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $484.22
  20984                ID/ARCH         ID/ARCHITECTURE                3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $300.00
  20985                KIYOMURA        GAIL KIYOMURA                  3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713              $16.35
  20986                MARSH01         R. J. MARSHBURN                3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $770.00Page 26
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  * Voided Checks

  Check Number         Vendor ID       Vendor Check Name             Check Date  Checkbook ID     Audit Trail Code           Amount
  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  20987                MIDLAND01       MIDLAND NATIONAL               3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713              $86.24
  20988                PINS01          PINS                           3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713           $6,300.00
  20989                RAWE01          DAVID RAWE                     3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $117.72
  20990                REMIF           R.E.M.I.F.                     3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713           $1,376.24
  20991                ROLAND          THERESA ROLAND                 3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713              $46.66
  20992                STAND002        STANDARD INSURANCE CO          3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713           $1,395.18
  20993                STATE01         STATE COMPENSATION             3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $751.45
  20994                TRUPOVNIEKS     ASTRIDA TRUPOVNIEKS            3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $154.09
  20995                VISTA GRANDE    VISTA GRANDE LANDSCAPE MGMT    3/26/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000713             $755.00
                                                                                                               --------------------
  Total Checks:      67                                                                Total Amount of Checks:        $1,127,769.92
                                                                                                               ====================
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System:     8/8/2018    8:32:20 AM                     California Joint Powers                              Page:    1
User Date:  4/30/2018                                VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT                           User ID: LOLA
                                                         Payables Management

  Ranges:         From:                          To:                                          From:            To:
    Check Number  First                          Last                           Check Date    4/1/2018         4/30/2018
    Vendor ID     First                          Last                           Checkbook ID  First            Last
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  Sorted By:  Check Number

  * Voided Checks

  Check Number         Vendor ID       Vendor Check Name             Check Date  Checkbook ID     Audit Trail Code           Amount
  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  20996                ADP01           ADP, LLC                        4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $125.85
  20997                AFLAC01         AFLAC                           4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714              $33.78
  20998                ANGELO01        ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP   4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714           $3,370.50
  20999                AT&T06          AT&T                            4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $228.12
  21000                ATCONF01        ARKADIN INC                     4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714              $33.11
  21001                CANNON01        JAMIE CANNON                    4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $195.11
  21002                CITI CARDS      CITI CARDS                      4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $501.03
  21003                CLARE01         CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS        4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714           $3,396.45
  21004                ENTERPRISE01    ENTERPRISE RENT-A-CAR           4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714              $80.82
  21005                GIVE001         GIVE SOMETHING BACK             4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $545.11
  21006                GREAT01         GREATAMERICA FIN SVCS           4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $296.48
  21007                LIVER01         CITY OF LIVERMORE               4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $240.93
  21008                MIDLAND01       MIDLAND NATIONAL                4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714              $45.22
  21009                PINS01          PINS                            4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $877.50
  21010                QUIAMBAO        CECILIA A. QUIAMBAO             4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714              $86.42
  21011                REDDING         CITY OF REDDING                 4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714          $26,449.14
  21012                REMIF           R.E.M.I.F.                      4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714          $18,866.32
  21013                RICOH02         RICOH USA INC                   4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714           $1,919.67
  21014                SAN LEANDRO     CITY OF SAN LEANDRO             4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714           $9,805.49
  21015                STOCKTON        CITY OF STOCKTON                4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714          $26,025.64
  21016                VACAVILLE       CITY OF VACAVILLE               4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714          $40,737.65
  21017                VANG01          VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC  4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $535.00
  21018                VERIZ01         VERIZON WIRELESS                4/4/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000714             $262.89
  21019                WAG01           KERR & WAGSTAFFE LLP           4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001521       $2,500,000.00
  21020                PADWAY02        MICHAEL PADWAY & ASSOC TRUST A 4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001521         $450,000.00
  21021                ALLIED01        ALLIED ADMINISTRATORS          4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715             $669.07
  21022                CORODATA01      CORODATA RECORDS               4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715              $60.90
  21023                GFOA01          GFOA                           4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715             $160.00
  21024                GIBBONS         GIBBONS & CONLEY               4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715           $5,005.95
  21025                HERUM\CRABTREE  HERUM\CRABTREE\SUNTAG          4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715           $1,207.68
  21026                JAMS001         JAMS, INC                      4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715           $4,772.00
  21027                LIV SANITATION  LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC.     4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715           $1,215.74
  21028                LIVER01         CITY OF LIVERMORE              4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715             $172.55
  21029                ORKIN01         ORKIN                          4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715             $126.88
  21030                S.R. RAVS       S.R. RAVS                      4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715             $837.31
  21031                SMALL01         SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT         4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715              $92.70
  21032                STATE01         STATE COMPENSATION             4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715             $248.17
  21033                TELE01          TPX COMMUNICATIONS             4/10/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000715           $1,716.36
  21034                ADP01           ADP, LLC                       4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716             $211.87
  21035                CLARE01         CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS       4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716             $675.00
  21036                CONEXIS01       WAGEWORKS, INC                 4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716             $105.00
  21037                DIRECT01        DIRECTV                        4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716             $168.97
  21038                GRAHAM01        GRAHAM RESEARCH CONSULTANTS    4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716          $16,048.55
  21039                KUMAR01         SAIMA KUMAR                    4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716             $196.71
  21040                MARCIA HART     MARCIA HART                    4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716             $121.63
  21041                NCCSIF          N.C.C.S.I.F.                   4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716           $7,916.05
  21042                ONLINE RISK01   ONLINE RISK SOLUTIONS          4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716           $2,500.00
  21043                PETERS01        PETERS, HABIB, MCKENNA & JUHL- 4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716             $500.00
  21044                PG&E            PG&E                           4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716           $5,569.90
  21045                VERD01          ALM                            4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716             $325.00
  21046                VISTA GRANDE    VISTA GRANDE LANDSCAPE MGMT    4/18/2018  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000716             $755.00
                                                                                                               --------------------
  Total Checks:      51                                                                Total Amount of Checks:        $3,136,037.22
                                                                                                               ====================

Page 28



ASSETS
Current Assets
   Cash 5,527,415$          
   Investments 61,640,223          
          Total Cash and Investments 67,167,638          

   Interest Receivable 324,702               
   Accounts Receivable 844,204               
   Prepaid Insurance 1,009,091            
   Other Prepaids 253,727               
   Deposits 85,785                 
        Total Current Assets 69,685,147          

Capital Assets
   Building & Improvements 2,821,324            
   Land 548,250               
   Equipment 385,393               
   Office Furniture 151,284               
   Accumulated Depreciation (883,409)              
   Capital Assets, Net 3,022,843            
          Total Assets 72,707,990          

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 248,530               

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
   Unearned Contributions 2,568,716            
   Accounts Payable 60,286                 
   Accrued Liabilities 124,386               
   Accrued Employee Benefits 1,329                   
   Reserve for losses  - Liability Current 6,410,439            
   Deferred Revenue 73,143                 
        Total Current Liabilities 9,238,298            

Noncurrent Liabilities
   Reserve for Loss-Liability 34,887,349          
   Net OPEB obligation 98,577                 
   Net pension liability 809,773               
   Total Noncurrent Liabilities 35,795,699          
          Total Liabilities 45,033,998          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions 82,819                 

NET POSITION
   Current Year Earnings (8,289,422)           
   Retained Earnings-Liability 18,930,939          
   Retained Earnings-Property 67,976                 
   Retained Earnings-Auto Physical Damage (26,562)                
   Excess Loss Fund 17,156,772          
   Member Refunds - Liability -                           

TOTAL NET POSITION 27,839,703$        

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

As of April 30, 2018
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April % to YTD % to 
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions 1,283,642        (322.32)            12,818,974      (154.64)
   PY  Member Contributions -                       -                   -                       0.00
   Fees Earned 2,916               (0.73)                29,160             (0.35)
   Appraisal Fees -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 1,286,558        (323.05)            12,848,134      (154.99)

Claim Expense
   Settlements Paid 27,302             (6.86)                8,236,099        (99.36)
   Settlement Reimbursements (67,981)            17.07               (8,680,051)       104.71
   Current Year Loss Provision 750,000           (188.32)            7,500,000        (90.48)
   Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year) -                       -                   6,792,848        (81.95)
   Insurance Premiums 504,394           (126.65)            4,967,310        (59.92)
   PY Premium Adj -                       0.00 13,848             (0.17)
   Total Claim Expense 1,213,714        (304.76) 18,830,054      (227.16)

Gross Profit (Loss) 72,844             (18.29)              (5,981,920)       72.16

Operating Expenses
   Salaries 76,603             (19.24) 506,430           (6.11)
   PERS Contributions 9,643               (2.42) 82,166             (0.99)
   Health Benefits 9,235               (2.32) 92,993             (1.12)
   Life Insurance 208                  (0.05) 2,172               (0.03)
   OPEB Expense -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Disability Insurance 498                  (0.13) 5,459               (0.07)
   Office Liability/Property Insurance 1,224               (0.31) 13,217             (0.16)
   General Manager - Wellness Program 138                  (0.03) 1,420               (0.02)
   Auto Allowance 462                  (0.12) 6,231               (0.08)
   Payroll Tax Expense 1,111               (0.28) 10,037             (0.12)
   Payroll Services 375                  (0.09) 3,987               (0.05)
   Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 1,253               (0.31) 22,842             (0.28)
   GASB 68 Net Pension Expense -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Risk Mgmt -Conferences/Travel/Meetings 422                  (0.11) 2,002               (0.02)
   Risk Mgmt - Training & Supplies 12,089             (3.04) 40,055             (0.48)
   Temporary Services (30,384)            7.63 1,800               (0.02)
   Actuarial Services -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   MMSEA Reporting 625                  (0.16) 6,250               (0.08)
   Audit - Claims -                       0.00 39,403             (0.48)
   Audit - Financial -                       0.00 23,341             (0.28)
   Web Site Maintenance 222                  (0.06) 1,063               (0.01)
   Info Systems Technical Support 2,649               (0.67) 23,589             (0.28)
   Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 4,248               (1.07) 20,479             (0.25)
   Legal - Board Counsel - Claims -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Other Claim Expenses -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Legal - Outside - G&A -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Treasurer Fees -                       0.00 -                       0.00

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2018
All Departments
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April % to YTD % to 
Net Income Net Income

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2018
All Departments

   Taxes & Assesments -                       0.00 5,307               (0.06)
   Other Consultants -                       0.00 300                  (0.00)
   Other Consultants - Property -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Claims Adjustment Fee - Property -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Appraisal Fees - Property 23,427             (5.88) 212,645           (2.57)
   Bond Premiums 583                  (0.15) 5,830               (0.07)
   Copying/Printing -                       0.00 1,276               (0.02)
   Records Management 59                    (0.01) 567                  (0.01)
   Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 2,048               (0.51) 11,377             (0.14)
   Depreciation 6,028               (1.51) 65,035             (0.78)
   Dues/Memberships -                       0.00 1,347               (0.02)
   CAJPA Accreditation -                       0.00 5,250               (0.06)
   Equipment Rental 2,652               (0.67) 21,435             (0.26)
   Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building -                       0.00 10,626             (0.13)
   Capital Outlay -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Furniture & Equipment Expensed -                       0.00 1,323               (0.02)
   Utilities - CJPRMA 5,570               (1.40) 28,676             (0.35)
   CAM - CJPRMA -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate -                       0.00 32,827             (0.40)
   CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 3,667               (0.92) 57,098             (0.69)
   Office Supplies 120                  (0.03) 3,072               (0.04)
   Janitorial Services & Supplies 485                  (0.12) 6,857               (0.08)
   Postage/Shipping 16                    (0.00) 1,535               (0.02)
   Publications/Online Subscriptions 396                  (0.10) 4,897               (0.06)
   Promotion/Advertising -                       0.00 488                  (0.01)
   Telecommunications 2,530               (0.64) 28,171             (0.34)
   Personnel Recruitment 526                  (0.13) 10,838             (0.13)
   Workers' Comp.  Insurance 248                  (0.06) 3,100               (0.04)
   Annual Meeting -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Board Meeting Expense 467                  (0.12) 3,272               (0.04)
   Gen'l Liability - Training 2,695               (0.68) 3,670               (0.04)
   BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense 879                  (0.22) 7,045               (0.08)
   BOD - Conferences -                       0.00 27,828             (0.34)
   Asset Management Fees - Chandler 5,924               (1.49) 62,961             (0.76)
   Risk Mgmt Info System 6,109               (1.53) 63,646             (0.77)
   Bank Charges 2,313               (0.58) 11,101             (0.13)
   Risk Control Online Service 5,595               (1.40) 36,310             (0.44)
   Other Expenses -                       0.00 666                  (0.01)
   Contingency Fund -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916)              0.73 (29,160)            0.35
   Allocated G&A - Property 2,083               (0.52) 20,830             (0.25)
   Allocated G&A - Boiler & Machinery -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage 833                  (0.21) 8,330               (0.10)
   Total Expense 162,956           (40.92) 1,641,311        (19.80)

Net Operating Income (Loss) (90,112)            22.63 (7,623,231)       91.96
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All Departments

Investment Income
   Interest Income - Liability 115,303           (28.95) 1,222,505        (14.75)
   Realized Gain on Investment (154,687)          38.84 (155,973)          1.88
   Unrealized Gain on Investment (335,031)          84.13 (1,931,546)       23.30
   Total Investment Income (374,415)          94.02 (865,014)          10.44

Other Income/ Expense
   Gain on disposal of asset -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Other Income -                       0.00 503                  (0.01)
   Rental & CAM Income 33,451             (8.40) 165,493           (2.00)
   Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate 32,827             (8.24) 32,827             (0.40)

66,278             (16.64) 198,823           (2.40)

Net Income (Loss) (398,249)          100.00 (8,289,422)       100.00

Page 32



April % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions 979,039           (224.72) 9,767,640        (112.37)
   Fees Earned -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 979,039           (224.72) 9,767,640        (112.37)

Claim Expense
   Settlement Reimbursements -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Current Year Loss Provision 750,000           (172.15) 7,500,000        (86.28)
   Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year) -                       0.00 6,792,848        (78.15)
   Insurance Premiums 219,959           (50.49) 2,101,647        (24.18)
   Total Claim Expense 969,959           (222.64) 16,394,495      (188.60)

Gross Profit (Loss) 9,080               (2.08) (6,626,855)       76.24

Operating Expenses
   Salaries 76,603             (17.58) 506,430           (5.83)
   PERS Contributions 9,643               (2.21) 82,166             (0.95)
   Health Benefits 9,235               (2.12) 92,993             (1.07)
   Life Insurance 208                  (0.05) 2,172               (0.02)
   OPEB Expense -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Disability Insurance 498                  (0.11) 5,459               (0.06)
   Office Liability Insurance 1,224               (0.28) 13,217             (0.15)
   General Manager - Wellness Program 138                  (0.03) 1,420               (0.02)
   Auto Allowance 462                  (0.11) 6,231               (0.07)
   Payroll Tax Expense 1,111               (0.26) 10,037             (0.12)
   Payroll Services 375                  (0.09) 3,987               (0.05)
   Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 1,253               (0.29) 22,842             (0.26)
   GASB 68 Net Pension Expense -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Risk Mgmt -  Meetings & Travel 422                  (0.10) 2,002               (0.02)
   Risk Mgmt - Training & Materials 12,089             (2.77) 40,055             (0.46)
   Temporary Services (30,384)            6.97 1,800               (0.02)
   Actuarial Services -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   MMSEA Reporting 625                  (0.14) 6,250               (0.07)
   Audit - Claims -                       0.00 39,403             (0.45)
   Audit - Financial -                       0.00 23,341             (0.27)
   Web Site Maintenance 222                  (0.05) 1,063               (0.01)
   Info Systems Technical Support 2,649               (0.61) 23,589             (0.27)
   Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 4,248               (0.97) 20,479             (0.24)
   Legal - Board Counsel - Claims -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Other Claim Expenses -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Legal - Outside - G&A -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Treasurer Fees -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Taxes & Assesments -                       0.00 5,307               (0.06)
   Other Consultants -                       0.00 300                  (0.00)
   Bond Premiums 583                  (0.13) 5,830               (0.07)
   Copying/Printing -                       0.00 1,276               (0.01)
   Records Management 59                    (0.01) 567                  (0.01)

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2018
Liability
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Liability

   Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 2,048               (0.47) 11,377             (0.13)
   Depreciation 6,028               (1.38) 65,035             (0.75)
   Dues/Memberships -                       0.00 1,347               (0.02)
   CAJPA Accreditation -                       0.00 5,250               (0.06)
   Equipment Rental 2,652               (0.61) 21,435             (0.25)
   Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building -                       0.00 10,626             (0.12)
   Capital Outlay -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Furniture & Equipment Expensed -                       0.00 1,323               (0.02)
   Utilities -CJPRMA 5,570               (1.28) 28,676             (0.33)
   CAM - CJPRMA -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate -                       0.00 32,827             (0.38)
   CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 3,667               (0.84) 57,098             (0.66)
   Office Supplies 120                  (0.03) 3,072               (0.04)
   Janitorial Service & Supplies 485                  (0.11) 6,857               (0.08)
   Postage/Shipping 16                    (0.00) 1,535               (0.02)
   Publications/Online Subscriptions 396                  (0.09) 4,897               (0.06)
   Promotion/Advertising -                       0.00 488                  (0.01)
   Telecommunications 2,530               (0.58) 28,171             (0.32)
   Personnel Recruitment 526                  (0.12) 10,838             (0.12)
   Workers' Comp.  Insurance 248                  (0.06) 3,100               (0.04)
   Annual Meeting -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Board Meeting Expense 467                  (0.11) 3,272               (0.04)
   Gen'l Liability - Training 2,695               (0.62) 3,670               (0.04)
   BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense 879                  (0.20) 7,045               (0.08)
   BOD - Conferences -                       0.00 27,828             (0.32)
   Asset Management Fees - Chandler 5,924               (1.36) 62,961             (0.72)
   Risk Mgmt Info System 6,109               (1.40) 63,646             (0.73)
   Bank Charges 2,313               (0.53) 11,101             (0.13)
   Risk Control Online Service 5,595               (1.28) 36,310             (0.42)
   Other Expenses -                       0.00 666                  (0.01)
   Contingency Fund -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916)              0.67 (29,160)            0.34
   Total Expense 136,612           (31.36) 1,399,506        (16.10)

Net Operating Income (Loss) (127,532)          29.27 (8,026,361)       92.34

Investment Income
   Interest Income 115,303           (26.47) 1,222,505        (14.06)
   Realized Gain on Investment (154,687)          35.51 (155,973)          1.79
   Unrealized Gain on Investment (335,031)          76.90 (1,931,546)       22.22

   Total Investment Income (374,415)          85.94 (865,014)          9.95
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STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2018
Liability

Other Income/Expense
   Gain on disposal of asset -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Other Income -                       0.00 503                  (0.01)
   Rent & CAM Income 33,451             (7.68) 165,493           (1.90)
   Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate 32,827             (7.53) 32,827             (0.38)

66,278             (15.21) 198,823           (2.29)

Net Income (Loss) (435,669)          100.00 (8,692,552)       100.00
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April % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions - Property 241,600$         0.00 2,415,850$      0.00
   Member Contributions - Environ Pollution 12,599             0.00 125,990           0.00
   PY Member Contributions - Property -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Loss Adjustment Contributions -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Fees Earned 2,083               0.00 20,830             0.00
   Other Income -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 256,282           0.00 2,562,670        0.00

Claim Expense
   Settlements Paid 27,302             0.00 8,025,163        0.00
   Settlement Reimbursements (128)                 0.00 (8,401,262)       0.00
   Insurance Premiums - Property 221,668           0.00 2,257,596        0.00
   Insurance Premiums - Environ Pollution 12,599             0.00 125,990           0.00
   PY Ins Premium Adj -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Claim Expense 261,441           0.00 2,007,488        0.00

Gross Profit (Loss) (5,159)              0.00 555,182           0.00

Operating Expenses
    Appraisal Fees 23,427             0.00 212,645           0.00
   Allocated G&A - Property 2,083               0.00 20,830             0.00
   Other Consultants - Property -                       0.00 -                       0.00
   Total Operating Expenses 25,510             0.00 233,475           0.00

Net Income (Loss) (30,669)$          100.00 321,706$         100.00

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2018
Property
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April % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions 50,404$           0.00 509,494$         0.00
   PY Member Contributions -                       -                       -                       0.00
   Fees Earned 833                  0.00 8,330               0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 51,237             0.00 517,824           0.00

Claim Expense
   Settlements Paid - APD -                       0.00 210,936           0.00
   Settlement Reimbursements - APD (67,854)            0.00 (278,789)          0.00
   Insurance Premiums 50,168             0.00 482,076           0.00
   PY Ins Premium Adj -                       0.00 13,848             0.00
   Total Claim Expense (17,686)            0.00 428,070           0.00

Gross Profit (Loss) 68,923             0.00 89,754             0.00

Operating Expenses
   Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage 833                  0.00 8,330               0.00
   Total Operating Expenses 833                  0.00 8,330               0.00

Operating Income (Loss) 68,090             0.00 81,424             0.00

Net Income (Loss) 68,090$           100.00 81,424$           100.00

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2018
Auto Physical Damage
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Annual Budget Budget Expense % of Variance
FY 17/18 YTD YTD Annual Budget under/ (over)

100% 83%

Personnel
   Salaries 674,000$              561,667$      506,430$      75.1% 55,237$           
   Auto Allowance 14,500                  12,083          6,231            43.0% 5,853               
   PERS Contributions 116,000                96,667          82,166          70.8% 14,500             
   Health Benefits 140,000                116,667        92,993          66.4% 23,674             
   Life Insurance 4,500                    3,750            2,172            48.3% 1,578               
   OPEB Expense 45,000                  37,500          -                   0.0% 37,500             
   Disability Insurance 9,000                    7,500            5,459            60.7% 2,041               
   Workers' Comp.  Insurance 6,900                    5,750            3,100            44.9% 2,650               
   Payroll Tax Expense 10,000                  8,333            10,037          100.4% (1,703)              
   General Manager - Wellness Program 1,800                    1,500            1,420            78.9% 80                    
   Total Personnel Expenses 1,021,700             851,417        710,007        69.5% 141,410           

Maintenance & Operation
   Utilities - CJPRMA 15,000                  12,500          28,676          191.2% (16,176)            
   CAM - CJPRMA 20,000                  16,667          -                   0.0% 16,667             
   Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate 75,000                  62,500          32,827          43.8% 29,673             
   CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 65,000                  54,167          57,098          87.8% (2,932)              
   Equipment Rental 26,000                  21,667          21,435          82.4% 232                  
   Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 10,000                  8,333            10,626          106.3% (2,293)              
   Office Liability/Property Insurance 16,000                  13,333          13,217          82.6% 116                  
   Bond Premiums 7,000                    5,833            5,830            83.3% 3                      
   Payroll Services 4,600                    3,833            3,987            86.7% (154)                 
   Tuition Reimbursement 500                       417               -                   0.0% 417                  
   Office Supplies 7,500                    6,250            3,072            41.0% 3,178               
   Janitorial Service & Supplies 7,500                    6,250            6,857            91.4% (607)                 
   Telecommunications 30,000                  25,000          28,171          93.9% (3,171)              
   Postage/Shipping 2,500                    2,083            1,535            61.4% 548                  
   Personnel Recruitment 2,000                    1,667            10,838          541.9% (9,171)              
   Dues/Memberships 3,000                    2,500            1,347            44.9% 1,153               
   Publications/Online Subscriptions 9,000                    7,500            4,897            54.4% 2,603               
   Copying/Printing 2,000                    1,667            1,276            63.8% 391                  
   Records Management 800                       667               567               70.9% 100                  
   Promotion/Advertising 500                       417               488               97.6% (71)                   
   CAJPA Accreditation 6,000                    5,000            5,250            0.0% (250)                 
   Furniture & Equipment Expensed 7,000                    5,833            1,323            18.9% 4,511               
   Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 10,000                  8,333            11,377          113.8% (3,044)              
   Info SystemsTechnical Support 25,000                  20,833          23,589          94.4% (2,756)              
   Web Site Maintenance 2,400                    2,000            1,063            44.3% 937                  
   Actuarial Services 16,000                  13,333          -                   0.0% 13,333             
   MMSEA Reporting 8,000                    6,667            6,250            78.1% 417                  
   Audit - Financial 22,000                  18,333          23,341          106.1% (5,007)              
   Audit - Claims 34,000                  28,333          39,403          115.9% (11,070)            
   Temporary Services 1,000                    833               1,800            180.0% (967)                 
   Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 30,000                  25,000          20,479          68.3% 4,521               

CJPRMA
ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2018
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Annual Budget Budget Expense % of Variance
FY 17/18 YTD YTD Annual Budget under/ (over)

100% 83%

CJPRMA
ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET

For the Ten Months Ending April 30, 2018

   Legal - Board Counsel - Claims 105,000                87,500          61,445          58.5% 26,055             
   Legal - Outside - G&A 3,000                    2,500            -                   0.0% 2,500               
   Legal - Outside - Claims 1,800,000             1,500,000     819,251        45.5% 680,749           
   Other Claim Expenses 50,000                  41,667          (2,347)          -4.7% 44,014             
   Treasurer Fees 3,600                    3,000            -                   0.0% 3,000               
   Taxes & Assessments 11,000                  9,167            5,307            0.0% 3,860               
   Other Consultants 5,000                    4,167            300               6.0% 3,867               
   Admin - Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 22,000                  18,333          22,842          103.8% (4,509)              
   GASB 68 Net Pension Expense -                            -                   -                   0.0% -                       
   Risk Mgmt - Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 10,000                  8,333            2,002            20.0% 6,331               
   Risk Mgmt -Training & Supplies 30,000                  25,000          40,055          133.5% (15,055)            
   Gen'l Liability - Training 12,000                  10,000          3,670            30.6% 6,330               
   BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Exp 8,000                    6,667            7,045            88.1% (379)                 
   BOD - Conferences 40,000                  33,333          27,828          69.6% 5,506               
   Board Meeting Expense 15,000                  12,500          3,272            21.8% 9,228               
   Annual Meeting 50,000                  41,667          -                   0.0% 41,667             
   Risk Control Online Serv 33,750                  28,125          36,310          107.6% (8,185)              
   Asset Management Fees 80,000                  66,667          62,961          78.7% 3,705               
   RMIS - Support/Annual Fee 70,000                  58,333          63,646          90.9% (5,312)              
   Bank Charges 13,500                  11,250          11,101          82.2% 149                  
   Other Expenses 3,000                    2,500            666               22.2% 1,834               
   Contingency Fund 20,000                  16,667          -                   0.0% 16,667             
   Total Maint. & Op. Expenses 2,850,150             2,375,125     1,531,974     53.8% 843,151           

Capital Outlay
   Capital Outlay 50,000                  41,667          -                   0.0% 41,667             
   Total Capital Outlay 50,000                  41,667          -                   0.0% 41,667             

Subtotal 3,921,850             3,268,208     2,241,981     57.2% 1,026,228        

Less:
Assessment Against Liability Reserve 1,955,000             1,629,167     878,349        44.9% 750,817           
Assessment Against Interest 80,000                  66,667          62,961          78.7% 3,705               

Total G&A 1,886,850$           1,572,375$   1,300,670$   68.9% 271,705$         
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM:  3 TITLE:  ELECTION OF OFFICERS AND APPOINTMENT OF 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEMBERS  

MEETING: 08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
 
Election of Board Members to serve as President and Vice President, and appointment of one 
Board Member to serve in a non-officer position on the Executive Committee for a period of 
two years. 
 
Strategic Direction: 
 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive.  
 
Item Explanation: 
 
Election of Board Members to serve as President and Vice President for a two year term.  
Pursuant to the bylaws, there is one Executive Committee vacancy effective July 1, 2018 to 
be filled from the rotation list.  
 
The terms of President Janet Hamilton and Vice President Kim Greer will expire at this 
meeting.  An election is required in order to fill these positions. There will be a ballot vote held 
at the meeting. 

 
The candidates nominated for the officer positions are listed below: 
 

President Vice President 
Kim Greer (Richmond) David Rawe (Roseville) 
David Rawe (Roseville) Gail Kiyomura (Stockton) 

 Lynette Frediani (Redding) 
  

 
Article III of the Bylaws state: 

“The candidate receiving the greatest plurality of votes will be elected to that position.  
In the event of a tie, those not involved in the tie will be eliminated and the remaining 
candidates will be the subject to a runoff election.  If unsuccessful after the runoff, the 
election for that office will start again with all the candidates eligible.”   
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The term of one Executive Committee member, currently held by David Rawe (Roseville), 
expired on June 30, 2018.  This non-officer position will be filled by appointment from the 
rotation list.  Executive Committee appointments occur in even numbered years.  A selection 
will be made from the category of Large Cities.  The Executive Committee seats held by 
Roger Carroll (SCORE) and Jamie Cannon (Chico) will not expire until June 30, 2020.  In 
order to be eligible, the nominees must have served on the Board for a period of twelve 
months preceding the date of the election. The outcome of the election for officers may 
determine who rotates onto the Executive Committee. 

 
The next Large City eligible for appointment is Stockton. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Fiscal Impact: 

 
None. 

 
Exhibits: 
 
 1.  Rotation List 
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ORGANIZATION POPULATION START OF TERM END OF TERM

LPFD N/A 7/1/2018
REMIF N/A 7/1/2012 6/30/2014
NCCSIF N/A 7/1/2014 6/30/2016
YCPARMIA N/A 7/1/2016 6/30/2017
SCORE (R) N/A 7/1/2015 6/30/2020

Fairfield (P) 106,440 12/17/2006 7/15/2008
Stockton 290,409 7/1/2009 6/30/2011
Santa Rosa 161,496 7/1/2012 6/30/2014
Sunnyvale 138,826 7/1/2014 6/30/2015
Fremont 215,636 7/1/2013 6/30/2015
Roseville (R) 112,343 7/1/2015 6/30/2018
Richmond (VP) [E] 104,513 7/1/2016 6/30/2018

San Rafael (P) 58,363
San Leandro (P) 82,472 7/1/2006 12/16/2006
Alameda 74,683 7/1/2010 6/30/2012
Petaluma 57,739 7/1/2013 6/30/2015
Livermore (P) [E] 84,409 7/1/2016 6/30/2018
Vacaville 96,450 7/1/2015 6/30/2018
Redding [E] 90,898 7/1/2017 6/30/2019
Lodi [E]  63,313 7/1/2017 6/30/2019
Chico (R) 87,713 7/1/2017 6/30/2020

(P) - President
(VP) - Vice President
(R) - filling in vacancy and serving two year term off the rotation list
[E] - Elected 
Large cities have populations of 100,000 or more.
Small Cities have populations of 100,000 or less.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE ROTATION LIST

(P) - indicates a prior pass

UPDATED 08/01/2018

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

JPA

LARGE CITIES

SMALL CITIES
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Back to Agenda 

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM:  4  TITLE:  REAPPOINTMENT OF THE TREASURER 

MEETING:  08/16/18 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
 

Reappointment of Roger Carroll (SCORE) as Treasurer. 
 
Strategic Direction:  
 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive. 

 
Item Explanation: 

 
Article III of the By-laws requires that the Treasurer be reappointed in even numbered years.  
The appointment is for a two year term. 

 
Article III states: 

“The Treasurer will be appointed, by a majority of the entire Board, and shall serve 
at the pleasure of the Board.  The term of Treasurer shall be two years, with 
appointments being made in the even number years, subject to the pleasure of the 
Board.  The Treasurer may vote on matters before the Board, Executive or other 
appointed committees only if he/she is also a director serving in the appropriate 
capacity.” 
 

The general manager recommends that the Board of Directors vote to reappoint Director 
Roger Carroll, SCORE as the Treasurer for a two year term.   

 
 
 

Fiscal Impact: 
 

None. 
 
Exhibits: 

 
None.  
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM:  5 TITLE:  REPORT FROM INVESTMENT MANAGER  

MEETING:  08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
None.  This item is being provided for information purposes only. 

 
Strategic Direction: 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive and Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 

 
Item Explanation: 
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management.  The assets are held in 
CJPRMA’s bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York. 

 
The investment program is divided into three parts:  The Loss Payment Account, the Long 
Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth/Tactical Account. 

 
The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide funds for operating expenses and the 
payment of losses. The Loss Payment Account invests in high grade securities with a 
maximum maturity of five years. As of July 31, 2018 the Loss Payment Account was valued 
at $2,821,027. This was a decrease of $774,013 from its valuation of $3,595,040 on April 
30, 2018. Four securities were purchased during the reporting period: two U.S. Treasury 
obligations, one corporate note, and one commercial paper obligation. The purchased 
securities ranged in maturity from October 2018 to February 2021. Three securities matured 
to facilitate the new holding in the portfolio. Additionally, $4.5 million was invested in LAIF in 
early May, and gradually withdrawn from LAIF to meet some of the liquidity needs of the 
JPA in late June, causing the overall portfolio market value to end lower in July. The Loss 
Payment Account has sufficient funds to meet the expenditure requirements of the next six 
months. 

 
Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to 
offset inflation.  The maturity range of these investments is a maximum of ten years.  
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As of July 31, 2018 the Long Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at $16,857,050. 
This was a decrease of $3,821,982 from its valuation of $20,679,032 on April 30, 2018. Six 
securities were purchased across the Treasury, Asset Backed, and Corporate sectors of the 
market.  The purchased securities ranged in maturity from May 2022 to June 2023. The 
market value of the portfolio contracted by approximately $4 million in late June 2018 in 
order to fund the JPA’s cash flow requirements. There were multiple sales of securities, 
primarily in the Treasury and Agency sectors in order to make funds available, while 
maintaining the portfolio maturity distribution and sector weightings in line with Chandler’s 
strategy for this portfolio.  

 
As of July 31, 2018, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $37,908,323. This was 
an increase of $217,548 from its valuation of $37,690,775 on April 30, 2018. Three 
securities were traded during the reporting period to rebalance the portfolio maturity 
structure and duration in order to keep the portfolio in line with Chandler objectives. All three 
trades extended the portfolio duration but maintained similar sector weightings. The first 
traded, occurring in May, extended the portfolio duration by exchanging one federal agency 
note maturing in March 2023 for one maturing in December 2017. The second trade was 
executed in June and extended duration with the same corporate issuer by exchanging one 
note maturing in April 2019 for one maturing in April 2023. The final trade occurred in July 
and extended the maturity from March 2019 to July 2023. 
The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy. 

 
Carlos Oblites, of Chandler Asset Management, will be present to discuss the portfolio and 
our investment strategy.  In addition, they will be providing an update on economic factors 
that have had a direct impact on the investments. 

 
The Consolidated Monthly Account Statement with a detail listing of the investment holdings 
is attached for your information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Impact: 
From April 30, 2018 to July 31, 2018, the value of the investment portfolio decreased by 
approximately $4,378,447. 
 

Exhibits: 
1. Investment Report from Chandler Asset Management dated July 31, 2018. 
2. CJPRMA Consolidated Monthly Account Statement for the period July 1, 2018 

through July 30, 2018. 
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Employment

Source: U.S. Department of Labor Source: US Department of Labor
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Inflation 

Source: US  Bureau of Labor Statistics Source: US Bureau of Economic Analysis
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Interest Rates and Yield Curves

Yield on the Two-Year Note
April 2013 through April 2015

Source: Bloomberg
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Objectives

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objectives
The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account is to equal the return on a benchmark index with characteristics (duration 
and sector allocation) similar to the characteristics of the Loss Payment Account.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of five to ten 
year US Government securities over a market cycle.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account (Tactical) shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of 
the one to five year US Government securities over a market cycle.

Strategy
In order to achieve these objectives, the portfolios invest in high quality fixed income securities consistent with the investment
policy and California Government Code.

Investment Objectives
The investment objectives of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority are first, to preserve principal; second, to
ensure liquidity; and third, to earn a return that is commensurate with the first two objectives. Funds available for investment are
segregated into three separate portfolios in order to meet the Authority's investment goals.

The Loss Payment Account

The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to match its duration to the duration of the Authority's expected claims and to
provide cash to pay losses, as they come due, and to pay the operating expenses of the Authority.

The Long Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation sensitive, the Authority has established the Long Term Growth Account to
provide for long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation. The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) has been
implemented to help manage the combination of extraordinary low interest rates and the intermediate risk of rates rising.

7
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CJPRMA Compliance as of July 31, 2018

Category Standard Comment 

Treasury Issues Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account Complies
US Agencies Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account;  10 years for the Long Term Growth Account Complies

Municipal Securities "A" or higher by a NRSRO;  5% max issuer;
Max maturity: 5 years for Loss Payment Account; 10 years for Long Term Growth Account Complies

Supranationals "AA" or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  10% max issuer; Includes:  IBRD; IFC, IADB;   5 
years max maturity Complies

Asset-Backed,
Mortgage-Backed Securities, 
Collateralized Mortgage Obligation 

"AA"  rated by a NRSRO;  "A" or higher issuer rating by a NRSRO;  20% maximum combined;  5 
years max maturity Complies 

Banker’s Acceptances "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO; 40% maximum; 5% per issuer;  180 days max maturity Complies 

Commercial Paper
"A-1" or higher by a NRSRO;  "A" or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued;  25% maximum;  
5% per issuer;  270 days max maturity;  Issuer is corp organized and operating in the U.S. with 
assets in excess of $500 million

Complies

Corporate Medium Term Notes
"A"  or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  5% per issuer;  Issued by corporation organized and 
operating within U.S or by depository institutions licensed by the US or any state and operating 
within the US;  5 years max maturity

Complies 

Money Market Funds AAA by at least two NRSROS and SEC Registered; 20%maximum;  10% per fund Complies
Time/ Certificates of Deposits 5% per issuer;  FDIC Insured or Collateralized; 3 years max maturity Complies 

Negotiable CDs  "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO;  "A" or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued; 30% maximum;  
5% per issuer; 3 years max maturity Complies 

LAIF 20% max Complies 
Derivative Securities                                     5% per issuer; 5-year maximum Complies
Reverse Repos Prohibited Complies
Futures and Options Prohibited Complies
Guaranteed SBA Notes Prohibited Complies
Inverse Floaters, Range Notes Prohibited Complies
Interest Only Strips Prohibited Complies
Zero interest accrual Prohibited Complies

Max Per Issuer 5% per issuer (excluding US government, agencies, mortgage-backed, asset backed securities, 
and money market funds) Complies

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy, except as noted below.  

General Parameters

COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY

8
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CJPRMA Compliance as of July 31, 2018

Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating expenses of 
the Authority Complies

Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies
% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies

Modified Duration
Approx. equal to duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of 
the Authority;
Within 80 to 120% of the benchmark Complies 

Maximum Maturity 10 years Complies

COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY

Long Term Growth Account

Account Specifics Parameter

Loss Payment Account

9
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Portfolio Characteristics

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

7/31/2018 4/30/2018 

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 0.91 1.36 1.20

Modified Duration 0.88 1.29 1.14

Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.80% 1.56%

Average Market Yield 2.27% 2.56% 2.28% 

Average Quality** AAA AA/Aa1 AA/Aa1

Total Market Value 2,821,027 3,595,040

*0-3 yr Treasury
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Four securities were purchased during the reporting period: two U.S. Treasury obligations, one corporate note, and one 
commercial paper obligation.  The purchased securities ranged in maturity from October 2018 to February 2021.  Three 
securities matured to facilitate the new holding in the portfolio.  Additionally, $4.5 million was invested in LAIF in early 
May, and gradually withdrawn from LAIF to meet some of the liquidity needs of the JPA in late June, causing the overall 
portfolio market value to end lower in July. 
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AAA AA A <A NR

07/31/18 0.5% 85.2% 12.5% 0.0% 1.9%
04/30/18 4.6% 83.8% 6.9% 0.0% 4.7%

Source: S&P Ratings

Quality Distribution

July 31, 2018 vs. April 30, 2018

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
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Duration Distribution

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

July 31, 2018 vs. April 30, 2018

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+

07/31/18 11.4% 13.5% 18.9% 35.3% 21.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

04/30/18 17.7% 12.6% 19.1% 31.7% 14.2% 4.7% 0.0% 0.0%
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Investment Performance
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12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 0-3 yr Treasury*

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
Period Ending
July 31, 2018 
Total Rate of Return

Annualized Since Inception

August 31, 1995

Annualized

3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 0.49% 1.15% 0.99% 0.86% 0.70% 1.11% 3.44%

0-3 yr Treasury 0.45% 0.81% 0.62% 0.65% 0.54% 0.77% 3.04%

*1-5 Year Govt until 7/31/01; Then 0-3Year Treasuries 

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending value; it includes
interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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Portfolio Characteristics

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

7/31/2018 4/30/2018 

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 2.66 2.59 2.59

Modified Duration 2.53 2.37 2.40

Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.98% 1.87%

Average Market Yield 2.71% 2.80% 2.64% 

Average Quality** AAA AA/Aa2 AA/Aa1

Total Market Value 16,857,050 20,679,032

*ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Six securities were purchased across the Treasury, Asset Backed, and Corporate sectors of the market.  The purchased 
securities ranged in maturity from May 2022 to June 2023.  The market value of the portfolio contracted by 
approximately $4 million in late June 2018 in order to fund the JPA’s cash flow requirements.  There were multiple sales 
of securities, primarily in the Treasury and Agency sectors in order to make funds available, while maintaining the 
portfolio maturity distribution and sector weightings in line with Chandler’s strategy for this portfolio. 
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AAA AA A <A NR

07/31/18 8.5% 68.4% 14.7% 0.0% 8.5%
04/30/18 6.9% 75.0% 11.5% 0.0% 6.6%

Source: S&P Ratings

Quality Distribution

July 31, 2018 vs. April 30, 2018

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
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Duration Distribution

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark as of July 31, 2018 

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+
Portfolio 6.5% 1.6% 8.1% 21.6% 26.3% 26.2% 9.7% 0.0% 

Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 33.8% 27.6% 20.6% 14.5% 0.0% 

*ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index
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Investment Performance
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
Period Ending
July 31, 2018 
Total Rate of Return

Annualized Since Inception

December 31, 2013

Annualized

3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) 0.46% -0.34% -0.03% 0.77% N/A N/A 1.08%

ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 0.38% -0.69% -0.43% 0.42% N/A N/A 0.79%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending value; it includes
interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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Portfolio Characteristics

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

7/31/2018 4/30/2018 

Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio
Average Maturity (yrs) 6.90 6.46 6.45

Modified Duration 6.20 5.81 5.83

Average Purchase Yield n/a 2.41% 2.33%

Average Market Yield 2.92% 3.03% 2.96% 

Average Quality** AAA AA/Aa1 AA+/Aa1

Total Market Value 37,908,323 37,690,775

*ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Three securities were traded during the reporting period to rebalance the portfolio maturity structure and duration in 
order to keep the portfolio in-line with Chandler objectives.  All three trades extended the portfolio duration but 
maintained similar sector weightings. The first trade, occurring in May, extended the portfolio duration by exchanging 
one federal agency note maturing in March 2023 for one maturing in December 2027. The second trade was executed in 
June and extended duration with the same corporate issuer by exchanging one note maturing in April 2019 for one 
maturing in April 2023. The final trade occurred in July and extended the maturity from March 2019 to July 2023. 
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AAA AA A <A NR

07/31/18 1.5% 87.0% 11.5% 0.0% 0.0%
04/30/18 1.6% 88.1% 10.2% 0.0% 0.0%

Source: S&P Ratings

Quality Distribution

July 31, 2018 vs. April 30, 2018
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Duration Distribution

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark as of July 31, 2018 

0 - 0.5 0.5 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 5 5 - 7 7 - 10 10+
Portfolio 0.6% 2.6% 5.0% 2.2% 19.5% 31.3% 38.8% 0.0% 

Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 15.0% 56.9% 28.0% 0.0% 
*ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency 
Index
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Investment Performance
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
Period Ending
July 31, 2018 
Total Rate of Return

Annualized Since Inception

October 31, 1995

Annualized

3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account 0.59% -1.90% -1.78% 1.02% 2.13% 4.37% 5.70%

ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 0.54% -2.39% -2.48% 0.50% 1.63% 3.68% 5.26%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the ending value; it includes
interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.
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Issuers

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated – Account #691 As of 7/31/2018

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Government of United States US Treasury 33.26%
Federal Home Loan Bank Agency 15.76%
Federal National Mortgage Association Agency 14.09%
Federal Farm Credit Bank Agency 3.57%
Tennessee Valley Authority Agency 3.37%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Agency 1.99%
IBM Corp US Corporate 1.62%
ChevronTexaco Corp US Corporate 1.52%
HSBC Holdings PLC Foreign Corporate 1.52%
Wells Fargo Corp US Corporate 1.52%
US Bancorp US Corporate 1.48%
Bank of New York US Corporate 1.31%
Eli Lilly & Co US Corporate 1.31%
Honda Motor Corporation US Corporate 1.31%
Qualcomm Inc US Corporate 1.29%
Deere & Company US Corporate 1.28%
International Finance Corp Supranational 1.10%
JP Morgan Chase & Co US Corporate 1.07%
Apple Inc US Corporate 1.03%
Microsoft US Corporate 1.02%
Bank of Nova Scotia Houston Negotiable CD 0.90%
Intl Bank Recon and Development Supranational 0.84%
John Deere ABS ABS 0.84%
Berkshire Hathaway US Corporate 0.83%
Inter-American Dev Bank Supranational 0.71%
Pepsico Inc US Corporate 0.70%
Toyota ABS ABS 0.62%
Fidelity Institutional Govt Money Market Fund Money Market Fund FI 0.48%
Cisco Systems US Corporate 0.44%
PNC Financial Services Group US Corporate 0.44%
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Issuers

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated – Account #691 As of 7/31/2018

Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Oracle Corp US Corporate 0.44%
Exxon Mobil Corp US Corporate 0.43%
State Street Bank US Corporate 0.43%
Honda ABS ABS 0.42%
BlackRock Inc/New York US Corporate 0.36%
Wal-Mart Stores US Corporate 0.32%
Toyota Motor Corp US Corporate 0.22%
MUFG Bank Ltd/NY Commercial Paper 0.17%
Local Agency Investment Fund LAIF 0.01%

Total 100.00%
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Disclosure

2018 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a
price or if the price provided is not reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing
source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of our Form ADV
Part 2A.

Performance results are presented gross-of-fees and represent the client’s Total Return. These results include the reinvestment of dividends
and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, no current or prospective client should assume that
future performance of any specific investment or investment strategy will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment
strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment strategies, contributions or
withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the
deduction of transaction and/or custodial charges or the deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the
effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Source ice Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE PERMITS USE OF THE ICE INDICES AND RELATED DATA ON AN "AS IS"
BASIS; ICE, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES AND
REPRESENTATIONS, EXPRESS AND/OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, INCLUDING THE INDICES, INDEX DATA AND ANY DATA INCLUDED IN, RELATED TO, OR DERIVED
THEREFROM. NEITHER ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES OR THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY PROVIDERS GUARANTEE THE QUALITY,
ADEQUACY, ACCURACY, TIMELINESS OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INDICES OR THE INDEX DATA OR ANY COMPONENT THEREOF,
AND THE INDICES AND INDEX DATA AND ALL COMPONENTS THEREOF ARE PROVIDED ON AN "AS IS" BASIS AND LICENSEE'S USE
IS AT LICENSEE'S OWN RISK. ICE DATA, ITS AFFILIATES AND THEIR RESPECTIVE THIRD PARTY DO NOT SPONSOR, ENDORSE, OR
RECOMMEND CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT, OR ANY OF ITS PRODUCTS OR SERVICES.

This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as a specific investment or legal advice. The information
contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at
any time without notice. Any opinions or views expressed are based on current market conditions and are subject to change. This report may
contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which are inherently limited and should not be relied upon as indicator of future results. Past
performance is not indicative of future results. This report is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice regarding
any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a substitute for the exercise of their own judgment.

Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as
interest rates rise. Credit risk: the possibility that the borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have
to pay higher interest rates to attract investors willing to take on greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in general could decline due to
economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.
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Monthly Account Statement

(904) 645-1918

Lauren Dehner

Bank of New York Mellon

CustodianChandler Team
For questions about your account,

please call (800) 317-4747 or

Email operations@chandlerasset.com

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

July 1, 2018 through July 31, 2018

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your
qualified custodian. Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a price or if the 
price provided is not reflective of fair market value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing 

source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures.  Our valuation procedures are also disclosed in Item 5 of 
our Form ADV Part 2A.

6225 Lusk Boulevard     |     San Diego, CA 92121     |     Phone  800.317.4747     |     Fax  858.546.3741     |     www.chandlerasset.com
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ACCOUNT SUMMARY

Beg. Values
as of 6/30/18

End Values
as of 7/31/18

Market Value 57,346,961 57,220,764
Accrued Interest 353,287 365,635
Total Market Value 57,700,247 57,586,400

Income Earned 116,927 112,200
Cont/WD

Par 59,173,965 59,265,217
Book Value 58,870,290 58,963,412
Cost Value 58,944,250 59,031,631

TOP ISSUERS

Issuer % Portfolio

Government of United States 33.3 %

Federal Home Loan Bank 15.8 %

Federal National Mortgage Assoc 14.1 %

Federal Farm Credit Bank 3.6 %

Tennessee Valley Authority 3.4 %

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 2.0 %

IBM Corp 1.6 %

ChevronTexaco Corp 1.5 %

75.2 %

PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

Average Duration 4.58

Average Coupon 2.21 %

Average Purchase YTM 2.25 %

Average Market YTM 2.94 %

Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aa1

Average Final Maturity 5.08 yrs

Average Life 5.05 yrs

CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)MATURITY DISTRIBUTIONSECTOR ALLOCATION

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

Total Rate of Return Current Latest Year Annualized Since
As of 7/31/2018 Month 3 Months To Date 1 Yr 3 Yrs 5 Yrs 10 Yrs

Portfolio Summary
As of 7/31/2018

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Execution Time: 8/6/2018 10:47:45 AMChandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 1
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Category Standard Comment 

Treasury Issues Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term 
Growth Account Complies

US Agencies Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account;  10 years for the Long Term 
Growth Account Complies

Municipal Securities
"A" or higher by a NRSRO;  5% max issuer;
Max maturity: 5 years for Loss Payment Account; 10 years for Long Term Growth 
Account

Complies

Supranationals "AA" or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  10% max issuer; Includes:  IBRD; IFC, 
IADB;   5 years max maturity Complies

Asset-Backed,
Mortgage-Backed Securities, 
Collateralized Mortgage Obligation 

"AA"  rated by a NRSRO;  "A" or higher issuer rating by a NRSRO;  20% maximum 
combined;  5 years max maturity Complies 

Banker’s Acceptances "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO; 40% maximum; 5% per issuer;  180 days max maturity Complies 

Commercial Paper
"A-1" or higher by a NRSRO;  "A" or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued;  25% 
maximum;  5% per issuer;  270 days max maturity;  Issuer is corp organized and 
operating in the U.S. with assets in excess of $500 million

Complies

Corporate Medium Term Notes
"A"  or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  5% per issuer;  Issued by corporation 
organized and operating within U.S or by depository institutions licensed by the US or 
any state and operating within the US;  5 years max maturity

Complies 

Money Market Funds AAA by at least two NRSROS and SEC Registered; 20%maximum;  10% per fund Complies
Time/ Certificates of Deposits 5% per issuer;  FDIC Insured or Collateralized; 3 years max maturity Complies 

Negotiable CDs  "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO;  "A" or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued; 30% 
maximum;  5% per issuer; 3 years max maturity Complies 

LAIF 20% max Complies 
Derivative Securities                               5% per issuer; 5-year maximum Complies
Reverse Repos Prohibited Complies
Futures and Options Prohibited Complies
Guaranteed SBA Notes Prohibited Complies
Inverse Floaters, Range Notes Prohibited Complies
Interest Only Strips Prohibited Complies
Zero interest accrual Prohibited Complies

Max Per Issuer 5% per issuer (excluding US government, agencies, mortgage-backed, asset backed 
securities, and money market funds) Complies

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority
July 31, 2018

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy, except as noted below.  

General Parameters

COMPLIANCE WITH INVESTMENT POLICY
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Holdings Report
As of 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date

Book Yield
Cost Value

Book Value
Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

ABS

43814PAB6      Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 
A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

58,597.52 09/25/2017
1.58 %

58,592.31
58,594.20

99.63
2.61 %

58,382.47
33.22

0.10 %
(211.73)

NR / AAA
AAA

1.48
0.35

47788MAC4      John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

64,749.38 02/23/2016
1.37 %

64,739.19
64,745.16

99.59
2.59 %

64,486.43
39.14

0.11 %
(258.73)

Aaa / NR
AAA

1.71
0.33

43814QAC2      Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

103,854.53 05/24/2016
1.40 %

103,852.52
103,853.65

99.54
2.60 %

103,375.13
64.16

0.18 %
(478.52)

Aaa / NR
AAA

1.71
0.38

47788BAB0      John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

48,965.68 07/11/2017
1.60 %

48,961.43
48,963.04

99.64
2.62 %

48,790.67
34.60

0.08 %
(172.37)

Aaa / NR
AAA

1.71
0.35

47788BAB0      John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

5,760.68 07/11/2017
1.60 %

5,760.18
5,760.37

99.64
2.62 %

5,740.09
4.07

0.01 %
(20.28)

Aaa / NR
AAA

1.71
0.35

89238BAB8      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A 
A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

360,000.00 01/23/2018
2.12 %

359,963.21
359,969.99

99.64
2.63 %

358,715.64
336.00

0.62 %
(1,254.35)

Aaa / AAA
NR

2.21
0.68

47788BAD6      John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

60,000.00 07/11/2017
1.83 %

59,995.61
59,996.68

98.50
2.97 %

59,098.08
48.53

0.10 %
(898.60)

Aaa / NR
AAA

3.21
1.31

47788BAD6      John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

10,000.00 07/11/2017
1.83 %

9,999.27
9,999.45

98.50
2.97 %

9,849.68
8.09

0.02 %
(149.77)

Aaa / NR
AAA

3.21
1.31

47788CAC6      John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

30,000.00 02/21/2018
2.68 %

29,997.84
29,998.06

98.96
3.26 %

29,687.16
35.47

0.05 %
(310.90)

Aaa / NR
AAA

3.72
1.78

47788CAC6      John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

95,000.00 02/21/2018
2.68 %

94,993.17
94,993.87

98.96
3.26 %

94,009.34
112.31

0.16 %
(984.53)

Aaa / NR
AAA

3.72
1.78

43814UAG4      Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

80,000.00 05/22/2018
3.03 %

79,998.26
79,998.34

99.95
3.05 %

79,961.39
86.96

0.14 %
(36.95)

NR / AAA
AAA

3.80
2.19

47788EAC2      John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

170,000.00 07/18/2018
3.10 %

169,987.11
169,987.17

99.87
3.16 %

169,779.24
87.27

0.29 %
(207.93)

Aaa / NR
AAA

4.30
2.16

Total ABS 1,086,927.79 2.22 %
1,086,840.10
1,086,859.98 2.83 %

1,081,875.32
889.82

1.88 %
(4,984.66)

Aaa / AAA
AAA

2.75
1.11

AGENCY

313375K48      FHLB Note
2% Due 9/14/2018

175,000.00 02/07/2014
1.50 %

178,890.25
175,102.07

99.99
2.06 %

174,984.25
1,331.94

0.31 %
(117.82)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.12
0.12

3137EADG1      FHLMC Note
1.75% Due 5/30/2019

250,000.00 01/29/2015
1.28 %

254,922.50
250,940.29

99.46
2.40 %

248,658.50
741.32

0.43 %
(2,281.79)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.83
0.82

3137EADG1      FHLMC Note
1.75% Due 5/30/2019

100,000.00 12/14/2016
1.37 %

100,921.00
100,310.43

99.46
2.40 %

99,463.40
296.53

0.17 %
(847.03)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.83
0.82

3135G0N33      FNMA Note
0.875% Due 8/2/2019

100,000.00 08/28/2017
1.41 %

98,996.00
99,477.29

98.43
2.47 %

98,429.80
435.07

0.17 %
(1,047.49)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.01
0.98

3130AA3R7      FHLB Note
1.375% Due 11/15/2019

150,000.00 08/28/2017
1.44 %

149,784.00
149,874.09

98.48
2.58 %

147,715.50
435.42

0.26 %
(2,158.59)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.29
1.26
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Holdings Report
As of 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date

Book Yield
Cost Value

Book Value
Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

AGENCY

31331JAQ6      FFCB Note
4.25% Due 1/6/2020

500,000.00 08/30/2011
2.35 %

571,695.00
512,293.93

102.32
2.59 %

511,583.50
1,475.69

0.89 %
(710.43)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.44
1.38

3137EAEF2      FHLMC Note
1.375% Due 4/20/2020

140,000.00 09/21/2017
1.60 %

139,204.80
139,469.30

97.82
2.68 %

136,941.84
540.07

0.24 %
(2,527.46)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.72
1.68

313383HU8      FHLB Note
1.75% Due 6/12/2020

500,000.00 10/08/2015
1.46 %

506,510.00
502,595.61

98.26
2.71 %

491,302.50
1,190.97

0.86 %
(11,293.11)

Aaa / AA+
NR

1.87
1.81

313383HU8      FHLB Note
1.75% Due 6/12/2020

150,000.00 10/25/2017
1.74 %

150,054.00
150,038.31

98.26
2.71 %

147,390.75
357.29

0.26 %
(2,647.56)

Aaa / AA+
NR

1.87
1.81

3137EAEK1      FHLMC Note
1.875% Due 11/17/2020

425,000.00 11/28/2017
1.91 %

424,528.25
424,634.87

98.05
2.76 %

416,701.03
1,638.02

0.73 %
(7,933.84)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.30
2.22

3135G0F73      FNMA Note
1.5% Due 11/30/2020

500,000.00 12/04/2015
1.87 %

491,150.00
495,857.03

97.17
2.76 %

485,832.00
1,270.83

0.85 %
(10,025.03)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.34
2.26

3130A7CV5      FHLB Note
1.375% Due 2/18/2021

300,000.00 06/28/2016
1.10 %

303,717.00
302,043.80

96.60
2.76 %

289,812.30
1,867.71

0.51 %
(12,231.50)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.56
2.46

3135G0J20      FNMA Note
1.375% Due 2/26/2021

250,000.00 06/29/2016
1.11 %

253,002.50
251,658.25

96.51
2.79 %

241,279.00
1,480.03

0.42 %
(10,379.25)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.58
2.48

313379RB7      FHLB Note
1.875% Due 6/11/2021

300,000.00 08/30/2017
1.67 %

302,262.00
301,712.89

97.32
2.86 %

291,952.50
781.25

0.51 %
(9,760.39)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.87
2.75

3130A8QS5      FHLB Note
1.125% Due 7/14/2021

250,000.00 07/25/2016
1.28 %

248,147.50
248,899.12

95.32
2.79 %

238,297.75
132.81

0.41 %
(10,601.37)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.96
2.87

3137EAEC9      FHLMC Note
1.125% Due 8/12/2021

250,000.00 09/20/2016
1.37 %

247,087.50
248,194.77

95.11
2.82 %

237,783.00
1,320.31

0.42 %
(10,411.77)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.04
2.93

3135G0Q89      FNMA Note
1.375% Due 10/7/2021

200,000.00 10/06/2016
1.45 %

199,292.40
199,549.32

95.56
2.84 %

191,112.40
870.83

0.33 %
(8,436.92)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.19
3.07

313378CR0      FHLB Note
2.25% Due 3/11/2022

250,000.00 06/19/2017
1.86 %

254,410.00
253,369.50

97.97
2.84 %

244,928.50
2,187.50

0.43 %
(8,441.00)

Aaa / AA+
NR

3.61
3.41

3135G0T45      FNMA Note
1.875% Due 4/5/2022

500,000.00 05/05/2017
1.99 %

497,250.00
497,940.18

96.47
2.89 %

482,334.50
3,020.83

0.84 %
(15,605.68)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.68
3.50

880591EN8      Tennessee Valley Authority Note
1.875% Due 8/15/2022

2,000,000.00 09/18/2012
2.06 %

1,966,280.00
1,986,249.10

96.23
2.87 %

1,924,608.00
17,291.67

3.37 %
(61,641.10)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.04
3.82

313382AX1      FHLB Note
2.125% Due 3/10/2023

1,000,000.00 Various
2.63 %

957,624.00
979,795.82

96.14
3.03 %

961,406.00
8,322.92

1.68 %
(18,389.82)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.61
4.31

3133EDBU5      FFCB Note
3.5% Due 12/20/2023

1,500,000.00 01/12/2015
2.28 %

1,647,435.00
1,588,876.69

102.44
3.01 %

1,536,541.50
5,979.17

2.68 %
(52,335.19)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

5.39
4.87

3135G0ZR7      FNMA Note
2.625% Due 9/6/2024

2,000,000.00 Various
2.46 %

2,027,110.00
2,017,315.53

97.86
3.01 %

1,957,108.00
21,145.84

3.44 %
(60,207.53)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.11
5.53

3130A2UW4      FHLB Note
2.875% Due 9/13/2024

1,500,000.00 10/08/2015
2.46 %

1,549,125.00
1,533,658.61

99.24
3.01 %

1,488,528.00
16,531.25

2.61 %
(45,130.61)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.13
5.51

3135G0K36      FNMA Note
2.125% Due 4/24/2026

2,500,000.00 Various
2.04 %

2,518,124.00
2,514,491.93

93.12
3.13 %

2,328,102.50
14,314.23

4.07 %
(186,389.43)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

7.74
6.99
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Holdings Report
As of 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date

Book Yield
Cost Value

Book Value
Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

AGENCY

3130A2VE3      FHLB Note
3% Due 9/11/2026

1,000,000.00 03/07/2017
2.95 %

1,004,200.00
1,003,582.21

98.43
3.22 %

984,288.00
11,666.67

1.73 %
(19,294.21)

Aaa / AA+
NR

8.12
7.05

3135G0Q22      FNMA Note
1.875% Due 9/24/2026

2,500,000.00 Various
2.24 %

2,418,885.00
2,433,073.59

90.87
3.15 %

2,271,727.50
16,536.46

3.97 %
(161,346.09)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

8.16
7.39

3130A3VD3      FHLB Note
2.625% Due 6/11/2027

1,500,000.00 08/15/2017
2.58 %

1,506,180.00
1,505,576.82

95.26
3.24 %

1,428,853.50
5,468.75

2.49 %
(76,723.32)

Aaa / AA+
NR

8.87
7.78

3130ACKB9      FHLB Note
2.625% Due 9/10/2027

1,000,000.00 11/20/2017
2.68 %

995,020.00
995,371.94

94.95
3.27 %

949,549.00
10,281.25

1.67 %
(45,822.94)

Aaa / AA+
NR

9.12
7.91

313381FD2      FHLB Note
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

1,250,000.00 05/17/2018
3.36 %

1,163,050.00
1,164,916.95

93.64
3.29 %

1,170,525.00
4,427.08

2.04 %
5,608.05

Aaa / AA+
AAA

9.37
8.20

Total Agency 23,040,000.00 2.25 %
23,124,857.70
23,026,870.24 3.01 %

22,177,740.02
153,339.71

38.78 %
(849,130.22)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

5.87
5.30

COMMERCIAL PAPER

62479MKF9      MUFG Bank Ltd/NY Discount CP
2.34% Due 10/15/2018

100,000.00 06/14/2018
2.39 %

99,207.00
99,207.00

99.21
2.39 %

99,207.00
305.50

0.17 %
0.00

P-1 / A-1
NR

0.21
0.21

Total Commercial Paper 100,000.00 2.39 %
99,207.00
99,207.00 2.39 %

99,207.00
305.50

0.17 %
0.00

Aaa / AA
NR

0.21
0.21

FOREIGN CORPORATE

404280BF5      HSBC Holdings PLC Note
2.65% Due 1/5/2022

400,000.00 01/12/2018
2.89 %

396,352.00
396,845.45

96.91
3.62 %

387,633.20
765.56

0.67 %
(9,212.25)

A2 / A
AA-

3.44
3.23

404280BF5      HSBC Holdings PLC Note
2.65% Due 1/5/2022

500,000.00 01/12/2018
2.89 %

495,440.00
496,056.81

96.91
3.62 %

484,541.50
956.94

0.84 %
(11,515.31)

A2 / A
AA-

3.44
3.23

Total Foreign Corporate 900,000.00 2.89 %
891,792.00
892,902.26 3.62 %

872,174.70
1,722.50

1.52 %
(20,727.56)

A2 / A
AA-

3.44
3.23

LAIF

90LAIF$00      Local Agency Investment Fund State 
Pool

7,496.03 Various
1.96 %

7,496.03
7,496.03

1.00
1.96 %

7,496.03
21.76

0.01 %
0.00

NR / NR
NR

0.00
0.00

Total LAIF 7,496.03 1.96 %
7,496.03
7,496.03 1.96 %

7,496.03
21.76

0.01 %
0.00

NR / NR
NR

0.00
0.00

MONEY MARKET FUND FI

316175603      Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

212,340.41 Various
1.55 %

212,340.41
212,340.41

1.00
1.55 %

212,340.41
0.00

0.37 %
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00

316175603      Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

12,703.72 Various
1.55 %

12,703.72
12,703.72

1.00
1.55 %

12,703.72
0.00

0.02 %
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00
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MONEY MARKET FUND FI

316175603      Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

50,748.90 Various
1.55 %

50,748.90
50,748.90

1.00
1.55 %

50,748.90
0.00

0.09 %
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00

Total Money Market Fund FI 275,793.03 1.55 %
275,793.03
275,793.03 1.55 %

275,793.03
0.00

0.48 %
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00

NEGOTIABLE CD

06417GXH6      Bank of Nova Scotia Yankee CD
1.57% Due 8/9/2018

510,000.00 08/08/2017
1.57 %

510,000.00
510,000.00

100.00
1.57 %

510,000.00
7,940.28

0.90 %
0.00

P-1 / A-1
NR

0.02
0.02

Total Negotiable CD 510,000.00 1.57 %
510,000.00
510,000.00 1.57 %

510,000.00
7,940.28

0.90 %
0.00

Aaa / AA
NR

0.02
0.02

SUPRANATIONAL

45950KCM0      International Finance Corp Note
2.25% Due 1/25/2021

210,000.00 01/18/2018
2.35 %

209,382.60
209,488.50

98.55
2.86 %

206,958.36
78.75

0.36 %
(2,530.14)

Aaa / AAA
NR

2.49
2.39

45950KCJ7      International Finance Corp Note
1.125% Due 7/20/2021

450,000.00 11/09/2016
1.64 %

439,488.00
443,347.92

94.99
2.90 %

427,432.50
154.69

0.74 %
(15,915.42)

Aaa / AAA
NR

2.97
2.88

459058FY4      Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note
2% Due 1/26/2022

500,000.00 Various
1.99 %

500,317.50
500,167.33

96.84
2.96 %

484,198.50
138.88

0.84 %
(15,968.83)

Aaa / NR
AAA

3.49
3.33

4581X0CZ9      Inter-American Dev Bank Note
1.75% Due 9/14/2022

425,000.00 11/28/2017
2.18 %

416,784.75
417,930.85

95.15
3.01 %

404,405.78
2,830.38

0.71 %
(13,525.07)

NR / NR
AAA

4.13
3.90

Total Supranational 1,585,000.00 1.99 %
1,565,972.85
1,570,934.60 2.94 %

1,522,995.14
3,202.70

2.65 %
(47,939.46)

Aaa / AAA
AAA

3.38
3.23

US CORPORATE

084664BY6      Berkshire Hathaway Note
2% Due 8/15/2018

350,000.00 08/07/2013
1.99 %

350,133.00
350,001.02

99.99
2.19 %

349,972.00
3,227.78

0.61 %
(29.02)

Aa2 / AA
A+

0.04
0.04

94974BFQ8      Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.15% Due 1/15/2019

125,000.00 01/10/2017
1.81 %

125,841.25
125,191.92

99.81
2.58 %

124,759.00
119.44

0.22 %
(432.92)

A2 / A-
A+

0.46
0.45

17275RAR3      Cisco Systems Note
2.125% Due 3/1/2019

250,000.00 11/18/2014
2.04 %

250,832.50
250,113.06

99.80
2.47 %

249,501.50
2,213.54

0.44 %
(611.56)

A1 / AA-
NR

0.58
0.57

532457BF4      Eli Lilly & Co Note
1.95% Due 3/15/2019

250,000.00 06/10/2014
2.05 %

248,902.50
249,857.12

99.68
2.48 %

249,189.75
1,841.67

0.44 %
(667.37)

A2 / AA-
A

0.62
0.61

532457BF4      Eli Lilly & Co Note
1.95% Due 3/15/2019

500,000.00 06/10/2014
2.05 %

497,805.00
499,714.25

99.68
2.48 %

498,379.50
3,683.33

0.87 %
(1,334.75)

A2 / AA-
A

0.62
0.61

94974BFU9      Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.125% Due 4/22/2019

500,000.00 07/29/2014
2.15 %

499,390.00
499,906.70

99.71
2.53 %

498,561.00
2,921.88

0.87 %
(1,345.70)

A2 / A-
A+

0.73
0.71
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US CORPORATE

89236TBP9      Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note
2.125% Due 7/18/2019

125,000.00 01/10/2017
1.88 %

125,738.75
125,283.08

99.46
2.70 %

124,324.13
95.92

0.22 %
(958.95)

Aa3 / AA-
A

0.96
0.95

02665WAH4      American Honda Finance Note
2.25% Due 8/15/2019

250,000.00 04/07/2015
1.80 %

254,692.50
251,119.94

99.58
2.66 %

248,958.00
2,593.75

0.44 %
(2,161.94)

A2 / A+
NR

1.04
1.01

06406HCW7      Bank of New York Callable Note Cont 
8/11/2019
2.3% Due 9/11/2019

250,000.00 04/22/2015
1.83 %

254,907.50
251,246.84

99.44
2.82 %

248,590.75
2,236.11

0.44 %
(2,656.09)

A1 / A
AA-

1.12
1.08

68389XAX3      Oracle Corp Note
2.25% Due 10/8/2019

250,000.00 04/22/2015
1.70 %

255,832.50
251,554.14

99.60
2.60 %

248,988.25
1,765.63

0.44 %
(2,565.89)

A1 / AA-
A+

1.19
1.15

166764AN0      Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 
10/15/2019
2.193% Due 11/15/2019

250,000.00 11/19/2014
2.17 %

250,325.00
250,084.25

99.47
2.61 %

248,672.75
1,157.42

0.43 %
(1,411.50)

Aa2 / AA-
NR

1.29
1.26

166764AN0      Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 
10/15/2019
2.193% Due 11/15/2019

500,000.00 11/19/2014
2.17 %

500,650.00
500,168.49

99.47
2.61 %

497,345.50
2,314.83

0.87 %
(2,822.99)

Aa2 / AA-
NR

1.29
1.26

46625HKA7      JP Morgan Chase Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2019
2.25% Due 1/23/2020

500,000.00 02/06/2015
2.30 %

498,720.00
499,617.49

98.92
3.00 %

494,619.50
250.00

0.86 %
(4,997.99)

A3 / A-
AA-

1.48
1.44

46625HKA7      JP Morgan Chase Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2019
2.25% Due 1/23/2020

125,000.00 08/14/2017
1.92 %

125,977.50
125,593.76

98.92
3.00 %

123,654.88
62.50

0.21 %
(1,938.88)

A3 / A-
AA-

1.48
1.44

94974BGF1      Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.15% Due 1/30/2020

250,000.00 02/10/2015
2.20 %

249,437.50
249,830.19

98.66
3.07 %

246,658.75
14.93

0.43 %
(3,171.44)

A2 / A-
A+

1.50
1.46

166764AR1      Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 
2/3/2020
1.961% Due 3/3/2020

125,000.00 12/13/2017
2.07 %

124,707.50
124,790.30

98.75
2.77 %

123,436.63
1,007.74

0.22 %
(1,353.67)

Aa2 / AA-
NR

1.59
1.54

713448CS5      PepsiCo Inc Callable Note Cont 
3/30/2020
1.85% Due 4/30/2020

410,000.00 04/27/2015
1.86 %

409,766.30
409,918.39

98.29
2.86 %

402,976.70
1,917.32

0.70 %
(6,941.69)

A1 / A+
A

1.75
1.70

747525AD5      Qualcomm Inc Note
2.25% Due 5/20/2020

500,000.00 05/19/2015
2.27 %

499,518.60
499,826.43

98.47
3.13 %

492,327.50
2,218.76

0.86 %
(7,498.93)

A2 / A-
NR

1.81
1.74

747525AD5      Qualcomm Inc Note
2.25% Due 5/20/2020

250,000.00 05/19/2015
2.26 %

249,848.60
249,945.41

98.47
3.13 %

246,163.75
1,109.38

0.43 %
(3,781.66)

A2 / A-
NR

1.81
1.74

459200JF9      IBM Corp Note
2.25% Due 2/19/2021

105,000.00 05/07/2018
3.00 %

102,925.20
103,096.57

98.23
2.98 %

103,136.57
1,063.13

0.18 %
40.00

A1 / A+
A+

2.56
2.43

037833BS8      Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 1/23/2021
2.25% Due 2/23/2021

500,000.00 03/23/2016
1.95 %

506,980.00
503,649.70

98.26
2.96 %

491,300.00
4,937.50

0.86 %
(12,349.70)

Aa1 / AA+
NR

2.57
2.44

30231GAV4      Exxon Mobil Corp Callable Note Cont 
2/1/2021
2.222% Due 3/1/2021

250,000.00 05/23/2016
1.96 %

252,960.00
251,604.18

98.29
2.91 %

245,725.00
2,314.58

0.43 %
(5,879.18)

Aaa / AA+
NR

2.59
2.47

084670BQ0      Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 
2/15/2021
2.2% Due 3/15/2021

125,000.00 02/06/2017
2.10 %

125,465.00
125,297.66

98.27
2.89 %

122,833.25
1,038.89

0.22 %
(2,464.41)

Aa2 / AA
A+

2.62
2.50
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US CORPORATE

857477AV5      State Street Bank Note
1.95% Due 5/19/2021

255,000.00 05/16/2016
1.96 %

254,867.40
254,925.78

96.84
3.14 %

246,953.48
994.50

0.43 %
(7,972.30)

A1 / A
AA-

2.80
2.69

09247XAH4      Blackrock Inc Note
4.25% Due 5/24/2021

200,000.00 03/30/2017
2.43 %

214,238.00
209,677.32

103.17
3.06 %

206,346.00
1,581.94

0.36 %
(3,331.32)

Aa3 / AA-
NR

2.82
2.63

594918BP8      Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/21
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

250,000.00 Various
1.58 %

249,691.90
249,813.89

96.03
2.93 %

240,074.00
1,862.15

0.42 %
(9,739.89)

Aaa / AAA
AA+

3.02
2.90

594918BP8      Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/21
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

355,000.00 Various
1.57 %

354,579.25
354,745.84

96.03
2.93 %

340,905.08
2,644.26

0.60 %
(13,840.76)

Aaa / AAA
AA+

3.02
2.90

24422ETL3      John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.65% Due 1/6/2022

500,000.00 01/06/2017
2.57 %

501,790.00
501,232.65

98.56
3.10 %

492,802.00
920.14

0.86 %
(8,430.65)

A2 / A
A

3.44
3.24

037833CQ1      Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 4/11/22
2.3% Due 5/11/2022

100,000.00 08/28/2017
2.14 %

100,707.00
100,568.82

97.12
3.11 %

97,115.80
511.11

0.17 %
(3,453.02)

Aa1 / AA+
NR

3.78
3.56

44932HAC7      IBM Credit Corp Note
2.2% Due 9/8/2022

500,000.00 11/29/2017
2.58 %

491,540.00
492,720.13

95.36
3.42 %

476,802.50
4,369.44

0.84 %
(15,917.63)

A1 / A+
A+

4.11
3.84

24422EUA5      John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.7% Due 1/6/2023

250,000.00 03/08/2018
3.20 %

244,477.50
244,922.81

97.15
3.40 %

242,866.50
468.75

0.42 %
(2,056.31)

A2 / A
A

4.44
4.12

90331HNL3      US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 
12/23/22
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

375,000.00 02/07/2018
2.97 %

372,990.00
373,182.22

97.57
3.44 %

365,877.38
237.50

0.64 %
(7,304.84)

A1 / AA-
AA-

4.48
4.16

90331HNL3      US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 
12/23/22
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

500,000.00 02/07/2018
2.97 %

497,320.00
497,576.30

97.57
3.44 %

487,836.50
316.67

0.85 %
(9,739.80)

A1 / AA-
AA-

4.48
4.16

44932HAH6      IBM Credit Corp Note
3% Due 2/6/2023

350,000.00 02/26/2018
3.09 %

348,484.50
348,613.87

98.63
3.33 %

345,199.75
5,104.17

0.61 %
(3,414.12)

A1 / A+
A+

4.52
4.12

06406RAG2      Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note
3.5% Due 4/28/2023

500,000.00 06/26/2018
3.49 %

500,225.00
500,220.67

99.94
3.51 %

499,720.00
4,423.61

0.88 %
(500.67)

A1 / A
AA-

4.75
4.30

69353RFL7      PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023
3.5% Due 6/8/2023

250,000.00 06/05/2018
3.53 %

249,715.00
249,723.43

100.14
3.46 %

250,361.75
1,288.19

0.44 %
638.32

A2 / A
A+

4.86
4.34

931142EK5      Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 
5/26/2023
3.4% Due 6/26/2023

180,000.00 Various
3.41 %

179,953.20
179,954.10

100.50
3.29 %

180,897.30
578.00

0.32 %
943.20

Aa2 / AA
AA

4.91
4.40

02665WCJ8      American Honda Finance Note
3.45% Due 7/14/2023

500,000.00 07/19/2018
3.44 %

500,225.00
500,223.89

100.14
3.42 %

500,676.00
718.75

0.87 %
452.11

A2 / A+
NR

4.96
4.51

Total US Corporate 11,805,000.00 2.38 %
11,822,160.45
11,805,512.61 2.98 %

11,654,508.70
66,125.21

20.35 %
(151,003.91)

A1 / A+
A+

2.53
2.37

US TREASURY

912828RE2      US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 8/31/2018

100,000.00 06/26/2017
1.28 %

100,254.24
100,017.74

99.97
1.90 %

99,965.00
627.72

0.17 %
(52.74)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.08
0.08

912828RH5      US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 9/30/2018

100,000.00 06/26/2017
1.29 %

100,101.90
100,013.29

99.90
1.98 %

99,898.00
462.09

0.17 %
(115.29)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.17
0.17
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US TREASURY

912828A34      US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 11/30/2018

100,000.00 09/06/2016
0.79 %

101,004.24
100,149.28

99.73
2.07 %

99,726.60
211.75

0.17 %
(422.68)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.33
0.33

912828SD3      US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 1/31/2019

150,000.00 10/24/2016
0.92 %

151,102.07
150,243.57

99.52
2.22 %

149,279.25
5.10

0.26 %
(964.32)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.50
0.49

912828D23      US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 4/30/2019

210,000.00 10/24/2016
0.95 %

213,503.44
211,039.19

99.46
2.36 %

208,859.70
862.40

0.36 %
(2,179.49)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.75
0.74

912828WW6      US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 7/31/2019

250,000.00 08/18/2014
1.57 %

250,645.37
250,130.00

99.17
2.47 %

247,920.00
11.04

0.43 %
(2,210.00)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.00
0.98

912828F39      US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 9/30/2019

125,000.00 02/27/2018
2.18 %

124,174.80
124,394.28

99.13
2.51 %

123,916.00
735.14

0.22 %
(478.28)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.17
1.14

912828G61      US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 11/30/2019

250,000.00 09/29/2015
1.24 %

252,666.86
250,851.57

98.62
2.56 %

246,543.00
635.25

0.43 %
(4,308.57)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.33
1.31

912828H52      US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 1/31/2020

250,000.00 02/10/2015
1.51 %

246,875.84
249,056.73

98.04
2.59 %

245,088.00
8.49

0.43 %
(3,968.73)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.50
1.47

9128283S7      US Treasury Note
2% Due 1/31/2020

150,000.00 06/14/2018
2.53 %

148,734.38
148,834.35

99.12
2.60 %

148,681.65
8.15

0.26 %
(152.70)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.50
1.47

912828XE5      US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 5/31/2020

200,000.00 07/16/2015
1.67 %

198,430.36
199,410.06

97.94
2.66 %

195,875.00
508.20

0.34 %
(3,535.06)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.84
1.79

912828XM7      US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 7/31/2020

300,000.00 09/08/2015
1.52 %

301,524.44
300,622.74

97.96
2.68 %

293,871.00
13.25

0.51 %
(6,751.74)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.00
1.95

912828VZ0      US Treasury Note
2% Due 9/30/2020

100,000.00 03/29/2018
2.37 %

99,109.37
99,227.53

98.53
2.70 %

98,531.20
672.13

0.17 %
(696.33)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.17
2.09

912828L99      US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 10/31/2020

200,000.00 12/30/2015
1.80 %

196,055.36
198,163.93

97.10
2.71 %

194,195.40
694.97

0.34 %
(3,968.53)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.25
2.19

912828N89      US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 1/31/2021

200,000.00 03/15/2016
1.49 %

198,883.48
199,427.33

96.72
2.74 %

193,445.40
7.47

0.34 %
(5,981.93)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.51
2.43

912828B58      US Treasury Note
2.125% Due 1/31/2021

100,000.00 04/30/2018
2.62 %

98,703.12
98,821.72

98.52
2.74 %

98,515.60
5.77

0.17 %
(306.12)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.51
2.41

912828WY2      US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 7/31/2021

170,000.00 01/30/2018
2.35 %

169,428.91
169,510.30

98.50
2.77 %

167,456.63
10.39

0.29 %
(2,053.67)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.00
2.88

912828T34      US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 9/30/2021

300,000.00 Various
1.88 %

289,661.16
293,191.43

95.01
2.78 %

285,023.40
1,134.22

0.50 %
(8,168.03)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.17
3.06

912828T67      US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 10/31/2021

300,000.00 12/13/2016
1.92 %

290,743.19
293,833.99

95.25
2.79 %

285,738.30
947.69

0.50 %
(8,095.69)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.25
3.14

912828V72      US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 1/31/2022

300,000.00 02/27/2017
1.84 %

300,481.48
300,342.50

96.93
2.80 %

290,777.40
15.29

0.50 %
(9,565.10)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.51
3.36

912828J76      US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 3/31/2022

250,000.00 04/25/2017
1.85 %

248,819.19
249,122.26

96.34
2.81 %

240,859.50
1,470.29

0.42 %
(8,262.76)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.67
3.50

912828WZ9      US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 4/30/2022

250,000.00 05/23/2017
1.84 %

248,994.98
249,237.03

96.25
2.81 %

240,615.25
1,111.68

0.42 %
(8,621.78)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.75
3.58
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Holdings Report
As of 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units
Purchase Date

Book Yield
Cost Value

Book Value
Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

US TREASURY

912828XR6      US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 5/31/2022

300,000.00 06/28/2017
1.81 %

299,204.13
299,380.40

96.16
2.81 %

288,480.60
889.34

0.50 %
(10,899.80)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.84
3.66

912828L24      US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 8/31/2022

250,000.00 09/27/2017
1.92 %

249,493.02
249,579.58

96.36
2.82 %

240,898.50
1,961.62

0.42 %
(8,681.08)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.09
3.86

912828L57      US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 9/30/2022

250,000.00 Various
2.11 %

245,892.58
246,442.50

95.80
2.83 %

239,492.25
1,470.28

0.42 %
(6,950.25)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.17
3.95

9128284D9      US Treasury Note
2.5% Due 3/31/2023

100,000.00 04/25/2018
2.83 %

98,488.28
98,569.74

98.52
2.84 %

98,515.60
840.16

0.17 %
(54.14)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.67
4.33

912828R69      US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 5/31/2023

150,000.00 05/30/2018
2.67 %

142,716.80
142,964.09

94.51
2.85 %

141,767.55
412.91

0.25 %
(1,196.54)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.84
4.58

912828D56      US Treasury Note
2.375% Due 8/15/2024

2,000,000.00 Various
2.38 %

1,998,681.83
1,999,643.39

97.08
2.91 %

1,941,562.01
21,912.98

3.41 %
(58,081.38)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.05
5.51

912828G38      US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 11/15/2024

1,250,000.00 12/03/2015
2.30 %

1,245,415.16
1,246,777.01

96.20
2.92 %

1,202,490.00
5,961.28

2.10 %
(44,287.01)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.30
5.78

912828J27      US Treasury Note
2% Due 2/15/2025

1,000,000.00 04/28/2015
1.95 %

1,004,652.44
1,003,105.96

94.52
2.93 %

945,234.00
9,226.52

1.66 %
(57,871.96)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.55
6.00

912828K74      US Treasury Note
2% Due 8/15/2025

2,000,000.00 Various
2.31 %

1,946,101.75
1,961,271.35

94.12
2.93 %

1,882,344.00
18,453.04

3.30 %
(78,927.35)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

7.05
6.43

912828R36      US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 5/15/2026

1,000,000.00 Various
1.71 %

992,937.60
994,150.71

90.86
2.95 %

908,633.01
3,444.29

1.58 %
(85,517.70)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

7.79
7.19

912828U24      US Treasury Note
2% Due 11/15/2026

1,400,000.00 01/20/2017
2.49 %

1,340,177.48
1,349,443.88

93.01
2.96 %

1,302,163.80
5,934.78

2.27 %
(47,280.08)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

8.30
7.51

912828V98      US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 2/15/2027

2,250,000.00 Various
2.32 %

2,235,301.97
2,237,172.28

94.70
2.96 %

2,130,732.00
23,354.62

3.74 %
(106,440.28)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

8.55
7.24

9128282R0      US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 8/15/2027

1,900,000.00 Various
2.53 %

1,854,546.88
1,857,109.39

94.37
2.96 %

1,793,050.90
19,721.68

3.15 %
(64,058.49)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

9.05
7.99

9128283F5      US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 11/15/2027

1,750,000.00 04/17/2018
2.84 %

1,664,003.91
1,666,585.27

94.22
2.97 %

1,648,829.00
8,345.79

2.88 %
(17,756.27)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

9.30
8.24

Total US Treasury 19,955,000.00 2.20 %
19,647,512.01
19,687,836.37 2.86 %

19,018,974.50
132,087.77

33.26 %
(668,861.87)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.30
5.68

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 59,265,216.85 2.25 %
59,031,631.17
58,963,412.12 2.94 %

57,220,764.44
365,635.25

100.00 %
(1,742,647.68)

Aa1 / AA
AAA

5.08
4.58

TOTAL MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED 57,586,399.69
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Transaction Ledger
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp
Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 07/03/2018 316175603      18.73 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 18.73 0.00 18.73 0.00

Purchase 07/03/2018 316175603      844.32 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 844.32 0.00 844.32 0.00

Purchase 07/05/2018 316175603      5,300.00 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 5,300.00 0.00 5,300.00 0.00

Purchase 07/05/2018 316175603      6,625.00 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 6,625.00 0.00 6,625.00 0.00

Purchase 07/06/2018 316175603      13,962.50 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 13,962.50 0.00 13,962.50 0.00

Purchase 07/06/2018 316175603      6,625.00 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 6,625.00 0.00 6,625.00 0.00

Purchase 07/14/2018 316175603      1,406.25 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 1,406.25 0.00 1,406.25 0.00

Purchase 07/15/2018 316175603      1,343.75 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 1,343.75 0.00 1,343.75 0.00

Purchase 07/15/2018 90LAIF$00      6,693.26 Local Agency Investment Fund State Pool 1.000 1.90 % 6,693.26 0.00 6,693.26 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      12,396.50 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 12,396.50 0.00 12,396.50 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      530.56 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 530.56 0.00 530.56 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      4,509.75 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 4,509.75 0.00 4,509.75 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      15.17 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 15.17 0.00 15.17 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      91.00 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 91.00 0.00 91.00 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      66.50 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 66.50 0.00 66.50 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      210.58 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 210.58 0.00 210.58 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      6,874.70 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 6,874.70 0.00 6,874.70 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      8,900.30 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 8,900.30 0.00 8,900.30 0.00

Purchase 07/16/2018 316175603      630.00 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 630.00 0.00 630.00 0.00

Purchase 07/18/2018 316175603      1,328.13 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 1,328.13 0.00 1,328.13 0.00
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Transaction Ledger
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp
Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 07/18/2018 316175603      7,366.91 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 7,366.91 0.00 7,366.91 0.00

Purchase 07/18/2018 316175603      200.67 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 200.67 0.00 200.67 0.00

Purchase 07/20/2018 316175603      75,516.00 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 75,516.00 0.00 75,516.00 0.00

Purchase 07/20/2018 316175603      2,533.50 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 2,533.50 0.00 2,533.50 0.00

Purchase 07/23/2018 02665WCJ8      500,000.00 American Honda Finance Note
3.45% Due 7/14/2023

100.045 3.44 % 500,225.00 335.42 500,560.42 0.00

Purchase 07/23/2018 316175603      2,675.55 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 2,675.55 0.00 2,675.55 0.00

Purchase 07/23/2018 316175603      1,406.25 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 1,406.25 0.00 1,406.25 0.00

Purchase 07/23/2018 316175603      5,343.75 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 5,343.75 0.00 5,343.75 0.00

Purchase 07/23/2018 316175603      12,750.00 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 12,750.00 0.00 12,750.00 0.00

Purchase 07/25/2018 316175603      2,362.50 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 2,362.50 0.00 2,362.50 0.00

Purchase 07/25/2018 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

99.992 3.10 % 169,987.11 0.00 169,987.11 0.00

Purchase 07/26/2018 316175603      5,000.00 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00

Purchase 07/30/2018 316175603      2,687.50 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 2,687.50 0.00 2,687.50 0.00

Purchase 07/31/2018 316175603      5,412.50 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.55 % 5,412.50 0.00 5,412.50 0.00

Purchase 07/31/2018 316175603      10,218.75 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.55 % 10,218.75 0.00 10,218.75 0.00

Subtotal 881,845.88 882,057.99 335.42 882,393.41 0.00

Short Sale 07/25/2018 316175603      -169,987.11 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 -169,987.11 0.00 -169,987.11 0.00

Subtotal -169,987.11 -169,987.11 0.00 -169,987.11 0.00

TOTAL ACQUISITIONS 711,858.77 712,070.88 335.42 712,406.30 0.00
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Transaction Ledger
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp
Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Closing 
Purchase

07/25/2018 316175603      -169,987.11 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 -169,987.11 0.00 -169,987.11 0.00

Subtotal -169,987.11 -169,987.11 0.00 -169,987.11 0.00

Sale 07/20/2018 313375K48      75,000.00 FHLB Note
2% Due 9/14/2018

99.988 2.07 % 74,991.00 525.00 75,516.00 -64.67

Sale 07/23/2018 17275RAR3      500,000.00 Cisco Systems Note
2.125% Due 3/1/2019

99.809 2.44 % 499,045.00 4,190.97 503,235.97 -1,248.07

Sale 07/25/2018 316175603      169,987.11 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1.51 % 169,987.11 0.00 169,987.11 0.00

Subtotal 744,987.11 744,023.11 4,715.97 748,739.08 -1,312.74

Paydown 07/16/2018 43814QAC2      12,262.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

100.000 12,262.00 134.50 12,396.50 0.00

Paydown 07/16/2018 47788BAB0      522.23 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

100.000 522.23 8.33 530.56 0.00

Paydown 07/16/2018 47788BAB0      4,438.99 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

100.000 4,438.99 70.76 4,509.75 0.00

Paydown 07/16/2018 47788BAD6      0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

100.000 0.00 15.17 15.17 0.00

Paydown 07/16/2018 47788BAD6      0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

100.000 0.00 91.00 91.00 0.00

Paydown 07/16/2018 47788CAC6      0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

100.000 0.00 66.50 66.50 0.00

Paydown 07/16/2018 47788CAC6      0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

100.000 0.00 210.58 210.58 0.00

Paydown 07/16/2018 47788MAC4      6,793.62 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

100.000 6,793.62 81.08 6,874.70 0.00

Paydown 07/16/2018 89231LAB3      8,892.46 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2016-D
1.06% Due 5/15/2019

100.000 8,892.46 7.84 8,900.30 0.00

Paydown 07/16/2018 89238BAB8      0.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A 
A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

100.000 0.00 630.00 630.00 0.00

Paydown 07/18/2018 43814PAB6      7,280.72 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

100.000 7,280.72 86.19 7,366.91 0.00
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Transaction Ledger
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp
Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Paydown 07/18/2018 43814UAG4      0.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

100.000 0.00 200.67 200.67 0.00

Subtotal 40,190.02 40,190.02 1,602.62 41,792.64 0.00

Security 
Withdrawal

07/09/2018 316175603      3,858.13 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 3,858.13 0.00 3,858.13 0.00

Security 
Withdrawal

07/09/2018 316175603      1,558.42 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

1.000 1,558.42 0.00 1,558.42 0.00

Subtotal 5,416.55 5,416.55 0.00 5,416.55 0.00

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 620,606.57 619,642.57 6,318.59 625,961.16 -1,312.74

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 07/05/2018 404280BF5      500,000.00 HSBC Holdings PLC Note
2.65% Due 1/5/2022

0.000 6,625.00 0.00 6,625.00 0.00

Interest 07/05/2018 404280BF5      400,000.00 HSBC Holdings PLC Note
2.65% Due 1/5/2022

0.000 5,300.00 0.00 5,300.00 0.00

Interest 07/06/2018 24422ETL3      500,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.65% Due 1/6/2022

0.000 6,625.00 0.00 6,625.00 0.00

Interest 07/06/2018 24422EUA5      250,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.7% Due 1/6/2023

0.000 3,337.50 0.00 3,337.50 0.00

Interest 07/06/2018 31331JAQ6      500,000.00 FFCB Note
4.25% Due 1/6/2020

0.000 10,625.00 0.00 10,625.00 0.00

Interest 07/14/2018 3130A8QS5      250,000.00 FHLB Note
1.125% Due 7/14/2021

0.000 1,406.25 0.00 1,406.25 0.00

Interest 07/15/2018 94974BFQ8      125,000.00 Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.15% Due 1/15/2019

0.000 1,343.75 0.00 1,343.75 0.00

Interest 07/18/2018 89236TBP9      125,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note
2.125% Due 7/18/2019

0.000 1,328.13 0.00 1,328.13 0.00

Interest 07/20/2018 45950KCJ7      450,000.00 International Finance Corp Note
1.125% Due 7/20/2021

0.000 2,533.50 0.00 2,533.50 0.00

Interest 07/23/2018 46625HKA7      500,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2019
2.25% Due 1/23/2020

0.000 5,625.00 0.00 5,625.00 0.00

Interest 07/23/2018 46625HKA7      125,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2019
2.25% Due 1/23/2020

0.000 1,406.25 0.00 1,406.25 0.00
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Transaction Ledger
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Transaction 
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price

Acq/Disp
Yield Amount

Interest 
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 07/23/2018 90331HNL3      375,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/22
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

0.000 5,343.75 0.00 5,343.75 0.00

Interest 07/23/2018 90331HNL3      500,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/22
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

0.000 7,125.00 0.00 7,125.00 0.00

Interest 07/25/2018 45950KCM0      210,000.00 International Finance Corp Note
2.25% Due 1/25/2021

0.000 2,362.50 0.00 2,362.50 0.00

Interest 07/26/2018 459058FY4      500,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note
2% Due 1/26/2022

0.000 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00

Interest 07/30/2018 94974BGF1      250,000.00 Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.15% Due 1/30/2020

0.000 2,687.50 0.00 2,687.50 0.00

Interest 07/31/2018 9128283S7      150,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 1/31/2020

0.000 1,500.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00

Interest 07/31/2018 912828B58      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.125% Due 1/31/2021

0.000 1,062.50 0.00 1,062.50 0.00

Interest 07/31/2018 912828H52      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 1/31/2020

0.000 1,562.50 0.00 1,562.50 0.00

Interest 07/31/2018 912828N89      200,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 1/31/2021

0.000 1,375.00 0.00 1,375.00 0.00

Interest 07/31/2018 912828SD3      150,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 1/31/2019

0.000 937.50 0.00 937.50 0.00

Interest 07/31/2018 912828V72      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 1/31/2022

0.000 2,812.50 0.00 2,812.50 0.00

Interest 07/31/2018 912828WW6      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 7/31/2019

0.000 2,031.25 0.00 2,031.25 0.00

Interest 07/31/2018 912828WY2      170,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 7/31/2021

0.000 1,912.50 0.00 1,912.50 0.00

Interest 07/31/2018 912828XM7      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 7/31/2020

0.000 2,437.50 0.00 2,437.50 0.00

Subtotal 7,430,000.00 84,305.38 0.00 84,305.38 0.00

Dividend 07/03/2018 316175603      8,281.10 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

0.000 18.73 0.00 18.73 0.00

Dividend 07/03/2018 316175603      373,357.34 Fidelity Institutional Government MMKT 
Fund #657

0.000 844.32 0.00 844.32 0.00

Dividend 07/15/2018 90LAIF$00      125,063,516.07 Local Agency Investment Fund State Pool 0.000 6,693.26 0.00 6,693.26 0.00

Subtotal 125,445,154.51 7,556.31 0.00 7,556.31 0.00

TOTAL OTHER TRANSACTIONS 132,875,154.51 91,861.69 0.00 91,861.69 0.00
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

Fixed Income                  
02665WAH4      American Honda Finance        

Note                          
2.25% Due 08/15/2019

04/07/2015
04/10/2015
250,000.00

251,211.54
0.00
0.00

251,119.94

2,125.00
0.00

2,593.75
468.75

0.00
91.60

(91.60)
377.15

0.00
377.15

02665WCJ8      American Honda Finance        
Note                          
3.45% Due 07/14/2023

07/19/2018
07/23/2018
500,000.00

0.00
500,225.00

0.00
500,223.89

0.00
(335.42)

718.75
383.33

0.00
1.11

(1.11)
382.22

0.00
382.22

037833BS8      Apple Inc                     
Callable Note Cont 1/23/2021  
2.25% Due 02/23/2021

03/23/2016
03/29/2016
500,000.00

503,770.45
0.00
0.00

503,649.70

4,000.00
0.00

4,937.50
937.50

0.00
120.75

(120.75)
816.75

0.00
816.75

037833CQ1      Apple Inc                     
Callable Note Cont 4/11/22    
2.3% Due 05/11/2022

08/28/2017
08/31/2017
100,000.00

100,581.60
0.00
0.00

100,568.82

319.44
0.00

511.11
191.67

0.00
12.78

(12.78)
178.89

0.00
178.89

06406HCW7      Bank of New York              
Callable Note Cont 8/11/2019  
2.3% Due 09/11/2019

04/22/2015
04/27/2015
250,000.00

251,342.04
0.00
0.00

251,246.84

1,756.94
0.00

2,236.11
479.17

0.00
95.20

(95.20)
383.97

0.00
383.97

06406RAG2      Bank of NY Mellon Corp        
Note                          
3.5% Due 04/28/2023

06/26/2018
06/28/2018
500,000.00

500,224.62
0.00
0.00

500,220.67

2,965.28
0.00

4,423.61
1,458.33

0.00
3.95

(3.95)
1,454.38

0.00
1,454.38

084664BY6      Berkshire Hathaway            
Note                          
2% Due 08/15/2018

08/07/2013
08/15/2013
350,000.00

350,003.28
0.00
0.00

350,001.02

2,644.44
0.00

3,227.78
583.34

0.00
2.26

(2.26)
581.08

0.00
581.08

084670BQ0      Berkshire Hathaway            
Callable Note Cont 2/15/2021  
2.2% Due 03/15/2021

02/06/2017
02/09/2017
125,000.00

125,307.30
0.00
0.00

125,297.66

809.72
0.00

1,038.89
229.17

0.00
9.64

(9.64)
219.53

0.00
219.53

09247XAH4      Blackrock Inc                 
Note                          
4.25% Due 05/24/2021

03/30/2017
04/04/2017
200,000.00

209,969.43
0.00
0.00

209,677.32

873.61
0.00

1,581.94
708.33

0.00
292.11

(292.11)
416.22

0.00
416.22

166764AN0      Chevron Corp                  
Callable Note Cont 10/15/2019 
2.193% Due 11/15/2019

11/19/2014
11/24/2014
750,000.00

750,269.37
0.00
0.00

750,252.74

2,101.62
0.00

3,472.25
1,370.63

0.00
16.63

(16.63)
1,354.00

0.00
1,354.00
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

166764AR1      Chevron Corp                  
Callable Note Cont 2/3/2020   
1.961% Due 03/03/2020

12/13/2017
12/15/2017
125,000.00

124,779.09
0.00
0.00

124,790.30

803.47
0.00

1,007.74
204.27

11.21
0.00

11.21
215.48

0.00
215.48

17275RAR3      Cisco Systems                 
Note                          
2.125% Due 03/01/2019

Various
Various

250,000.00

750,451.83
0.00

500,293.07
250,113.06

5,312.50
4,190.97
2,213.54
1,092.01

1.33
47.03

(45.70)
1,046.31

0.00
1,046.31

24422ETL3      John Deere Capital Corp       
Note                          
2.65% Due 01/06/2022

01/06/2017
01/11/2017
500,000.00

501,263.12
0.00
0.00

501,232.65

6,440.97
6,625.00

920.14
1,104.17

0.00
30.47

(30.47)
1,073.70

0.00
1,073.70

24422EUA5      John Deere Capital Corp       
Note                          
2.7% Due 01/06/2023

03/08/2018
03/12/2018
250,000.00

244,825.60
0.00
0.00

244,922.81

3,243.75
3,337.50

468.75
562.50

97.21
0.00

97.21
659.71

0.00
659.71

30231GAV4      Exxon Mobil Corp              
Callable Note Cont 2/1/2021   
2.222% Due 03/01/2021

05/23/2016
05/26/2016
250,000.00

251,656.92
0.00
0.00

251,604.18

1,851.67
0.00

2,314.58
462.91

0.00
52.74

(52.74)
410.17

0.00
410.17

3130A2UW4      FHLB                          
Note                          
2.875% Due 09/13/2024

10/08/2015
10/09/2015

1,500,000.00

1,534,125.46
0.00
0.00

1,533,658.61

12,937.50
0.00

16,531.25
3,593.75

0.00
466.85

(466.85)
3,126.90

0.00
3,126.90

3130A2VE3      FHLB                          
Note                          
3% Due 09/11/2026

03/07/2017
03/08/2017

1,000,000.00

1,003,619.69
0.00
0.00

1,003,582.21

9,166.67
0.00

11,666.67
2,500.00

0.00
37.48

(37.48)
2,462.52

0.00
2,462.52

3130A3VD3      FHLB                          
Note                          
2.625% Due 06/11/2027

08/15/2017
08/16/2017

1,500,000.00

1,505,630.25
0.00
0.00

1,505,576.82

2,187.50
0.00

5,468.75
3,281.25

0.00
53.43

(53.43)
3,227.82

0.00
3,227.82

3130A7CV5      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.375% Due 02/18/2021

06/28/2016
06/29/2016
300,000.00

302,111.78
0.00
0.00

302,043.80

1,523.96
0.00

1,867.71
343.75

0.00
67.98

(67.98)
275.77

0.00
275.77

3130A8QS5      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.125% Due 07/14/2021

07/25/2016
07/26/2016
250,000.00

248,867.46
0.00
0.00

248,899.12

1,304.69
1,406.25

132.81
234.37

31.66
0.00

31.66
266.03

0.00
266.03

3130AA3R7      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.375% Due 11/15/2019

08/28/2017
08/29/2017
150,000.00

149,865.80
0.00
0.00

149,874.09

263.54
0.00

435.42
171.88

8.29
0.00
8.29

180.17
0.00

180.17
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

3130ACKB9      FHLB                          
Note                          
2.625% Due 09/10/2027

11/20/2017
11/21/2017

1,000,000.00

995,328.82
0.00
0.00

995,371.94

8,093.75
0.00

10,281.25
2,187.50

43.12
0.00

43.12
2,230.62

0.00
2,230.62

31331JAQ6      FFCB                          
Note                          
4.25% Due 01/06/2020

08/30/2011
08/31/2011
500,000.00

513,022.63
0.00
0.00

512,293.93

10,329.86
10,625.00
1,475.69
1,770.83

0.00
728.70

(728.70)
1,042.13

0.00
1,042.13

313375K48      FHLB                          
Note                          
2% Due 09/14/2018

02/07/2014
02/10/2014
175,000.00

250,248.55
0.00

75,055.67
175,102.07

1,486.11
525.00

1,331.94
370.83

0.00
90.81

(90.81)
280.02

0.00
280.02

313378CR0      FHLB                          
Note                          
2.25% Due 03/11/2022

06/19/2017
06/20/2017
250,000.00

253,448.75
0.00
0.00

253,369.50

1,718.75
0.00

2,187.50
468.75

0.00
79.25

(79.25)
389.50

0.00
389.50

313379RB7      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.875% Due 06/11/2021

08/30/2017
08/31/2017
300,000.00

301,763.70
0.00
0.00

301,712.89

312.50
0.00

781.25
468.75

0.00
50.81

(50.81)
417.94

0.00
417.94

313381FD2      FHLB                          
Note                          
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

05/17/2018
05/18/2018

1,250,000.00

1,164,145.28
0.00
0.00

1,164,916.95

1,822.92
0.00

4,427.08
2,604.16

771.67
0.00

771.67
3,375.83

0.00
3,375.83

313382AX1      FHLB                          
Note                          
2.125% Due 03/10/2023

Various
Various

1,000,000.00

979,423.45
0.00
0.00

979,795.82

6,552.08
0.00

8,322.92
1,770.84

391.56
19.19

372.37
2,143.21

0.00
2,143.21

313383HU8      FHLB                          
Note                          
1.75% Due 06/12/2020

Various
Various

650,000.00

652,753.82
0.00
0.00

652,633.92

600.35
0.00

1,548.26
947.91

0.00
119.90

(119.90)
828.01

0.00
828.01

3133EDBU5      FFCB                          
Note                          
3.5% Due 12/20/2023

01/12/2015
01/13/2015

1,500,000.00

1,590,277.39
0.00
0.00

1,588,876.69

1,604.17
0.00

5,979.17
4,375.00

0.00
1,400.70

(1,400.70)
2,974.30

0.00
2,974.30

3135G0F73      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.5% Due 11/30/2020

12/04/2015
12/07/2015
500,000.00

495,706.29
0.00
0.00

495,857.03

645.83
0.00

1,270.83
625.00

150.74
0.00

150.74
775.74

0.00
775.74

3135G0J20      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.375% Due 02/26/2021

06/29/2016
06/30/2016
250,000.00

251,712.94
0.00
0.00

251,658.25

1,193.58
0.00

1,480.03
286.45

0.00
54.69

(54.69)
231.76

0.00
231.76
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

3135G0K36      FNMA                          
Note                          
2.125% Due 04/24/2026

Various
Various

2,500,000.00

2,514,651.07
0.00
0.00

2,514,491.93

9,887.15
0.00

14,314.23
4,427.08

53.93
213.07

(159.14)
4,267.94

0.00
4,267.94

3135G0N33      FNMA                          
Note                          
0.875% Due 08/02/2019

08/28/2017
08/29/2017
100,000.00

99,433.02
0.00
0.00

99,477.29

362.15
0.00

435.07
72.92

44.27
0.00

44.27
117.19

0.00
117.19

3135G0Q22      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.875% Due 09/24/2026

Various
Various

2,500,000.00

2,432,376.43
0.00
0.00

2,433,073.59

12,630.21
0.00

16,536.46
3,906.25

697.16
0.00

697.16
4,603.41

0.00
4,603.41

3135G0Q89      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.375% Due 10/07/2021

10/06/2016
10/07/2016
200,000.00

199,537.31
0.00
0.00

199,549.32

641.67
0.00

870.83
229.16

12.01
0.00

12.01
241.17

0.00
241.17

3135G0T45      FNMA                          
Note                          
1.875% Due 04/05/2022

05/05/2017
05/08/2017
500,000.00

497,892.64
0.00
0.00

497,940.18

2,239.58
0.00

3,020.83
781.25

47.54
0.00

47.54
828.79

0.00
828.79

3135G0ZR7      FNMA                          
Note                          
2.625% Due 09/06/2024

Various
Various

2,000,000.00

2,017,556.46
0.00
0.00

2,017,315.53

16,770.84
0.00

21,145.84
4,375.00

15.76
256.69

(240.93)
4,134.07

0.00
4,134.07

3137EADG1      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.75% Due 05/30/2019

Various
Various

350,000.00

351,379.10
0.00
0.00

351,250.72

527.43
0.00

1,037.85
510.42

0.00
128.38

(128.38)
382.04

0.00
382.04

3137EAEC9      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.125% Due 08/12/2021

09/20/2016
09/21/2016
250,000.00

248,144.22
0.00
0.00

248,194.77

1,085.94
0.00

1,320.31
234.37

50.55
0.00

50.55
284.92

0.00
284.92

3137EAEF2      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.375% Due 04/20/2020

09/21/2017
09/22/2017
140,000.00

139,443.11
0.00
0.00

139,469.30

379.65
0.00

540.07
160.42

26.19
0.00

26.19
186.61

0.00
186.61

3137EAEK1      FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.875% Due 11/17/2020

11/28/2017
11/29/2017
425,000.00

424,621.38
0.00
0.00

424,634.87

973.96
0.00

1,638.02
664.06

13.49
0.00

13.49
677.55

0.00
677.55

404280BF5      HSBC Holdings PLC             
Note                          
2.65% Due 01/05/2022

01/12/2018
01/17/2018
900,000.00

892,726.65
0.00
0.00

892,902.26

11,660.00
11,925.00
1,722.50
1,987.50

175.61
0.00

175.61
2,163.11

0.00
2,163.11
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

43814PAB6      Honda Auto Receivables Owner T
17-3 A2                       
1.57% Due 01/21/2020

09/25/2017
09/29/2017

58,597.52

65,874.29
0.00

7,280.72
58,594.20

37.35
86.19
33.22
82.06

0.63
0.00
0.63

82.69
0.00

82.69

43814QAC2      Honda Auto Receivables        
2016-2 A3                     
1.39% Due 04/15/2020

05/24/2016
05/31/2016
103,854.53

116,115.49
0.00

12,262.00
103,853.65

71.73
134.50

64.16
126.93

0.16
0.00
0.16

127.09
0.00

127.09

43814UAG4      Honda Auto Receivables        
2018-2 A3                     
3.01% Due 05/18/2022

05/22/2018
05/30/2018

80,000.00

79,998.30
0.00
0.00

79,998.34

86.96
200.67

86.96
200.67

0.04
0.00
0.04

200.71
0.00

200.71

44932HAC7      IBM Credit Corp               
Note                          
2.2% Due 09/08/2022

11/29/2017
12/01/2017
500,000.00

492,569.58
0.00
0.00

492,720.13

3,452.78
0.00

4,369.44
916.66

150.55
0.00

150.55
1,067.21

0.00
1,067.21

44932HAH6      IBM Credit Corp               
Note                          
3% Due 02/06/2023

02/26/2018
02/28/2018
350,000.00

348,587.83
0.00
0.00

348,613.87

4,229.17
0.00

5,104.17
875.00

26.04
0.00

26.04
901.04

0.00
901.04

4581X0CZ9      Inter-American Dev Bank       
Note                          
1.75% Due 09/14/2022

11/28/2017
11/30/2017
425,000.00

417,785.23
0.00
0.00

417,930.85

2,210.59
0.00

2,830.38
619.79

145.62
0.00

145.62
765.41

0.00
765.41

459058FY4      Intl. Bank Recon & Development
Note                          
2% Due 01/26/2022

Various
Various

500,000.00

500,171.39
0.00
0.00

500,167.33

4,305.56
5,000.00

138.88
833.32

24.22
28.28
(4.06)

829.26
0.00

829.26

459200JF9      IBM Corp                      
Note                          
2.25% Due 02/19/2021

05/07/2018
05/09/2018
105,000.00

103,033.33
0.00
0.00

103,096.57

866.25
0.00

1,063.13
196.88

63.24
0.00

63.24
260.12

0.00
260.12

45950KCJ7      International Finance Corp    
Note                          
1.125% Due 07/20/2021

11/09/2016
11/10/2016
450,000.00

443,157.69
0.00
0.00

443,347.92

2,264.06
2,533.50

154.69
424.13

190.23
0.00

190.23
614.36

0.00
614.36

45950KCM0      International Finance Corp    
Note                          
2.25% Due 01/25/2021

01/18/2018
01/25/2018
210,000.00

209,471.04
0.00
0.00

209,488.50

2,047.50
2,362.50

78.75
393.75

17.46
0.00

17.46
411.21

0.00
411.21

46625HKA7      JP Morgan Chase               
Callable Note Cont 12/23/2019 
2.25% Due 01/23/2020

Various
Various

625,000.00

625,223.37
0.00
0.00

625,211.25

6,171.88
7,031.25

312.50
1,171.87

21.96
34.08

(12.12)
1,159.75

0.00
1,159.75
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units
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Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

47788BAB0      John Deere Owner Trust        
2017-B A2A                    
1.59% Due 04/15/2020

07/11/2017
07/18/2017

54,726.36

59,684.19
0.00

4,961.22
54,723.41

42.18
79.09
38.67
75.58

0.44
0.00
0.44

76.02
0.00

76.02

47788BAD6      John Deere Owner Trust        
2017-B A3                     
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

07/11/2017
07/18/2017

70,000.00

69,996.03
0.00
0.00

69,996.13

56.62
106.17

56.62
106.17

0.10
0.00
0.10

106.27
0.00

106.27

47788CAC6      John Deere Owner Trust        
2016-B A4                     
2.66% Due 04/18/2022

02/21/2018
02/28/2018
125,000.00

124,991.75
0.00
0.00

124,991.93

147.78
277.08
147.78
277.08

0.18
0.00
0.18

277.26
0.00

277.26

47788EAC2      John Deere Owner Trust        
2018-B A3                     
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

07/18/2018
07/25/2018
170,000.00

0.00
169,987.11

0.00
169,987.17

0.00
0.00

87.27
87.27

0.06
0.00
0.06

87.33
0.00

87.33

47788MAC4      John Deere Owner Trust        
2016-A A3                     
1.36% Due 04/15/2020

02/23/2016
03/02/2016

64,749.38

71,538.11
0.00

6,793.62
64,745.16

43.24
81.08
39.14
76.98

0.67
0.00
0.67

77.65
0.00

77.65

532457BF4      Eli Lilly & Co                
Note                          
1.95% Due 03/15/2019

06/10/2014
06/13/2014
750,000.00

749,512.57
0.00
0.00

749,571.37

4,306.25
0.00

5,525.00
1,218.75

58.80
0.00

58.80
1,277.55

0.00
1,277.55

594918BP8      Microsoft                     
Callable Note Cont 7/8/21     
1.55% Due 08/08/2021

Various
08/08/2016
605,000.00

604,547.36
0.00
0.00

604,559.73

3,724.95
0.00

4,506.41
781.46

12.37
0.00

12.37
793.83

0.00
793.83

68389XAX3      Oracle Corp                   
Note                          
2.25% Due 10/08/2019

04/22/2015
04/27/2015
250,000.00

251,665.40
0.00
0.00

251,554.14

1,296.88
0.00

1,765.63
468.75

0.00
111.26

(111.26)
357.49

0.00
357.49

69353RFL7      PNC Bank                      
Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023   
3.5% Due 06/08/2023

06/05/2018
06/08/2018
250,000.00

249,718.59
0.00
0.00

249,723.43

559.03
0.00

1,288.19
729.16

4.84
0.00
4.84

734.00
0.00

734.00

713448CS5      PepsiCo Inc                   
Callable Note Cont 3/30/2020  
1.85% Due 04/30/2020

04/27/2015
04/30/2015
410,000.00

409,914.43
0.00
0.00

409,918.39

1,285.24
0.00

1,917.32
632.08

3.96
0.00
3.96

636.04
0.00

636.04

747525AD5      Qualcomm Inc                  
Note                          
2.25% Due 05/20/2020

05/19/2015
05/22/2015
750,000.00

749,761.09
0.00
0.00

749,771.84

1,921.89
0.00

3,328.14
1,406.25

10.75
0.00

10.75
1,417.00

0.00
1,417.00
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

857477AV5      State Street Bank             
Note                          
1.95% Due 05/19/2021

05/16/2016
05/19/2016
255,000.00

254,923.53
0.00
0.00

254,925.78

580.13
0.00

994.50
414.37

2.25
0.00
2.25

416.62
0.00

416.62

880591EN8      Tennessee Valley Authority    
Note                          
1.875% Due 08/15/2022

09/18/2012
09/19/2012

2,000,000.00

1,985,960.10
0.00
0.00

1,986,249.10

14,166.67
0.00

17,291.67
3,125.00

289.00
0.00

289.00
3,414.00

0.00
3,414.00

89231LAB3      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 
2016-D                        
Due 05/15/2019

10/04/2016
10/12/2016

0.00

8,892.22
0.00

8,892.46
0.00

4.19
7.84
0.00
3.65

0.24
0.00
0.24
3.89

0.00
3.89

89236TBP9      Toyota Motor Credit Corp      
Note                          
2.125% Due 07/18/2019

01/10/2017
01/13/2017
125,000.00

125,308.08
0.00
0.00

125,283.08

1,202.69
1,328.13

95.92
221.36

0.00
25.00

(25.00)
196.36

0.00
196.36

89238BAB8      Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 
2018-A A2A                    
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

01/23/2018
01/31/2018
360,000.00

359,968.83
0.00
0.00

359,969.99

336.00
630.00
336.00
630.00

1.16
0.00
1.16

631.16
0.00

631.16

90331HNL3      US Bank NA                    
Callable Note Cont 12/23/22   
2.85% Due 01/23/2023

02/07/2018
02/09/2018
875,000.00

870,678.15
0.00
0.00

870,758.52

10,944.80
12,468.75

554.17
2,078.12

80.37
0.00

80.37
2,158.49

0.00
2,158.49

9128282R0      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2.25% Due 08/15/2027

Various
Various

1,900,000.00

1,856,706.60
0.00
0.00

1,857,109.39

16,060.77
0.00

19,721.68
3,660.91

402.79
0.00

402.79
4,063.70

0.00
4,063.70

9128283F5      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2.25% Due 11/15/2027

04/17/2018
04/18/2018

1,750,000.00

1,665,823.15
0.00
0.00

1,666,585.27

5,028.87
0.00

8,345.79
3,316.92

762.12
0.00

762.12
4,079.04

0.00
4,079.04

9128283S7      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2% Due 01/31/2020

06/14/2018
06/15/2018
150,000.00

148,768.41
0.00
0.00

148,834.35

1,251.38
1,500.00

8.15
256.77

65.94
0.00

65.94
322.71

0.00
322.71

9128284D9      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2.5% Due 03/31/2023

04/25/2018
04/26/2018
100,000.00

98,543.71
0.00
0.00

98,569.74

628.42
0.00

840.16
211.74

26.03
0.00

26.03
237.77

0.00
237.77

912828A34      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.25% Due 11/30/2018

09/06/2016
09/07/2016
100,000.00

100,187.52
0.00
0.00

100,149.28

105.87
0.00

211.75
105.88

0.00
38.24

(38.24)
67.64

0.00
67.64
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

912828B58      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2.125% Due 01/31/2021

04/30/2018
05/01/2018
100,000.00

98,781.76
0.00
0.00

98,821.72

886.40
1,062.50

5.77
181.87

39.96
0.00

39.96
221.83

0.00
221.83

912828D23      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.625% Due 04/30/2019

10/24/2016
10/25/2016
210,000.00

211,157.63
0.00
0.00

211,039.19

574.93
0.00

862.40
287.47

0.00
118.44

(118.44)
169.03

0.00
169.03

912828D56      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2.375% Due 08/15/2024

Various
Various

2,000,000.00

1,999,638.37
0.00
0.00

1,999,643.39

17,845.30
0.00

21,912.98
4,067.68

154.18
149.16

5.02
4,072.70

0.00
4,072.70

912828F39      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.75% Due 09/30/2019

02/27/2018
02/28/2018
125,000.00

124,350.10
0.00
0.00

124,394.28

549.86
0.00

735.14
185.28

44.18
0.00

44.18
229.46

0.00
229.46

912828G38      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2.25% Due 11/15/2024

12/03/2015
12/04/2015

1,250,000.00

1,246,733.53
0.00
0.00

1,246,777.01

3,592.05
0.00

5,961.28
2,369.23

43.48
0.00

43.48
2,412.71

0.00
2,412.71

912828G61      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.5% Due 11/30/2019

09/29/2015
09/30/2015
250,000.00

250,905.89
0.00
0.00

250,851.57

317.62
0.00

635.25
317.63

0.00
54.32

(54.32)
263.31

0.00
263.31

912828H52      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.25% Due 01/31/2020

02/10/2015
02/11/2015
250,000.00

249,003.37
0.00
0.00

249,056.73

1,303.52
1,562.50

8.49
267.47

53.36
0.00

53.36
320.83

0.00
320.83

912828J27      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2% Due 02/15/2025

04/28/2015
04/29/2015

1,000,000.00

1,003,146.25
0.00
0.00

1,003,105.96

7,513.81
0.00

9,226.52
1,712.71

0.00
40.29

(40.29)
1,672.42

0.00
1,672.42

912828J76      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.75% Due 03/31/2022

04/25/2017
04/26/2017
250,000.00

249,101.93
0.00
0.00

249,122.26

1,099.73
0.00

1,470.29
370.56

20.33
0.00

20.33
390.89

0.00
390.89

912828K74      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2% Due 08/15/2025

Various
Various

2,000,000.00

1,960,804.38
0.00
0.00

1,961,271.35

15,027.62
0.00

18,453.04
3,425.42

466.97
0.00

466.97
3,892.39

0.00
3,892.39

912828L24      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.875% Due 08/31/2022

09/27/2017
09/28/2017
250,000.00

249,570.84
0.00
0.00

249,579.58

1,566.75
0.00

1,961.62
394.87

8.74
0.00
8.74

403.61
0.00

403.61
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

912828L57      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.75% Due 09/30/2022

Various
Various

250,000.00

246,370.00
0.00
0.00

246,442.50

1,099.73
0.00

1,470.28
370.55

72.50
0.00

72.50
443.05

0.00
443.05

912828L99      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.375% Due 10/31/2020

12/30/2015
12/31/2015
200,000.00

198,094.69
0.00
0.00

198,163.93

463.32
0.00

694.97
231.65

69.24
0.00

69.24
300.89

0.00
300.89

912828N89      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.375% Due 01/31/2021

03/15/2016
03/16/2016
200,000.00

199,407.91
0.00
0.00

199,427.33

1,147.10
1,375.00

7.47
235.37

19.42
0.00

19.42
254.79

0.00
254.79

912828R36      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.625% Due 05/15/2026

Various
Various

1,000,000.00

994,086.96
0.00
0.00

994,150.71

2,075.41
0.00

3,444.29
1,368.88

85.12
21.37
63.75

1,432.63
0.00

1,432.63

912828R69      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.625% Due 05/31/2023

05/30/2018
05/31/2018
150,000.00

142,840.45
0.00
0.00

142,964.09

206.45
0.00

412.91
206.46

123.64
0.00

123.64
330.10

0.00
330.10

912828RE2      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.5% Due 08/31/2018

06/26/2017
06/27/2017
100,000.00

100,036.07
0.00
0.00

100,017.74

501.36
0.00

627.72
126.36

0.00
18.33

(18.33)
108.03

0.00
108.03

912828RH5      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.375% Due 09/30/2018

06/26/2017
06/27/2017
100,000.00

100,020.16
0.00
0.00

100,013.29

345.63
0.00

462.09
116.46

0.00
6.87

(6.87)
109.59

0.00
109.59

912828SD3      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.25% Due 01/31/2019

10/24/2016
10/25/2016
150,000.00

150,284.83
0.00
0.00

150,243.57

782.11
937.50

5.10
160.49

0.00
41.26

(41.26)
119.23

0.00
119.23

912828T34      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.125% Due 09/30/2021

Various
Various

300,000.00

293,008.86
0.00
0.00

293,191.43

848.36
0.00

1,134.22
285.86

182.57
0.00

182.57
468.43

0.00
468.43

912828T67      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.25% Due 10/31/2021

12/13/2016
12/14/2016
300,000.00

293,672.95
0.00
0.00

293,833.99

631.79
0.00

947.69
315.90

161.04
0.00

161.04
476.94

0.00
476.94

912828U24      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2% Due 11/15/2026

01/20/2017
01/23/2017

1,400,000.00

1,348,926.29
0.00
0.00

1,349,443.88

3,576.09
0.00

5,934.78
2,358.69

517.59
0.00

517.59
2,876.28

0.00
2,876.28
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

912828V72      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.875% Due 01/31/2022

02/27/2017
02/28/2017
300,000.00

300,350.80
0.00
0.00

300,342.50

2,346.34
2,812.50

15.29
481.45

0.00
8.30

(8.30)
473.15

0.00
473.15

912828V98      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2.25% Due 02/15/2027

Various
Various

2,250,000.00

2,237,044.82
0.00
0.00

2,237,172.28

19,019.34
0.00

23,354.62
4,335.28

145.05
17.59

127.46
4,462.74

0.00
4,462.74

912828VZ0      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2% Due 09/30/2020

03/29/2018
04/02/2018
100,000.00

99,197.26
0.00
0.00

99,227.53

502.73
0.00

672.13
169.40

30.27
0.00

30.27
199.67

0.00
199.67

912828WW6      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.625% Due 07/31/2019

08/18/2014
08/19/2014
250,000.00

250,141.07
0.00
0.00

250,130.00

1,694.58
2,031.25

11.04
347.71

0.00
11.07

(11.07)
336.64

0.00
336.64

912828WY2      US Treasury                   
Note                          
2.25% Due 07/31/2021

01/30/2018
01/31/2018
170,000.00

169,496.44
0.00
0.00

169,510.30

1,595.51
1,912.50

10.39
327.38

13.86
0.00

13.86
341.24

0.00
341.24

912828WZ9      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.75% Due 04/30/2022

05/23/2017
05/24/2017
250,000.00

249,219.74
0.00
0.00

249,237.03

741.12
0.00

1,111.68
370.56

17.29
0.00

17.29
387.85

0.00
387.85

912828XE5      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.5% Due 05/31/2020

07/16/2015
07/17/2015
200,000.00

199,382.73
0.00
0.00

199,410.06

254.10
0.00

508.20
254.10

27.33
0.00

27.33
281.43

0.00
281.43

912828XM7      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.625% Due 07/31/2020

09/08/2015
09/09/2015
300,000.00

300,649.19
0.00
0.00

300,622.74

2,033.49
2,437.50

13.25
417.26

0.00
26.45

(26.45)
390.81

0.00
390.81

912828XR6      US Treasury                   
Note                          
1.75% Due 05/31/2022

06/28/2017
06/29/2017
300,000.00

299,366.67
0.00
0.00

299,380.40

444.67
0.00

889.34
444.67

13.73
0.00

13.73
458.40

0.00
458.40

931142EK5      Wal-Mart Stores               
Callable Note Cont 5/26/2023  
3.4% Due 06/26/2023

Various
06/27/2018
180,000.00

179,953.30
0.00
0.00

179,954.10

68.00
0.00

578.00
510.00

0.80
0.00
0.80

510.80
0.00

510.80

94974BFQ8      Wells Fargo Corp              
Note                          
2.15% Due 01/15/2019

01/10/2017
01/13/2017
125,000.00

125,227.55
0.00
0.00

125,191.92

1,239.24
1,343.75

119.44
223.95

0.00
35.63

(35.63)
188.32

0.00
188.32
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

94974BFU9      Wells Fargo Corp              
Note                          
2.125% Due 04/22/2019

07/29/2014
07/31/2014
500,000.00

499,895.74
0.00
0.00

499,906.70

2,036.46
0.00

2,921.88
885.42

10.96
0.00

10.96
896.38

0.00
896.38

94974BGF1      Wells Fargo Corp              
Note                          
2.15% Due 01/30/2020

02/10/2015
02/13/2015
250,000.00

249,820.57
0.00
0.00

249,830.19

2,254.51
2,687.50

14.93
447.92

9.62
0.00
9.62

457.54
0.00

457.54

TOTAL Fixed Income                  58,371,927.79

58,014,236.10
670,212.11
615,538.76

58,070,916.06

339,773.46
90,288.55

357,367.71
107,882.80

7,336.75
5,330.14
2,006.61

109,889.41
0.00

109,889.41

Cash & Equivalent             
06417GXH6      Bank of Nova Scotia           

Yankee CD                     
1.57% Due 08/09/2018

08/08/2017
08/09/2017
510,000.00

510,000.00
0.00
0.00

510,000.00

7,250.78
0.00

7,940.28
689.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

689.50
0.00

689.50

316175603      Fidelity Institutional        
Government MMKT Fund #657     Various

Various
275,793.03

246,044.07
35,165.51
5,416.55

275,793.03

0.00
863.05

0.00
863.05

0.00
0.00
0.00

863.05
0.00

863.05

62479MKF9      MUFG Bank Ltd/NY              
Discount CP                   
2.34% Due 10/15/2018

06/14/2018
06/15/2018
100,000.00

99,207.00
0.00
0.00

99,207.00

104.00
0.00

305.50
201.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

201.50
0.00

201.50

TOTAL Cash & Equivalent             885,793.03

855,251.07
35,165.51
5,416.55

885,000.03

7,354.78
863.05

8,245.78
1,754.05

0.00
0.00
0.00

1,754.05
0.00

1,754.05
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Income Earned
6/30/18 Thru 7/31/18

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated          
Account #691

CUSIP Security Description

Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Unreal G/L
Total Income

Local Agency Investment Fund  
90LAIF$00      Local Agency Investment Fund  

State Pool                    Various
Various

7,496.03

802.77
6,693.26

0.00
7,496.03

6,158.38
6,693.26

21.76
556.64

0.00
0.00
0.00

556.64
0.00

556.64

TOTAL Local Agency Investment Fund  7,496.03

802.77
6,693.26

0.00
7,496.03

6,158.38
6,693.26

21.76
556.64

0.00
0.00
0.00

556.64
0.00

556.64

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 59,265,216.85

58,870,289.94
712,070.88
620,955.31

58,963,412.12

353,286.62
97,844.86

365,635.25
110,193.49

7,336.75
5,330.14
2,006.61

112,200.10
0.00

112,200.10
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Cash Flow Report
From 07/31/2018

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

08/02/2018 Interest 3135G0N33      100,000.00 FNMA Note
0.875% Due 8/2/2019

0.00 437.50 437.50

08/06/2018 Interest 44932HAH6      350,000.00 IBM Credit Corp Note
3% Due 2/6/2023

0.00 5,250.00 5,250.00

08/08/2018 Interest 594918BP8      250,000.00 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/21
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

0.00 1,937.50 1,937.50

08/08/2018 Interest 594918BP8      355,000.00 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/21
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

0.00 2,751.25 2,751.25

08/09/2018 Maturity 06417GXH6      510,000.00 Bank of Nova Scotia Yankee CD
1.57% Due 8/9/2018

510,000.00 8,118.21 518,118.21

08/12/2018 Interest 3137EAEC9      250,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.125% Due 8/12/2021

0.00 1,406.25 1,406.25

08/15/2018 Interest 02665WAH4      250,000.00 American Honda Finance Note
2.25% Due 8/15/2019

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

08/15/2018 Interest 880591EN8      2,000,000.00 Tennessee Valley Authority Note
1.875% Due 8/15/2022

0.00 18,750.00 18,750.00

08/15/2018 Interest 912828J27      1,000,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 2/15/2025

0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

08/15/2018 Interest 912828K74      2,000,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 8/15/2025

0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

08/15/2018 Interest 9128282R0      1,900,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 8/15/2027

0.00 21,375.00 21,375.00

08/15/2018 Interest 912828V98      2,250,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 2/15/2027

0.00 25,312.50 25,312.50

08/15/2018 Interest 912828D56      2,000,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.375% Due 8/15/2024

0.00 23,750.01 23,750.01

08/15/2018 Maturity 084664BY6      350,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Note
2% Due 8/15/2018

350,000.00 3,500.00 353,500.00

08/15/2018 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,888.41 120.30 5,008.71

08/15/2018 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

5,741.43 73.38 5,814.81

08/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

427.93 7.63 435.56

08/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

466.75 15.17 481.92

08/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

623.88 66.50 690.38

08/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

3,637.38 64.88 3,702.26
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Cash Flow Report
From 07/31/2018

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

08/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,800.49 91.00 2,891.49

08/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

1,975.62 210.58 2,186.20

08/15/2018 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

20,284.05 630.00 20,914.05

08/18/2018 Interest 3130A7CV5      300,000.00 FHLB Note
1.375% Due 2/18/2021

0.00 2,062.50 2,062.50

08/18/2018 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,061.01 76.67 3,137.68

08/18/2018 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,642.90 200.67 1,843.57

08/19/2018 Interest 459200JF9      105,000.00 IBM Corp Note
2.25% Due 2/19/2021

0.00 1,181.25 1,181.25

08/23/2018 Interest 037833BS8      500,000.00 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 1/23/2021
2.25% Due 2/23/2021

0.00 5,625.00 5,625.00

08/26/2018 Interest 3135G0J20      250,000.00 FNMA Note
1.375% Due 2/26/2021

0.00 1,718.75 1,718.75

08/31/2018 Interest 912828L24      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 8/31/2022

0.00 2,343.75 2,343.75

08/31/2018 Maturity 912828RE2      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 8/31/2018

100,000.00 750.00 100,750.00

Aug 2018 1,005,549.85 160,638.75 1,166,188.60

09/01/2018 Interest 17275RAR3      250,000.00 Cisco Systems Note
2.125% Due 3/1/2019

0.00 2,656.25 2,656.25

09/01/2018 Interest 30231GAV4      250,000.00 Exxon Mobil Corp Callable Note Cont 2/1/2021
2.222% Due 3/1/2021

0.00 2,777.50 2,777.50

09/03/2018 Interest 166764AR1      125,000.00 Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 2/3/2020
1.961% Due 3/3/2020

0.00 1,225.63 1,225.63

09/06/2018 Interest 3135G0ZR7      2,000,000.00 FNMA Note
2.625% Due 9/6/2024

0.00 26,250.00 26,250.00

09/08/2018 Interest 44932HAC7      500,000.00 IBM Credit Corp Note
2.2% Due 9/8/2022

0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00

09/10/2018 Interest 3130ACKB9      1,000,000.00 FHLB Note
2.625% Due 9/10/2027

0.00 13,125.00 13,125.00

09/10/2018 Interest 313382AX1      1,000,000.00 FHLB Note
2.125% Due 3/10/2023

0.00 10,625.00 10,625.00

09/11/2018 Interest 3130A2VE3      1,000,000.00 FHLB Note
3% Due 9/11/2026

0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

09/11/2018 Interest 06406HCW7      250,000.00 Bank of New York Callable Note Cont 8/11/2019
2.3% Due 9/11/2019

0.00 2,875.00 2,875.00

Execution Time: 8/6/2018 10:47:45 AMChandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 29
Page 103



Cash Flow Report
From 07/31/2018

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

09/11/2018 Interest 313378CR0      250,000.00 FHLB Note
2.25% Due 3/11/2022

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

09/13/2018 Interest 3130A2UW4      1,500,000.00 FHLB Note
2.875% Due 9/13/2024

0.00 21,562.50 21,562.50

09/14/2018 Interest 4581X0CZ9      425,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note
1.75% Due 9/14/2022

0.00 3,718.75 3,718.75

09/14/2018 Maturity 313375K48      175,000.00 FHLB Note
2% Due 9/14/2018

175,000.00 1,750.00 176,750.00

09/15/2018 Interest 532457BF4      250,000.00 Eli Lilly & Co Note
1.95% Due 3/15/2019

0.00 2,437.50 2,437.50

09/15/2018 Interest 084670BQ0      125,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 
2/15/2021
2.2% Due 3/15/2021

0.00 1,375.00 1,375.00

09/15/2018 Interest 532457BF4      500,000.00 Eli Lilly & Co Note
1.95% Due 3/15/2019

0.00 4,875.00 4,875.00

09/15/2018 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,894.07 114.64 5,008.71

09/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

3,508.52 60.06 3,568.58

09/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

412.76 7.07 419.83

09/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

455.96 14.46 470.42

09/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

625.10 65.12 690.22

09/15/2018 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

5,482.46 66.88 5,549.34

09/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,735.75 86.75 2,822.50

09/15/2018 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

0.00 727.22 727.22

09/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

1,979.49 206.20 2,185.69

09/15/2018 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

19,762.56 594.50 20,357.06

09/18/2018 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,063.56 72.66 3,136.22

09/18/2018 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,647.02 196.55 1,843.57

09/24/2018 Interest 3135G0Q22      2,500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.875% Due 9/24/2026

0.00 23,437.50 23,437.50
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Cash Flow Report
From 07/31/2018

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

09/30/2018 Interest 912828L57      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 9/30/2022

0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50

09/30/2018 Interest 9128284D9      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.5% Due 3/31/2023

0.00 1,250.00 1,250.00

09/30/2018 Interest 912828J76      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 3/31/2022

0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50

09/30/2018 Interest 912828T34      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 9/30/2021

0.00 1,687.50 1,687.50

09/30/2018 Interest 912828F39      125,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 9/30/2019

0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75

09/30/2018 Interest 912828VZ0      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 9/30/2020

0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

09/30/2018 Maturity 912828RH5      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 9/30/2018

100,000.00 687.50 100,687.50

Sep 2018 319,567.25 154,308.99 473,876.24

10/05/2018 Interest 3135G0T45      500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.875% Due 4/5/2022

0.00 4,687.50 4,687.50

10/07/2018 Interest 3135G0Q89      200,000.00 FNMA Note
1.375% Due 10/7/2021

0.00 1,375.00 1,375.00

10/08/2018 Interest 68389XAX3      250,000.00 Oracle Corp Note
2.25% Due 10/8/2019

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

10/15/2018 Dividend 90LAIF$00      131,978.03 Local Agency Investment Fund State Pool 0.00 7.00 7.00

10/15/2018 Maturity 62479MKF9      100,000.00 MUFG Bank Ltd/NY Discount CP
2.34% Due 10/15/2018

99,207.00 793.00 100,000.00

10/15/2018 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,899.74 108.97 5,008.71

10/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

1,983.35 201.82 2,185.17

10/15/2018 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

19,239.51 559.92 19,799.43

10/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

397.57 6.52 404.09

10/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

445.14 13.77 458.91

10/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

626.33 63.73 690.06

10/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

3,379.38 55.41 3,434.79

10/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,670.88 82.60 2,753.48
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Cash Flow Report
From 07/31/2018

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

10/15/2018 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,189.33 436.33 3,625.66

10/15/2018 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

5,222.43 60.66 5,283.09

10/18/2018 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,066.12 68.65 3,134.77

10/18/2018 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,651.16 192.41 1,843.57

10/20/2018 Interest 3137EAEF2      140,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.375% Due 4/20/2020

0.00 962.50 962.50

10/22/2018 Interest 94974BFU9      500,000.00 Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.125% Due 4/22/2019

0.00 5,312.50 5,312.50

10/24/2018 Interest 3135G0K36      2,500,000.00 FNMA Note
2.125% Due 4/24/2026

0.00 26,562.50 26,562.50

10/28/2018 Interest 06406RAG2      500,000.00 Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note
3.5% Due 4/28/2023

0.00 8,652.78 8,652.78

10/30/2018 Interest 713448CS5      410,000.00 PepsiCo Inc Callable Note Cont 3/30/2020
1.85% Due 4/30/2020

0.00 3,792.50 3,792.50

10/30/2018 Interest 912828WZ9      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 4/30/2022

0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50

10/31/2018 Interest 912828D23      210,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 4/30/2019

0.00 1,706.25 1,706.25

10/31/2018 Interest 912828L99      200,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 10/31/2020

0.00 1,375.00 1,375.00

10/31/2018 Interest 912828T67      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 10/31/2021

0.00 1,875.00 1,875.00

Oct 2018 145,977.94 63,952.32 209,930.26

11/11/2018 Interest 037833CQ1      100,000.00 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 4/11/22
2.3% Due 5/11/2022

0.00 1,150.00 1,150.00

11/15/2018 Interest 166764AN0      250,000.00 Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 10/15/2019
2.193% Due 11/15/2019

0.00 2,741.25 2,741.25

11/15/2018 Interest 912828R36      1,000,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 5/15/2026

0.00 8,125.01 8,125.01

11/15/2018 Interest 912828U24      1,400,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 11/15/2026

0.00 14,000.00 14,000.00

11/15/2018 Interest 3130AA3R7      150,000.00 FHLB Note
1.375% Due 11/15/2019

0.00 1,031.25 1,031.25

11/15/2018 Interest 9128283F5      1,750,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 11/15/2027

0.00 19,687.50 19,687.50

11/15/2018 Interest 912828G38      1,250,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 11/15/2024

0.00 14,062.50 14,062.50
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Cash Flow Report
From 07/31/2018

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

11/15/2018 Interest 166764AN0      500,000.00 Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 10/15/2019
2.193% Due 11/15/2019

0.00 5,482.50 5,482.50

11/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,605.87 78.55 2,684.42

11/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

1,987.24 197.42 2,184.66

11/15/2018 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,197.57 428.15 3,625.72

11/15/2018 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

18,714.91 526.25 19,241.16

11/15/2018 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,905.42 103.29 5,008.71

11/15/2018 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

4,961.34 54.74 5,016.08

11/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

382.35 5.99 388.34

11/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

434.31 13.09 447.40

11/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

627.55 62.34 689.89

11/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

3,249.98 50.93 3,300.91

11/17/2018 Interest 3137EAEK1      425,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.875% Due 11/17/2020

0.00 3,984.38 3,984.38

11/18/2018 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,068.67 64.64 3,133.31

11/18/2018 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,655.30 188.27 1,843.57

11/19/2018 Interest 857477AV5      255,000.00 State Street Bank Note
1.95% Due 5/19/2021

0.00 2,486.25 2,486.25

11/20/2018 Interest 747525AD5      500,000.00 Qualcomm Inc Note
2.25% Due 5/20/2020

0.00 5,625.00 5,625.00

11/20/2018 Interest 747525AD5      250,000.00 Qualcomm Inc Note
2.25% Due 5/20/2020

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

11/24/2018 Interest 09247XAH4      200,000.00 Blackrock Inc Note
4.25% Due 5/24/2021

0.00 4,250.00 4,250.00

11/30/2018 Interest 3137EADG1      250,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.75% Due 5/30/2019

0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50

11/30/2018 Interest 912828G61      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 11/30/2019

0.00 1,875.00 1,875.00
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Cash Flow Report
From 07/31/2018

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated
Account #691

Payment Date
Transaction 
Type CUSIP Quantity Security Description Principal Amount Income Total Amount

11/30/2018 Interest 912828R69      150,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 5/31/2023

0.00 1,218.75 1,218.75

11/30/2018 Interest 912828XE5      200,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 5/31/2020

0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

11/30/2018 Interest 3135G0F73      500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.5% Due 11/30/2020

0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00

11/30/2018 Interest 912828XR6      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 5/31/2022

0.00 2,625.00 2,625.00

11/30/2018 Interest 3137EADG1      100,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.75% Due 5/30/2019

0.00 875.00 875.00

11/30/2018 Maturity 912828A34      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 11/30/2018

100,000.00 625.00 100,625.00

Nov 2018 145,790.51 101,868.05 247,658.56

12/08/2018 Interest 69353RFL7      250,000.00 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023
3.5% Due 6/8/2023

0.00 4,375.00 4,375.00

12/10/2018 Interest 313381FD2      1,250,000.00 FHLB Note
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

0.00 15,625.00 15,625.00

12/11/2018 Interest 3130A3VD3      1,500,000.00 FHLB Note
2.625% Due 6/11/2027

0.00 19,687.50 19,687.50

12/11/2018 Interest 313379RB7      300,000.00 FHLB Note
1.875% Due 6/11/2021

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

12/12/2018 Interest 313383HU8      500,000.00 FHLB Note
1.75% Due 6/12/2020

0.00 4,375.00 4,375.00

12/12/2018 Interest 313383HU8      150,000.00 FHLB Note
1.75% Due 6/12/2020

0.00 1,312.50 1,312.50

12/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

3,120.31 46.63 3,166.94

12/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,540.72 74.60 2,615.32

12/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

1,991.14 193.01 2,184.15

12/15/2018 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,205.84 419.94 3,625.78

12/15/2018 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

18,188.73 493.50 18,682.23

12/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

367.09 5.49 372.58

12/15/2018 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,911.10 97.61 5,008.71

12/15/2018 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

4,699.16 49.12 4,748.28
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12/15/2018 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

423.46 12.43 435.89

12/15/2018 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

628.78 60.95 689.73

12/18/2018 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,071.23 60.63 3,131.86

12/18/2018 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,659.45 184.12 1,843.57

12/20/2018 Interest 3133EDBU5      1,500,000.00 FFCB Note
3.5% Due 12/20/2023

0.00 26,250.00 26,250.00

12/26/2018 Interest 931142EK5      180,000.00 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 5/26/2023
3.4% Due 6/26/2023

0.00 3,043.00 3,043.00

Dec 2018 44,807.01 79,178.53 123,985.54

01/05/2019 Interest 404280BF5      500,000.00 HSBC Holdings PLC Note
2.65% Due 1/5/2022

0.00 6,625.00 6,625.00

01/05/2019 Interest 404280BF5      400,000.00 HSBC Holdings PLC Note
2.65% Due 1/5/2022

0.00 5,300.00 5,300.00

01/06/2019 Interest 24422EUA5      250,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.7% Due 1/6/2023

0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00

01/06/2019 Interest 31331JAQ6      500,000.00 FFCB Note
4.25% Due 1/6/2020

0.00 10,625.00 10,625.00

01/06/2019 Interest 24422ETL3      500,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.65% Due 1/6/2022

0.00 6,625.00 6,625.00

01/14/2019 Interest 02665WCJ8      500,000.00 American Honda Finance Note
3.45% Due 7/14/2023

0.00 8,529.17 8,529.17

01/14/2019 Interest 3130A8QS5      250,000.00 FHLB Note
1.125% Due 7/14/2021

0.00 1,406.25 1,406.25

01/15/2019 Maturity 94974BFQ8      125,000.00 Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.15% Due 1/15/2019

125,000.00 1,343.75 126,343.75

01/15/2019 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,916.79 91.92 5,008.71

01/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

2,990.38 42.49 3,032.87

01/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,475.44 70.75 2,546.19

01/15/2019 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,214.13 411.71 3,625.84

01/15/2019 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

17,660.99 461.67 18,122.66

01/15/2019 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

4,435.92 43.79 4,479.71
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01/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

351.81 5.00 356.81

01/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

630.01 59.56 689.57

01/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

412.57 11.79 424.36

01/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

1,995.03 188.60 2,183.63

01/18/2019 Interest 89236TBP9      125,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note
2.125% Due 7/18/2019

0.00 1,328.13 1,328.13

01/18/2019 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,073.79 56.61 3,130.40

01/18/2019 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,663.61 179.96 1,843.57

01/20/2019 Interest 45950KCJ7      450,000.00 International Finance Corp Note
1.125% Due 7/20/2021

0.00 2,531.25 2,531.25

01/23/2019 Interest 46625HKA7      125,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2019
2.25% Due 1/23/2020

0.00 1,406.25 1,406.25

01/23/2019 Interest 46625HKA7      500,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2019
2.25% Due 1/23/2020

0.00 5,625.00 5,625.00

01/23/2019 Interest 90331HNL3      500,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/22
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

0.00 7,125.00 7,125.00

01/23/2019 Interest 90331HNL3      375,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/22
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

0.00 5,343.75 5,343.75

01/25/2019 Interest 45950KCM0      210,000.00 International Finance Corp Note
2.25% Due 1/25/2021

0.00 2,362.50 2,362.50

01/26/2019 Interest 459058FY4      500,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note
2% Due 1/26/2022

0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

01/30/2019 Interest 94974BGF1      250,000.00 Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.15% Due 1/30/2020

0.00 2,687.50 2,687.50

01/31/2019 Interest 912828V72      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 1/31/2022

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

01/31/2019 Interest 912828WY2      170,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 7/31/2021

0.00 1,912.50 1,912.50

01/31/2019 Interest 9128283S7      150,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 1/31/2020

0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

01/31/2019 Interest 912828WW6      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 7/31/2019

0.00 2,031.25 2,031.25

01/31/2019 Interest 912828XM7      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 7/31/2020

0.00 2,437.50 2,437.50
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01/31/2019 Interest 912828N89      200,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 1/31/2021

0.00 1,375.00 1,375.00

01/31/2019 Interest 912828H52      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 1/31/2020

0.00 1,562.50 1,562.50

01/31/2019 Interest 912828B58      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.125% Due 1/31/2021

0.00 1,062.50 1,062.50

01/31/2019 Maturity 912828SD3      150,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 1/31/2019

150,000.00 937.50 150,937.50

Jan 2019 318,820.47 94,493.65 413,314.12

02/02/2019 Interest 3135G0N33      100,000.00 FNMA Note
0.875% Due 8/2/2019

0.00 437.50 437.50

02/06/2019 Interest 44932HAH6      350,000.00 IBM Credit Corp Note
3% Due 2/6/2023

0.00 5,250.00 5,250.00

02/08/2019 Interest 594918BP8      355,000.00 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/21
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

0.00 2,751.25 2,751.25

02/08/2019 Interest 594918BP8      250,000.00 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/21
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

0.00 1,937.50 1,937.50

02/12/2019 Interest 3137EAEC9      250,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.125% Due 8/12/2021

0.00 1,406.25 1,406.25

02/15/2019 Interest 912828V98      2,250,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 2/15/2027

0.00 25,312.50 25,312.50

02/15/2019 Interest 912828D56      2,000,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.375% Due 8/15/2024

0.00 23,750.01 23,750.01

02/15/2019 Interest 9128282R0      1,900,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 8/15/2027

0.00 21,375.00 21,375.00

02/15/2019 Interest 880591EN8      2,000,000.00 Tennessee Valley Authority Note
1.875% Due 8/15/2022

0.00 18,750.00 18,750.00

02/15/2019 Interest 912828J27      1,000,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 2/15/2025

0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

02/15/2019 Interest 912828K74      2,000,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 8/15/2025

0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00

02/15/2019 Interest 02665WAH4      250,000.00 American Honda Finance Note
2.25% Due 8/15/2019

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

02/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

2,860.17 38.53 2,898.70

02/15/2019 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

4,171.59 38.77 4,210.36

02/15/2019 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,922.48 86.23 5,008.71

02/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,410.03 66.99 2,477.02
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02/15/2019 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,222.45 403.46 3,625.91

02/15/2019 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

17,131.68 430.76 17,562.44

02/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

401.67 11.17 412.84

02/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

336.49 4.53 341.02

02/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

1,998.94 184.18 2,183.12

02/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

631.25 58.16 689.41

02/18/2019 Interest 3130A7CV5      300,000.00 FHLB Note
1.375% Due 2/18/2021

0.00 2,062.50 2,062.50

02/18/2019 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,076.35 52.59 3,128.94

02/18/2019 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,667.78 175.79 1,843.57

02/19/2019 Interest 459200JF9      105,000.00 IBM Corp Note
2.25% Due 2/19/2021

0.00 1,181.25 1,181.25

02/23/2019 Interest 037833BS8      500,000.00 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 1/23/2021
2.25% Due 2/23/2021

0.00 5,625.00 5,625.00

02/26/2019 Interest 3135G0J20      250,000.00 FNMA Note
1.375% Due 2/26/2021

0.00 1,718.75 1,718.75

02/28/2019 Interest 912828L24      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 8/31/2022

0.00 2,343.75 2,343.75

Feb 2019 42,830.88 148,264.92 191,095.80

03/01/2019 Interest 30231GAV4      250,000.00 Exxon Mobil Corp Callable Note Cont 2/1/2021
2.222% Due 3/1/2021

0.00 2,777.50 2,777.50

03/01/2019 Maturity 17275RAR3      250,000.00 Cisco Systems Note
2.125% Due 3/1/2019

250,000.00 2,656.25 252,656.25

03/03/2019 Interest 166764AR1      125,000.00 Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 2/3/2020
1.961% Due 3/3/2020

0.00 1,225.63 1,225.63

03/06/2019 Interest 3135G0ZR7      2,000,000.00 FNMA Note
2.625% Due 9/6/2024

0.00 26,250.00 26,250.00

03/08/2019 Interest 44932HAC7      500,000.00 IBM Credit Corp Note
2.2% Due 9/8/2022

0.00 5,500.00 5,500.00

03/10/2019 Interest 3130ACKB9      1,000,000.00 FHLB Note
2.625% Due 9/10/2027

0.00 13,125.00 13,125.00

03/10/2019 Interest 313382AX1      1,000,000.00 FHLB Note
2.125% Due 3/10/2023

0.00 10,625.00 10,625.00
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03/11/2019 Interest 3130A2VE3      1,000,000.00 FHLB Note
3% Due 9/11/2026

0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00

03/11/2019 Interest 06406HCW7      250,000.00 Bank of New York Callable Note Cont 8/11/2019
2.3% Due 9/11/2019

0.00 2,875.00 2,875.00

03/11/2019 Interest 313378CR0      250,000.00 FHLB Note
2.25% Due 3/11/2022

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

03/13/2019 Interest 3130A2UW4      1,500,000.00 FHLB Note
2.875% Due 9/13/2024

0.00 21,562.50 21,562.50

03/14/2019 Interest 4581X0CZ9      425,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note
1.75% Due 9/14/2022

0.00 3,718.75 3,718.75

03/15/2019 Interest 084670BQ0      125,000.00 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 
2/15/2021
2.2% Due 3/15/2021

0.00 1,375.00 1,375.00

03/15/2019 Maturity 532457BF4      250,000.00 Eli Lilly & Co Note
1.95% Due 3/15/2019

250,000.00 2,437.50 252,437.50

03/15/2019 Maturity 532457BF4      500,000.00 Eli Lilly & Co Note
1.95% Due 3/15/2019

500,000.00 4,875.00 504,875.00

03/15/2019 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,928.19 80.52 5,008.71

03/15/2019 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

16,600.78 400.78 17,001.56

03/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

2,729.70 34.74 2,764.44

03/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,344.48 63.34 2,407.82

03/15/2019 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,230.78 395.19 3,625.97

03/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

390.74 10.56 401.30

03/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

2,002.85 179.75 2,182.60

03/15/2019 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

3,906.19 34.04 3,940.23

03/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

632.48 56.76 689.24

03/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

321.14 4.09 325.23

03/18/2019 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,078.92 48.56 3,127.48

03/18/2019 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,671.97 171.60 1,843.57
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03/24/2019 Interest 3135G0Q22      2,500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.875% Due 9/24/2026

0.00 23,437.50 23,437.50

03/31/2019 Interest 9128284D9      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.5% Due 3/31/2023

0.00 1,250.00 1,250.00

03/31/2019 Interest 912828T34      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 9/30/2021

0.00 1,687.50 1,687.50

03/31/2019 Interest 912828L57      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 9/30/2022

0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50

03/31/2019 Interest 912828VZ0      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 9/30/2020

0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

03/31/2019 Interest 912828F39      125,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 9/30/2019

0.00 1,093.75 1,093.75

03/31/2019 Interest 912828J76      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 3/31/2022

0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50

Mar 2019 1,041,838.22 151,139.31 1,192,977.53

04/05/2019 Interest 3135G0T45      500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.875% Due 4/5/2022

0.00 4,687.50 4,687.50

04/07/2019 Interest 3135G0Q89      200,000.00 FNMA Note
1.375% Due 10/7/2021

0.00 1,375.00 1,375.00

04/08/2019 Interest 68389XAX3      250,000.00 Oracle Corp Note
2.25% Due 10/8/2019

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

04/15/2019 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,933.90 74.81 5,008.71

04/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,278.80 59.78 2,338.58

04/15/2019 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,239.13 386.90 3,626.03

04/15/2019 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

16,068.31 371.73 16,440.04

04/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

305.76 3.66 309.42

04/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

633.72 55.36 689.08

04/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

2,598.96 31.12 2,630.08

04/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

2,006.78 175.31 2,182.09

04/15/2019 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

3,639.70 29.61 3,669.31

04/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

379.80 9.96 389.76
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04/18/2019 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,081.48 44.53 3,126.01

04/18/2019 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,676.16 167.41 1,843.57

04/20/2019 Interest 3137EAEF2      140,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.375% Due 4/20/2020

0.00 962.50 962.50

04/22/2019 Maturity 94974BFU9      500,000.00 Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.125% Due 4/22/2019

500,000.00 5,312.50 505,312.50

04/24/2019 Interest 3135G0K36      2,500,000.00 FNMA Note
2.125% Due 4/24/2026

0.00 26,562.50 26,562.50

04/28/2019 Interest 06406RAG2      500,000.00 Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note
3.5% Due 4/28/2023

0.00 8,750.00 8,750.00

04/30/2019 Interest 912828T67      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 10/31/2021

0.00 1,875.00 1,875.00

04/30/2019 Interest 912828WZ9      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 4/30/2022

0.00 2,187.50 2,187.50

04/30/2019 Interest 912828L99      200,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 10/31/2020

0.00 1,375.00 1,375.00

04/30/2019 Interest 713448CS5      410,000.00 PepsiCo Inc Callable Note Cont 3/30/2020
1.85% Due 4/30/2020

0.00 3,792.50 3,792.50

04/30/2019 Maturity 912828D23      210,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 4/30/2019

210,000.00 1,706.25 211,706.25

Apr 2019 750,842.50 62,808.93 813,651.43

05/11/2019 Interest 037833CQ1      100,000.00 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 4/11/22
2.3% Due 5/11/2022

0.00 1,150.00 1,150.00

05/15/2019 Interest 912828G38      1,250,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 11/15/2024

0.00 14,062.50 14,062.50

05/15/2019 Interest 166764AN0      500,000.00 Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 10/15/2019
2.193% Due 11/15/2019

0.00 5,482.50 5,482.50

05/15/2019 Interest 9128283F5      1,750,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 11/15/2027

0.00 19,687.50 19,687.50

05/15/2019 Interest 912828R36      1,000,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 5/15/2026

0.00 8,125.01 8,125.01

05/15/2019 Interest 912828U24      1,400,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 11/15/2026

0.00 14,000.00 14,000.00

05/15/2019 Interest 3130AA3R7      150,000.00 FHLB Note
1.375% Due 11/15/2019

0.00 1,031.25 1,031.25

05/15/2019 Interest 166764AN0      250,000.00 Chevron Corp Callable Note Cont 10/15/2019
2.193% Due 11/15/2019

0.00 2,741.25 2,741.25

05/15/2019 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,939.61 69.10 5,008.71
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05/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

2,467.95 27.68 2,495.63

05/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,212.97 56.33 2,269.30

05/15/2019 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,247.50 378.59 3,626.09

05/15/2019 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

15,534.25 343.61 15,877.86

05/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

368.83 9.39 378.22

05/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

290.34 3.26 293.60

05/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

634.96 53.96 688.92

05/15/2019 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

3,372.11 25.49 3,397.60

05/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

2,010.71 170.86 2,181.57

05/17/2019 Interest 3137EAEK1      425,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.875% Due 11/17/2020

0.00 3,984.38 3,984.38

05/18/2019 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,084.05 40.50 3,124.55

05/18/2019 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,680.37 163.20 1,843.57

05/19/2019 Interest 857477AV5      255,000.00 State Street Bank Note
1.95% Due 5/19/2021

0.00 2,486.25 2,486.25

05/20/2019 Interest 747525AD5      250,000.00 Qualcomm Inc Note
2.25% Due 5/20/2020

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

05/20/2019 Interest 747525AD5      500,000.00 Qualcomm Inc Note
2.25% Due 5/20/2020

0.00 5,625.00 5,625.00

05/24/2019 Interest 09247XAH4      200,000.00 Blackrock Inc Note
4.25% Due 5/24/2021

0.00 4,250.00 4,250.00

05/30/2019 Interest 3135G0F73      500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.5% Due 11/30/2020

0.00 3,750.00 3,750.00

05/30/2019 Maturity 3137EADG1      250,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.75% Due 5/30/2019

250,000.00 2,187.50 252,187.50

05/30/2019 Maturity 3137EADG1      100,000.00 FHLMC Note
1.75% Due 5/30/2019

100,000.00 875.00 100,875.00

05/31/2019 Interest 912828XE5      200,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 5/31/2020

0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
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05/31/2019 Interest 912828XR6      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 5/31/2022

0.00 2,625.00 2,625.00

05/31/2019 Interest 912828G61      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 11/30/2019

0.00 1,875.00 1,875.00

05/31/2019 Interest 912828R69      150,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 5/31/2023

0.00 1,218.75 1,218.75

May 2019 389,843.65 100,811.36 490,655.01

06/08/2019 Interest 69353RFL7      250,000.00 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023
3.5% Due 6/8/2023

0.00 4,375.00 4,375.00

06/10/2019 Interest 313381FD2      1,250,000.00 FHLB Note
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

0.00 15,625.00 15,625.00

06/11/2019 Interest 3130A3VD3      1,500,000.00 FHLB Note
2.625% Due 6/11/2027

0.00 19,687.50 19,687.50

06/11/2019 Interest 313379RB7      300,000.00 FHLB Note
1.875% Due 6/11/2021

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

06/12/2019 Interest 313383HU8      500,000.00 FHLB Note
1.75% Due 6/12/2020

0.00 4,375.00 4,375.00

06/12/2019 Interest 313383HU8      150,000.00 FHLB Note
1.75% Due 6/12/2020

0.00 1,312.50 1,312.50

06/15/2019 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,945.33 63.38 5,008.71

06/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,147.02 52.97 2,199.99

06/15/2019 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,255.90 370.25 3,626.15

06/15/2019 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

14,998.61 316.42 15,315.03

06/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

636.20 52.55 688.75

06/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

2,014.65 166.40 2,181.05

06/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

2,336.66 24.41 2,361.07

06/15/2019 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

3,103.44 21.67 3,125.11

06/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

274.90 2.87 277.77

06/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

357.83 8.83 366.66

06/18/2019 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,684.58 158.99 1,843.57
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06/18/2019 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,086.61 36.47 3,123.08

06/20/2019 Interest 3133EDBU5      1,500,000.00 FFCB Note
3.5% Due 12/20/2023

0.00 26,250.00 26,250.00

06/26/2019 Interest 931142EK5      180,000.00 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 5/26/2023
3.4% Due 6/26/2023

0.00 3,060.00 3,060.00

Jun 2019 38,841.73 78,772.71 117,614.44

07/05/2019 Interest 404280BF5      500,000.00 HSBC Holdings PLC Note
2.65% Due 1/5/2022

0.00 6,625.00 6,625.00

07/05/2019 Interest 404280BF5      400,000.00 HSBC Holdings PLC Note
2.65% Due 1/5/2022

0.00 5,300.00 5,300.00

07/06/2019 Interest 24422EUA5      250,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.7% Due 1/6/2023

0.00 3,375.00 3,375.00

07/06/2019 Interest 24422ETL3      500,000.00 John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.65% Due 1/6/2022

0.00 6,625.00 6,625.00

07/06/2019 Interest 31331JAQ6      500,000.00 FFCB Note
4.25% Due 1/6/2020

0.00 10,625.00 10,625.00

07/14/2019 Interest 02665WCJ8      500,000.00 American Honda Finance Note
3.45% Due 7/14/2023

0.00 8,625.00 8,625.00

07/14/2019 Interest 3130A8QS5      250,000.00 FHLB Note
1.125% Due 7/14/2021

0.00 1,406.25 1,406.25

07/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      48,965.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

2,205.11 21.31 2,226.42

07/15/2019 Paydown 47788EAC2      170,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

3,264.33 361.89 3,626.22

07/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      10,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

346.82 8.29 355.11

07/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      95,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

2,018.59 161.94 2,180.53

07/15/2019 Paydown 47788MAC4      64,749.38 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-A A3
1.36% Due 4/15/2020

2,833.66 18.15 2,851.81

07/15/2019 Paydown 43814QAC2      103,854.53 Honda Auto Receivables 2016-2 A3
1.39% Due 4/15/2020

4,951.06 57.65 5,008.71

07/15/2019 Paydown 89238BAB8      360,000.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A
2.1% Due 10/15/2020

14,461.35 290.18 14,751.53

07/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAD6      60,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3
1.82% Due 10/15/2021

2,080.93 49.71 2,130.64

07/15/2019 Paydown 47788BAB0      5,760.68 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A2A
1.59% Due 4/15/2020

259.42 2.51 261.93

07/15/2019 Paydown 47788CAC6      30,000.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4
2.66% Due 4/18/2022

637.45 51.14 688.59
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07/18/2019 Maturity 89236TBP9      125,000.00 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note
2.125% Due 7/18/2019

125,000.00 1,328.13 126,328.13

07/18/2019 Paydown 43814PAB6      58,597.52 Honda Auto Receivables Owner T 17-3 A2
1.57% Due 1/21/2020

3,089.19 32.43 3,121.62

07/18/2019 Paydown 43814UAG4      80,000.00 Honda Auto Receivables 2018-2 A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

1,688.81 154.76 1,843.57

07/20/2019 Interest 45950KCJ7      450,000.00 International Finance Corp Note
1.125% Due 7/20/2021

0.00 2,531.25 2,531.25

07/23/2019 Interest 90331HNL3      500,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/22
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

0.00 7,125.00 7,125.00

07/23/2019 Interest 46625HKA7      500,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2019
2.25% Due 1/23/2020

0.00 5,625.00 5,625.00

07/23/2019 Interest 90331HNL3      375,000.00 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 12/23/22
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

0.00 5,343.75 5,343.75

07/23/2019 Interest 46625HKA7      125,000.00 JP Morgan Chase Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2019
2.25% Due 1/23/2020

0.00 1,406.25 1,406.25

07/25/2019 Interest 45950KCM0      210,000.00 International Finance Corp Note
2.25% Due 1/25/2021

0.00 2,362.50 2,362.50

07/26/2019 Interest 459058FY4      500,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note
2% Due 1/26/2022

0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

07/30/2019 Interest 94974BGF1      250,000.00 Wells Fargo Corp Note
2.15% Due 1/30/2020

0.00 2,687.50 2,687.50

07/31/2019 Interest 912828WY2      170,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 7/31/2021

0.00 1,912.50 1,912.50

07/31/2019 Interest 912828N89      200,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.375% Due 1/31/2021

0.00 1,375.00 1,375.00

07/31/2019 Interest 912828V72      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 1/31/2022

0.00 2,812.50 2,812.50

07/31/2019 Interest 912828H52      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 1/31/2020

0.00 1,562.50 1,562.50

07/31/2019 Interest 912828XM7      300,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 7/31/2020

0.00 2,437.50 2,437.50

07/31/2019 Interest 9128283S7      150,000.00 US Treasury Note
2% Due 1/31/2020

0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

07/31/2019 Interest 912828B58      100,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.125% Due 1/31/2021

0.00 1,062.50 1,062.50

07/31/2019 Maturity 912828WW6      250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 7/31/2019

250,000.00 2,031.25 252,031.25
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Jul 2019 412,836.72 91,894.34 504,731.06

Total 4,657,546.73 1,288,131.86 5,945,678.59
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 6  TITLE:  APPROVAL OF SALARY SCHEDULE FOR FISCAL 
YEARS: 2013-2014, 2014-2015, 2015-2016, 2016-2017, 
2017-2018 AND FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019.  MEETING:  08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
 

Approval of the CJPRMA’s Salary Schedules. 
 

Strategic Direction: 
 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Service to be 
Competitive. 

 
Item Explanation: 
 
Staff has been advised by CalPERS that pursuant to California Code of Regulation (C.C.R.) 
570.5 a formal salary schedule must be adopted and made available for public inspection for 
not less than five years. Attached are the salary schedules for fiscal years 2013/14 through 
2017/18 and the revised schedule for fiscal year 2018/19.  
 
Historically, the Board of Directors has adopted salary surveys and assigned the responsibility 
and the process of evaluating the general manager to the Executive Committee.  The annual 
evaluation and increase for the general manager, if appropriate, has been assigned to the 
committee with input from the Board of Directors. 

 
Staff salary ranges and benefits are reviewed biannually by the Executive Committee. Salary 
surveys are conducted biannually. Effective July 1 of the alternate year of the salary survey, 
salary ranges and salaries receive a cost of living adjustment (COLA) based upon an amount 
equivalent to the San Francisco All Urban CPI. This process was adopted by the Board of 
Directors in April 2004 
 
The Board of Directors adopted the policy whereby staff, excluding the general manager, are 
entitled to a cost of living adjustment once every two years.  The 2018/19 salary schedule 
requires an adjustment based upon the Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, cost of 
living report dated June 2018.  The report, which has been attached to this agenda bill, states 
the CPI adjustment for the period is 4%.   The 2018-2019 salary schedule attached to this 
agenda bill reflects a 4% increase for top step and bottom step for each salary range.   
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The general manager salary range has not been adjusted as this position is only adjusted 
pursuant to a formal salary survey being adopted by the Board of Directors.  The previous 
salary survey conducted and adopted for the general manager occurred by Board action at 
the March 2015 Board of Directors Meeting.  
 
Staff recommends the Board of Directors adopt the salary schedules for fiscal years 
2013/2014 through 2017/2018 and approve the revised salary schedule for 2018/2019 which 
includes the 4% cost of living adjustment.    

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact: 

There will be a minimum 4% increase for all CJPRMA Staff positions excluding the general 
manager. 
 
Exhibits: 

1. San Francisco-Oakland-Hayward, CA CPI-W, all Urban Wage Earners and Clerical 
Workers, June 2018 

2. CJPRMA Salary Schedule 2013-2014 
3. CJPRMA Salary Schedule 2014-2015 
4. CJPRMA Salary Schedule 2015-2016 
5. CJPRMA Salary Schedule 2016-2017 
6. CJPRMA Salary Schedule 2017-2018 
7. CJPRMA Salary Schedule 2018-2019 
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CJPRMA SALARY SCHEDULE 2013 – 2014 
 

 

POSITION  
TITLE 

Annual 
(Minimum - Maximum) 

Date  
Amended 

General Manager $135,944 - $183,524 5/6/2009 
Financial Analyst $  84,128 - $101,871 7/1/2013 

Claims Administrator $  97,433 - $124,332 7/1/2013 

Executive Assistant $  46,519 - $  59,445 7/1/2013 

Administrative Assistant $  42,290 - $  54,048 7/1/2013 
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CJPRMA SALARY SCHEDULE 2014 - 2015 
 

 

POSITION  
TITLE 

ANNUAL 
(Minimum - Maximum) 

DATE 
AMENDED 

General Manager $146,373 - $197,604 3/19/2015 

Financial Analyst $  84,128 - $101,871 7/1/2013 

Claims Administrator $  97,433 - $124,332 7/1/2013 

Executive Assistant $  46,519 - $  59,445 7/1/2013 

Administrative Assistant $  42,290 - $  54,048 7/1/2013 
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CJPRMA SALARY SCHEDULE 2015 - 2016 
 

 

POSITION  
TITLE 

ANNUAL 
(Minimum - Maximum) 

Date  
Amended 

General Manager $146,373 - $197,604 3/19/2015 

Finance Officer $  90,105 - $120,140 9/15/2015 

Claims Administrator $103,563 - $138,084 9/15/2015 

Executive Assistant $  58,365 - $  77,820 9/15/2015 

Administrative Assistant $  45,000 - $  66,912 9/15/2015 

Risk Management Analyst $  64,202 - $  85,602 5/17/2016 
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CJPRMA SALARY SCHEDULE 2016-2017 
 

 

POSITION  
TITLE 

ANNUAL 
(Minimum - Maximum) 

DATE  
AMENDED 

General Manager $146,373 - $197,604 3/19/2015 

Finance Officer $  92,358 - $123,144 7/9/2016 

Claims Administrator $106,152 - $141,536 7/9/2016 

Executive Assistant $  59,824 - $  79,766 7/9/2016 

Administrative Assistant $  46,125 - $  68,585 7/9/2016 

Risk Management Analyst $  65,807 - $  87,742 7/9/2016 

Assistant General Manager $116,767 - $155,690 5/3/2017 
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CJPRMA SALARY SCHEDULE 2017-2018 
 

 

POSITION  
TITLE 

ANNUAL 
(Minimum - Maximum) 

DATE  
AMENDED 

General Manager $146,373 - $197,604 3/19/2015 

Finance Officer $  92,358 - $123,144 7/9/2016 

Claims Administrator $106,152 - $141,536 7/9/2016 

Executive Assistant $  59,824 - $  79,766 7/9/2016 

Administrative Assistant $  46,125 - $  68,585 7/9/2016 

Risk Management Analyst $  65,807 - $  87,742 7/9/2016 

Assistant General Manager $116,767 - $155,690 5/3/2017 
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CJPRMA SALARY SCHEDULE 2018-2019 
 

 

POSITION  
TITLE 

ANNUAL 
(Minimum - Maximum) 

DATE  
AMENDED 

General Manager $146,373 - $197,604 3/19/2015 

Finance Officer $  96,052 - $128,070 7/1/2018 

Claims Administrator $110,398 - $147,197 7/1/2018 

Executive Assistant $  62,217 - $  82,957 7/1/2018 

Administrative Assistant $  47,970 - $  71,328 7/1/2018 

Risk Management Analyst $  68,439 - $  91,252 7/1/2018 

Assistant General Manager $121,438 - $161,918 7/1/2018 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM:  7 TITLE:  PROPERTY MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE FOR 
2018-2019 

MEETING:  08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
 

None.  A copy of the amended and approved Property Memorandum of Coverage (MOC) for 
2018-2019 has been attached as an information only item.  

 
Strategic Direction: 
 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive. 

 
Item Explanation: 
 
The members of the Property Program approved modifications to the Property Memorandum 
of Coverage at the May Meeting.  A copy of the revised Property MOC for 2018-2109 has 
been attached to this agenda bill.  No action is required on this item.  The general manager, 
Board Counsel and Robert Lowe, Alliant Insurance Brokers collaborated on the editing and 
modification of the MOC.  The MOC includes a definition section which clarifies specific 
terminology found within the MOC.  In addition the MOC was edited to reflect the actual 
coverage available under the agreement and a detailed description of reporting 
requirements. 
 
The general manager will be available to discuss the adopted 2018-2019 Property 
Memorandum of Coverage. 
 

 
 
 

Fiscal Impact: 
 

1. None at this time. 
 
Exhibits: 

 
1. 2018-2019 Property Memorandum of Coverage 
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2018-2019 
Property 

Memorandum of Coverage 
 

 
 
 

California Joint Powers 
Risk Management Authority 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
PROPERTY MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE 

PROGRAM YEAR: 2018-2019 
 
 
LOSS, IF ANY, PAYABLE AS FOLLOWS: 
 
All losses to be adjusted with, and payable to California Joint Powers Risk Management 
Authority (CJPRMA). 
 
It is agreed that the CJPRMA on the Declarations Page is completed to read as follows: 
 

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority, all associated, affiliated 
and/or subsidiary member agencies, corporations, firms, individuals or legal 
representatives as are now, or as may hereafter be constituted, or any nominee 
thereof including, but not limited to the following entities: 
 
The Cities of Alameda, Chico, Fairfield, Fremont, Livermore, Lodi, Petaluma, 
Redding, Richmond, Roseville, San Leandro, San Rafael, Santa Rosa, Stockton, 
Sunnyvale, Vacaville, and Redwood Empire Municipal Insurance Fund. 

 
It is further understood and agreed that, regarding the CJPRMA: “Member Agency” 
should be defined as follows: 
 

“Member Agency” or “Member” means any of the public agencies which are a 
party to this agreement. Each member agency shall include any special districts 
for which a member agency acts as the governing body and/or for which the 
member agency is responsible for providing insurance as of the effective date of 
this agreement or special districts which are added to a membership by board 
approval. 

 
1. PROGRAM TERM 
 

This Memorandum of Coverage document shall be in effect from 12:01 A.M. Pacific 
Standard Time, July 1, 2018 to 12:01 A.M. Pacific Standard Time, July 1, 2019. 

 
2. PREMIUM 
 

The annual property premium for the period July 1, 2018 to July 1, 2019 shall be 
allocated by individual member. 
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3. LIMITS OF LIABILITY - Reporting of Losses 
 

All Risk Property 
 
$400,000,000 Per occurrence: All Risk, all perils, Coverages and all Named 
Insureds 
 
$100,000,000 Per occurrence and annual aggregate as respects to Flood 

coverage, all zones except; $25,000,000 per occurrence and 
annual aggregate; Flood Zones A & V 

 
$100,000,000 Combined Business Interruption, Rental Income and Tax Revenue 
 
$100,000,000 Terrorism (Primary Layer) 
 
$500,000,000 Terrorism (Excess Layer) 
 
$50,000,000 Extra Expense 
 
$50,000,000 Errors & Omissions 
 
$50,000,000 Expediting Expense 
 
$25,000,000 Course of Construction 
 
$25,000,000 Miscellaneous Unnamed Locations. This Memorandum of 

Coverage excludes property at Unnamed Locations not included 
within the reported TIV.  

 
$25,000,000 Automatic Acquisition subject to reporting requirements  
 
$25,000,000 Increased Cost of Construction 
 
$25,000,000 Transit 
 
$25,000,000 Off-Premises Services Interruption 
 
$1,000,000 Unscheduled Landscaping subject to reporting requirements  
 
$5,000,000 or 110% of scheduled values for scheduled landscaping, trees, sand 
traps 
 
$2,500,000 Money & Securities 
 
$250,000  Accidental Contamination 
 
$2,500,000 Unscheduled Fine Arts 
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$2,000,000 Unscheduled Tunnels, Bridges, Dams, Catwalks, Roadways, 
Highways, Streets, Sidewalks, Culverts, Street Lights and Traffic 
Signals, unless a specific value has been declared. The CJPRMA 
MOC requires all values of tunnels, bridges, dams and catwalks 
that have a replacement value in excess of $2,000,000 be reported 
within the TIV for coverage to apply. Subject to a $500,000 
deductible for unscheduled Tunnels, Bridges, Dams and Culverts. 

 
$2,500,000 Unscheduled Animals; not to exceed $50,000 per Animal 
 
$2,500,000 Unscheduled Watercraft up to 27 feet. The CJPRMA MOC requires 

all values in excess of $50,000 be reported and included within TIV 
for coverage to apply. 

 
$3,000,000 Contingent Business Interruption 
 
$500,000  Jewelry, Furs, Precious Metals 
 
$1,000,000 Claims Preparation Expense 
 
$1,000,000 Personal Property Outside of USA 
 
$5,000,000 Upgrade to Green  
 
 
Boiler & Machinery 
 
$100,000,000 Boiler Explosion and Machinery Breakdown 
 
$25,000,000 Per Occurrence for Service/Utility/Off Premises 
 
$25,000,000 Newly Acquired Locations-per reporting requirements within this 

Memorandum of Coverage 
 
$25,000,000 Ordinance or Law (Including Demolition & ICC) 
 
$10,000,000 Electronic Data Processing 
  
$10,000,000 Expediting Expense 
 
$10,000,000 Hazardous Substances/Pollutants/Decontamination 
 
$3,000,000 Dependent Property 
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4. DEDUCTIBLE 
 

A. All losses, damages, or expenses arising out of any one occurrence shall be 
adjusted as one loss and from the amount of such adjusted loss shall be 
deducted the following sums: 

 
$100,000 – All Risk  

 
$100,000 – Boiler & Machinery 

 
$100,000 – All Flood Zones, except; 

 
$250,000 – Flood Zones A & V 

 
$500,000 – Per Occurrence for Unscheduled Tunnels, Bridges, Dams, Culverts 
unless a specific value has been declared. 

 
Whether the claim involves loss at one or more locations, the deductible amount 
shall apply against the total loss suffered by the CJPRMA from any one 
occurrence. 

 
B. If two or more deductible amounts in this Memorandum of Coverage apply to a 

single occurrence, the total to be deducted shall not exceed the largest 
deductible applicable. 
 

 
5. PROGRAM DEFINITIONS 

The following terms, wherever used in this MOC, shall mean as indicated: 
 

Replacement Cost 
The cost of repairing, replacing, constructing or reconstructing (whichever is the 
least) the property on the same site, using new materials of like kind and quality and 
for like occupancy without deduction for depreciation, subject to the following: 

 
A. Until the property is actually repaired, replaced or reconstructed, the 

maximum amount recoverable shall be the actual cash value of the 
lost or damaged property; 

 
B. Replacement shall be effected by the Named Insured with due 

diligence and dispatch; 
 
C. Replacement need not be on the same site, or of same or similar 

construction or occupancy provided that the Program shall not be 
liable for any additional cost that are directly attributable to the 
inclusion of this provision. 
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D. For historical building as more specifically defined in this Section. 
 

E. In no event shall the Program’s liability exceed the amount actually 
and necessarily expended in repairing or replacing (whichever is less) 
covered Property or any part thereof. 

 
It is understood and agreed that, as respects replacement cost, the Named insured 
shall have the option of replacement with electrical and mechanical equipment 
having technological advantages and/or representing an improvement in function 
and/or forming part of a program of system enhancement provided that such 
replacement can be accomplished without increasing the Program’s liability. The 
Program shall be allowed to dispose of, as salvage, any non-proprietary property 
deemed unusable by the Named Insured. 
 
In the event that CJPRMA or its member should fail to comply with any of the 
foregoing provisions settlement shall be made as if this Replacement Cost provision 
had not been in effect. 

 
Actual Cash Value (ACV) 
Replacement cost minus depreciation. Depreciation is the decrease in value over a 
period of time, usually as a result of age or wear and tear.  
 
Stated Value 
The cost of repairing, replacing, constructing or reconstructing (whichever is the 
least) the property on the same site, using new materials of like kind and quality and 
for like occupancy without deduction for depreciation, but not to exceed the Stated 
Value declared by the member.  
 
Automatic Acquisition 
Any property that is either acquired or construction completed during the term of this 
agreement, the current program year. The limits of coverage and reporting 
requirements are identified within this MOC.  

 
Accidental Contamination 
Business Interruption and Property Damage loss as a result of accidental discharge 
or dispersal from any source to Covered Property, including expenses necessarily 
incurred to clean up, remove and dispose of contaminated substances so as to 
restore the Covered Property to the same condition as existed prior to loss. The 
coverage provided is sub-limited to USD as per Declaration page. If such 
contamination or dispersal is itself caused by fire, lightning, impact from aircraft, 
explosion, riot, civil commotion, smoke, collapse, vehicles, windstorm, hail,  
vandalism, malicious  mischief or leakage and accidental discharge from automatic 
fire protective systems whereupon this extension shall provide coverage up to full 
limit of liability provided by this Program. 
 
For the purposes of this Accidental Contamination clause only, the term “Covered 
Property,” as covered by this Program, is held to include Land (and Land Values) on 
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which Covered Property is located whether or not the same are excluded by this 
Program. It is further understood and agreed that this coverage clause shall not 
override anything contained in Asbestos Clean Up and Removal in this Program. 
 
Contingent Business Interruption 
Business interruption, rental income, tuition income and extra expense coverage 
provided by this Program is extended to cover loss directly resulting from physical  
damage to property of the type not otherwise excluded by this Program at direct 
supplier or direct customer locations that prevents a supplier of goods and/or 
services to the Named Insured from supplying such goods and/or services, or that 
prevents a recipient of goods and/or services from the Named Insured from 
accepting such goods and/or services. 
 
Upgrade to Green 
Increased cost of repairing or replacing covered property damaged by a covered 
cause of loss using materials and methods that are recognized as being "green"—
that is, better for the environment, due to energy efficiency, sustainability, etc. 
 
Total Insurable Value (TIV) 
The value reported by members to CJPRMA and the underwriters for the values of 
all structures, tenant improvements, property in the open or other values covered for 
loss within this MOC. The term Statement of Values is identical in description to TIV 
for the purposes of this MOC.  
 
Fine Arts 
Paintings, etchings; pictures; tapestries; rare or art glass; art glass windows; 
valuable rugs; statuary; sculptures; antique furniture; antique jewelry; bric-a-brac; 
porcelains; and similar property of rarity, historical value, or artistic merit, excluding 
automobiles, coins, stamps, furs, jewelry, precious stones, precious metals, 
watercraft, aircraft, money and securities, with a maximum limit for all fine arts 
scheduled under the Program. Coverage for unscheduled fine arts will be subject to 
a maximum sublimit of $2,500,000. Fine Arts does not mean and does not include 
any item which would qualify as Valuable Papers and Records.  
 
Miscellaneous Unnamed Location(s) 
A location that has not been included in the Statement of Values on file with the 
CJPRMA and has not been reported to the CJPRMA as may be required in the 
Program provisions elsewhere. 

 
Valuable Papers and Records 
Documents that are written, printed, on otherwise inscribed. These include: 

 
A. Books, manuscripts, abstracts, maps and drawings; film and other 

photographically produced records, such as slides and microfilm; 
 

B. Legal and financial agreements such as deeds and mortgages; 
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C. Addressograph plates; and 
 

D. Any electrically produced data such as printouts, punched cards, tapes or 
discs. 

 
Valuable Papers and Records does not mean money and securities and 
converted data, programs or instructions used in data processing operations, 
including the materials on which the data is stored. 
 
Valuable Papers and Records does not mean and does not include any item 
which would qualify as Fine Arts. 

 
Ordinary Payroll 
The entire payroll expense for all employees of the Insured except officers, 
executives, department managers, employees under contract, and other essential 
employees. 

 
6. TERRITORY 

 
This Memorandum of Coverage covers within the 50 states comprising the United 
States of America, and the District of Columbia. 

 
7. COVERAGE 
 

Except as hereinafter excluded, this Memorandum of Coverage covers: 
 

A. Real and Personal Property 
 
Subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions hereinafter contained, this 
Memorandum covers all property of every description of an insurable nature, 
both real and personal (including improvements and betterments) of the covered 
party or property of others in the care, custody or control of the covered party for 
which the covered party is liable or under obligation to keep covered.   

 
B. Business Interruption 

 
(1) Loss resulting from necessary interruption of business conducted by the 

CJPRMA and caused by loss, damage, or destruction by any of the perils 
covered herein during the term of this Memorandum of Coverage to real 
and personal property.  

 
(2) If such loss occurs during the term of this Memorandum of Coverage, it 

shall be adjusted on the basis of ACTUAL LOSS SUSTAINED by the 
CJPRMA, consisting of the net profit which is thereby prevented from 
being earned and of all charges and expenses (including ordinary payroll), 
only to the extent that these must necessarily continue during the 
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interruption of business and only to the extent to which such charges and 
expenses would have been earned had no loss occurred. 
 
“Ordinary payroll” is defined to be the entire payroll expense for all 
employees of the CJPRMA except officers, executives, department 
managers, employees under contract, and other employees whom the 
CJPRMA at their discretion shall deem necessary. 

 
(3) However, the CJPRMA shall not be liable for any loss resulting from 

damage to or destruction of finished stock nor for the time required to 
reproduce said finished stock. Finished stock shall mean stock 
manufactured by the CJPRMA which in the ordinary course of the 
CJPRMA's business is ready for packing, shipment, or sale. 

 
(4) Resumption of Operations: It is a condition of this insurance that if the 

CJPRMA could reduce the loss resulting from the interruption of business: 
 

(a) by a complete or partial resumption of operation of the property 
CJPRMA, whether damaged or not; or 

 
(b) by making use of available stock, merchandise, or other property; 
 
Such reduction shall be taken into account in arriving at the amount of loss 
hereunder. 
 

(5) Experience of the Business: 
 

(a) In determining the amount of net profit, charges, and expenses 
covered hereunder for the purposes of ascertaining the amount of 
loss sustained, due consideration shall be given to the experience 
of the business before the date of damage or destruction and to the 
probable experience thereafter had no loss occurred. 

 
(b) With respect to alterations, additions, and property while in the 

course of construction, erection, installation, or assembly, due 
consideration shall be given to the available experience of the 
business after completion of the construction, erection, installation, 
or assembly. 

 
C. Extra Expense 

 
(1) Extra expense incurred resulting from loss or damage to property by any 

of the perils covered herein during the term of this Memorandum of 
Coverage. 
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(2) “Extra expense” means the excess of the total cost during the period of 
restoration of the damaged property chargeable to the operation of the 
CJPRMA’s business over and above the total cost that would normally 
have been incurred to conduct the business during the same period had 
no loss or damage occurred. 

 
D. Rental Value 

 
(1) Rental value loss sustained by the CJPRMA resulting directly from the 

necessary untenantability caused by loss, damage, or destruction by any 
of the perils covered herein during the term of this Memorandum of 
Coverage to real or personal property as described in Section 6.A. but 
not exceeding the reduction in rental value less charges and expenses 
which do not necessarily continue during the period of untenantability. 

 
(2) For the purposes of this insurance, “rental value” is defined as the sum 

of: 
 

(a) the total anticipated gross rental income from tenant occupancy of 
the described property as furnished and equipped by the CJPRMA, 
and 

 
(b) the amount of all charges which are the legal obligation of the 

tenant(s) and which would otherwise be obligations of the 
CJPRMA, and 

 
(c) the fair rental value of any portion of said property which is 

occupied by the CJPRMA. 
 
(d) any amount due under a revenue bond that is in excess of A, B and 

C above. 
 

(3) Experience of the Business: In determining the amount of rental value 
covered hereunder for the purpose of ascertaining the amount of loss 
sustained, due consideration shall be given to the rental experience 
before the date of damage or destruction and to the probable experience 
thereafter had no loss occurred. 

 
E. Soft Costs Applicable to Property in Course of Construction 

 
(1) Loss resulting from a Delay in Completion of the project caused by loss, 

damage, or destruction by any of the perils covered herein during the 
term of this Memorandum of Coverage to real or personal property 
described in Section 7 A. 
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(2) Recovery in the event of loss hereunder shall be limited to such 
necessary soft costs as hereinafter described over and above those 
costs which would have been incurred by the CJPRMA during the Delay 
in Completion had no loss occurred. 
For the purposes of this insurance, “soft costs” are defined as: 
 
(a) the amount of actual interim or construction financing interest, 

including loan fees and other one-time charges incurred to 
negotiate a new construction loan and/or extend the existing one; 

 
(b) realty taxes and ground rent, if any; 
 
(c) advertising and promotional expenses; 
 
(d) cost of additional commissions incurred upon renegotiating leases; 
 
(e) architects, surveyors, legal, consulting engineers, or other fees; 
 
(f) project administration expense; 
 
(g) insurance premiums 

 
Delay in Completion is the period of time between the Anticipated Date of 
Completion and the date on which the project is actually completed and 
operable with the exercise of due diligence and dispatch. 
 
Anticipated Date of Completion is the date at the time of loss on which the 
project was scheduled to have been completed and operable had no physical 
loss or damage occurred. 
 

F. Rental Value Applicable to Property in Course of Construction 
 

(1) To the extent not covered under Clause E, Soft Costs, rental value loss 
sustained by the CJPRMA resulting directly from necessary delay in 
tenantability of the project caused by loss, damage, or destruction by 
any of the perils covered herein during the term of this Memorandum of 
Coverage to real or personal property as described in Section 7 A but 
not exceeding the reduction in rental value less charges and expenses 
which do not necessarily continue during the period of recovery. 

 
(2) For the purposes of this insurance, “rental value” is defined as the sum 

of: 
 

(a) the total anticipated gross income from tenant occupancy of the 
project as furnished and equipped by the CJPRMA, and 
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(b) the amount of all charges which are the legal obligation of the 
tenant(s) and which would otherwise by obligation of the CJPRMA, 
and 

(c) the fair rental value of any portion of the project which is 
anticipated to be occupied by the CJPRMA. 

 
G. Provisions Applicable to Business Interruption, Extra Expense, and Rental 

Value Coverages 
 

(1) Period of Recovery: The length of time for which loss may be claimed: 
 

(a) shall not exceed such length of time as would be required with the 
exercise of due diligence and dispatch to rebuild, repair, or 
replace such part of the property as has been destroyed or 
damaged: 

 
(b) and, such additional length of time to restore the CJPRMA 

business to the condition that would have existed had no loss 
occurred, commencing with the later of the following dates: 

 
(i) the date on which the liability of the CJPRMA for loss or 

damage would otherwise terminate; or 
 

(ii) the date on which repair, replacement, or rebuilding of such 
part of the property as has been damaged is actually 
completed; 

 
but in no event for more than one year from said later commencement 
date; 

 
(c) with respect to alterations, additions, and property while in the 

course of construction, erection, installation, or assembly shall be 
determined as provided in (a) above but such determined length 
of time shall be applied to the experience of the business after the 
business has reached its planned level of production or level of 
business operation; 

 
(d) shall commence with the date of such loss or damage and shall 

not be limited by the date of expiration of this Memorandum of 
Coverage 

 
(2) Special Exclusions: This section of the Memorandum of Coverage 

does not insure against any increase of loss which may be occasioned 
by the suspension, lapse, or cancellation of any lease, license, contract, 
or order; nor for any increase of loss due to interference at the CJPRMA 
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premises by strikers or other persons who are employees of the 
CJPRMA with rebuilding, repairing, or replacing the property damaged 
or destroyed, or with the resumption or continuation of business, or with 
the reoccupancy of the premises; nor for any loss occurring to property 
in transit off premises. 

 
(3) Expenses to Reduce Loss: This Memorandum of Coverage also 

covers such expenses as are necessarily incurred for the purpose of 
reducing any loss under this Memorandum of Coverage, not exceeding, 
however, the amount by which the loss under this Memorandum of 
Coverage is thereby reduced. 

 
(4) Extension of Coverage: This Memorandum of Coverage, subject to all 

provisions and without increasing the amount of said Memorandum of 
Coverage, also insures against loss resulting from damage to or 
destruction by the perils insured against, of: 

 
(a) electrical, steam, gas, water, telephone, and other transmission 

lines and related plants, substations and equipment situated on or 
outside of the premises; 

 
(b) property of a supplier of goods and/or revenue and/or services to 

the CJPRMA, or a receiver of goods and/or revenue and/or 
services from the CJPRMA; 

 
(c) dams, reservoirs, or equipment connected therewith when water, 

used as a raw material or used for power or for other 
manufacturing purposes, stored behind such dams or reservoirs 
is released from storage and causes an interruption of business 
as a result of lack of water supply from such sources. (The 
CJPRMA's liability shall not exceed 30 consecutive days after 
such length of time as would be required with the exercise of due 
diligence and dispatch to repair or replace the damaged or 
destroyed dam, reservoir, or equipment.) 

 
(5) Interruption by Civil or Other Authority: This Memorandum of 

Coverage is extended to cover the loss sustained during the period of 
time, not to exceed eight weeks, when, as a direct result of a peril 
insured against, access to real and personal property is prohibited by 
order of civil or military authority. Physical Loss or Damage must occur 
within one mile of city limits for coverage to apply. 

 
(6) Ingress/Egress: This Memorandum of Coverage is extended to cover 

the loss sustained during the period of time not to exceed 30 days, 
when as a direct result of a peril insured against, ingress to or egress 
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from the CJPRMA premises is thereby prevented or impaired. Physical 
Loss or Damage must occur within twenty miles of city limits for 
coverage to apply. 

 
H. Transit 

 
Property in transit, this Memorandum of Coverage attaches and covers 
shipments within and between the territorial limits of this Memorandum of 
Coverage, including the coastal waters thereof, by any means of conveyance, 
from the time the property is moved for purpose of loading and continuously 
thereafter while awaiting and during loading and unloading and in temporary 
storage, including temporary storage on any conveyance intended for use for any 
outbound or used for inbound shipment, including during deviation and delay, 
until safely delivered into place of final destination. 

 
(1) This insurance is extended to cover loss or damage to property: 
 

(a) sold and shipped by the CJPRMA under terms of F.O.B. point of 
origin or other terms usually regarded as terminating the 
shipper's responsibility short of points of delivery 

 
(b) arising out of any unauthorized person(s) representing 

themselves to be the proper party(ies) to receive goods for 
shipment or to accept goods for delivery 

 
(c) occasioned by the acceptance by the CJPRMA by its agents, or 

by its customers of fraudulent bills of lading, shipping and 
delivery orders, or similar documents 

 
(2) The CJPRMA may waive right(s) of recovery against private and 

contract carriers and accept bills of lading or receipts from carriers, 
bailees, warehousemen, or processors limiting their liability, but this 
transit insurance shall not inure to the benefit of any carrier, bailee, 
warehouseman, or processor. 

 
With respect to shipments made under F.O.B. or similar terms, the 
CJPRMA agrees to waive its rights of subrogation against consignees 
at the option of the CJPRMA. 
 

(3) The CJPRMA is not to be prejudiced by any agreements exempting 
lightermen from liability. 

 
(4) Seaworthiness of any vessel or watercraft is admitted by the CJPRMA. 
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I. Accounts Receivable 
 
(1) All sums due the CJPRMA from customers, provided the CJPRMA is 

unable to effect collection thereof as the direct result of loss of or 
damage to records of accounts receivable; 

 
(2) Interest charges on any loan to offset impaired collections pending 

repayment of such sums made uncollectible by such loss or damage; 
 
(3) Collection expense in excess of normal collection cost and made 

necessary because of such loss or damage; 
 
(4) Other expenses, when reasonably incurred by the CJPRMA in 

reestablishing records of accounts receivable following such loss or 
damage. 

 
When there is proof that a loss of records of accounts receivable has occurred 
but the CJPRMA cannot more accurately establish the total amount of accounts 
receivable outstanding as of the date of such loss, such amount shall be 
computed as follows: 

 
(1) The monthly average of accounts receivable during the last available 

twelve months, together with collection expenses in excess of normal 
collection costs and made necessary because of such loss or damage, 
and reasonable expenses incurred in reestablishing records of 
accounts receivable following such loss or damage, shall be adjusted 
in accordance with the percentage increase or decrease in the twelve 
months average of monthly gross revenues which may have occurred 
in the interim. 

 
(2) The monthly amount of accounts receivable thus established shall be 

further adjusted in accordance with any demonstrable variance from 
the average for the particular month in which the loss occurred, due 
consideration also being given to the normal fluctuations in the amount 
of accounts receivable within the fiscal month involved. 

 
There shall be deducted from the total amount of accounts receivable, however 
established, the amount of such accounts evidenced by records not lost or 
damaged, or otherwise established or collected by the CJPRMA and an amount 
to allow for probable bad debts which would normally have been uncollectible by 
the CJPRMA. 

 
J. Leasehold Interest 
 

(1) Pro rata proportion from the date of loss to expiration date of the lease 
(to be paid without discount) on the CJPRMA’s interest in: 
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(a) the amount of bonus paid by the CJPRMA for the acquisition of 

the lease not recoverable under the terms of the lease for the 
unexpired term of the lease; 

 
(b) improvements and betterments to real property during the 

unexpired term of the lease which is not covered under any 
other section of this Memorandum of Coverage; 

 
(c) the amount of advance rental paid by the CJPRMA and not 

recoverable under the terms of the lease for the unexpired term 
of the lease; 

 
when property is rendered wholly or partially untenantable by any of 
the perils covered herein during the term of this Memorandum of 
Coverage and the lease is canceled by the lessor in accordance with 
the conditions of the lease or by statutory requirements of the state in 
which the damaged or destroyed property is located; and  

 
(a) “Interest of the CJPRMA as Lessee” when property is rendered 

wholly or partially untenantable by any of the perils covered 
herein during the term of this Memorandum of Coverage and 
the lease is canceled by the lessor in accordance with the 
conditions of the lease or by statutory requirements of the state 
in which the damaged or destroyed property is located. 

 
(b) The “Interest of the CJPRMA as Lessee” as referred to herein 

shall be paid for the first three months succeeding the date of 
the loss and the “Net Lease Interest” shall be paid for the 
remaining months of the unexpired lease. 

 
(2) Definitions 

The following terms, wherever used in this section shall mean as 
follows: 
 
(a) the “Interest of the CJPRMA as Lessee” is defined as: 

 
(i) the excess of the rental value of similar premises over the 

actual rental payable by the lessee (including any 
maintenance or operating charges paid by the lessee) 
during the unexpired term of the lease 

 
(ii) the rental income earned by the CJPRMA from sublease 

agreements, to the extent not covered under any other 
section of this Memorandum of Coverage, over and above 

Page 148



 

ALL RISK PRIMARY Page 16 of 53 
 

the rental expenses specified in the lease between the 
CJPRMA and the lessor 

 
 

(b) “Net Lease Interest” is defined as that sum, which placed at 6% 
interest compounded annually will be equivalent to the “Interest 
of the CJPRMA as Lessee”. 

 
(3) The CJPRMA shall not be liable for any increase of loss which may be 

occasioned by the suspension, lapse or cancellation of any license or 
by the CJPRMA exercising an option to cancel the lease. 

 
K. Defense Costs 

 
This Program, subject to all of its provisions, also insures the costs and fees to 
defend any claim or suit against the Insured and/or its directors, officers and/or 
employees alleging physical loss or damage as insured against to property of 
others in the care, custody or control of the Insured to the extent of the Insured’s 
liability therefore, even if such claim or suit is groundless, false or fraudulent; but 
the CJPRMA may without prejudice make such investigation, negotiation or 
settlement of any such claim or suit as it deems expedient. 

 
8. PERILS INSURED AGAINST 
 

This Memorandum of Coverage insures against all risk of direct physical loss of or 
damage to property described herein including salvage, and all other charges on 
shipments covered hereunder, except as hereinafter excluded. 

 
Physical loss or damage shall include any destruction, distortion or corruption of any 
computer data, coding, program or software except as hereinafter excluded subject 
to a maximum sub limit loss of $10,000,000. 

 
9. PERILS EXCLUDED 
 

This Memorandum of Coverage does not insure: 
 

A. infidelity or dishonesty of the CJPRMA, or any officer or employee thereof, or 
loss or damage resulting from the CJPRMA voluntarily parting with title or 
possession of any property if induced to do so by any fraudulent scheme, trick, 
device or false pretense; nor any unexplained loss, mysterious disappearance, or 
loss or shortage disclosed on taking inventory. 

 
B. against the cost of making good defective design or specifications, faulty 

material, or faulty workmanship; however, this exclusion shall not apply to loss or 
damage resulting from such defective design or specifications, faulty material, or 
faulty workmanship; 
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C. against electrical injury or disturbance to electrical appliances, devices, or wiring 

caused by electrical currents artificially generated unless loss or damage from a 
“specified cause of loss (or peril)” ensues and then this Memorandum of 
Coverage shall cover for such ensuing loss or damage; 
 

D. against mechanical breakdown unless loss or damage from a “specified cause of 
loss (or peril)” ensues and then this Memorandum of Coverage shall cover for 
such ensuing loss or damage; 

 
E. against explosion, rupture, or bursting of steam boilers, steam pipes, steam 

turbines, or steam engines owned or operated by the CJPRMA unless loss or 
damage from a “specified cause of loss (or peril)” and then this Memorandum of 
Coverage shall cover for such ensuing loss or damage; 

 
F. Settling, cracking, shrinking, bulging, or expansion of pavements, foundations, 

walls, floors, or ceilings; all unless physical damage not otherwise excluded by 
this Program ensues, in which event, this Program will cover only such ensuing 
damage; or unless caused by a Peril Insured Against as described in Section 8. 

 
G. against errors in processing or manufacture of the CJPRMA product unless loss 

or damage from a “specified cause of loss (or peril)” and then this Memorandum 
of Coverage shall cover for such ensuing loss or damage; 

 
H. against ordinary wear, tear, insects & vermin, or gradual deterioration unless 

other loss or damage from a “specified cause of loss (or peril)” and then this 
Memorandum of Coverage shall cover for ensuing loss or damage; 

 
I. against nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation, or radioactive contamination, all 

whether controlled or uncontrolled, and whether such loss be direct or indirect, 
proximate, or remote; or be in whole or in part caused by, contributed to, or 
aggravated by the peril(s) insured against in this Memorandum of Coverage; 
except; 
 
(1) if fire ensues, liability is specifically assumed for direct loss by such ensuing 

fire but not including any loss due to nuclear reaction, nuclear radiation, or 
radioactive contamination; 

 
(2) the CJPRMA shall be liable for loss or damage caused by sudden and 

accidental radioactive contamination including resultant radiation damage for 
each occurrence from material used or stored or from processes conducted 
on the CJPRMA premises, provided at the time of loss there is neither a 
nuclear reactor capable of sustaining nuclear fission in a self-supporting chain 
reaction nor any new or used nuclear fuel on the CJPRMA premises; 
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J. (1) against hostile or warlike action in time of peace or war, including action in 
hindering, 

combating, or defending against an actual, impending, or expected attack: 
 

(a) by any government or sovereign power (de jure or de facto) or by any 
authority maintaining or using military, naval, or air forces; 

 
(b) or by military, naval, or air forces; 

 
(c) or by an agent of any such government, power, authority, or forces; 

 
(2) against any weapon employing atomic fission; 
 
(3) against rebellion, revolution, civil war, usurped power, or action taken by 

governmental authority in hindering combating, or defending against such 
occurrence; 

 
(4) seizure or destruction by order of public authority, except destruction by order 

of public authority to prevent the spread of fire or explosion; 
 
(5) risks of contraband or illegal trade 

 
K. Caused by, resulting from, contributed to or aggravated by earth movement, 

including but not limited to earthquake, tsunami, landslide, subsidence except 
mudslide caused by accumulation of water on or under the ground, unless loss 
by or damage by fire, sprinkler leakage, or explosion ensues, from a peril 
“specified cause of loss (or peril)” and then this Memorandum of Coverage shall 
cover only for ensuing loss or damage; 

 
L. Water 

 
(1) Flood, surface water, waves, tides, tidal waves, overflow of any body of water, 

or their spray, all whether driven by wind or not; 
 

(2) Water under the ground surface pressing on, or flowing or seeping through: 
 

(a) Foundations, walls, floors or paved surfaces; 
 

(b) Basements, whether paved or not; or 
 

(c) Doors, windows or other openings 
 
But if Water, as described in (1) and (2) above, results in fire, explosion, or 
sprinkler leakage, we will pay for the loss or damage caused by that fire, 
explosion or sprinkler leakage. 
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M. Program includes coverage for physical loss or damage directly caused by any “act 

of terrorism”. The total limit available to CJPRMA for a terrorism event will be a max 
of $400,000,000.  

 
Exclusion B, C, D, E and F do not apply to property in transit. 
 
Exclusions C, D, E, and F do not apply to alterations, additions, and property while in 
the course of construction, erection, installation, or assembly. 
 
Exclusions C, D, and E do not apply to electronic data processing systems and valuable 
papers and records. 
 
Exclusion E does not apply to other conveyances CJPRMA herein. 
 
Please refer to Endorsements 1-9 for additional exclusions. 
 
10. PROPERTY EXCLUDED 

 
This Memorandum of Coverage does not cover loss or damage to: 

 
A. Jewelry, furs, precious or semi-precious stones, gold, silver or platinum or 

precious alloys; 
 

B. Growing crops, standing timber, and animals; piers, wharves, docks except for 
Alameda Piers 

 
C. Watercraft, aircraft, motor vehicles licensed for highway use except when 

garaged, stored or in use on the premises of the CJPRMA or others, but this 
exclusion shall not apply to contractor's equipment; 

 
D. Waterborne shipments to and from Puerto Rico, the Virgin islands, Hawaii, and 

Alaska; waterborne shipments via the Panama Canal; 
 

E. Export shipments after loading on board an overseas vessel or watercraft or after 
ocean marine insurance attaches, whichever occurs first, and import shipments 
prior to discharge from the overseas vessel or watercraft or until the ocean 
marine insurance terminates, whichever occurs last; 

 
F. Land, land values; however, this, exclusion shall not apply to the cost of 

reclaiming, restoring or repairing land improvements. Land improvements as 
described hereunder are defined as any alteration to the natural condition of the 
land by grading, landscaping, as well as additions to land such as pavements or 
similar works; with a sub-limit of $1,000,000 
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G. Water; except water which is normally contained within any type of tank, piping 
system or other process equipment. 

 
H. Transmission and Distribution Lines other than those within 500 feet of a 

CJPRMA premises. 
 

I. All onshore or off shore: 
 

(1) gas and oil drilling risks; 
 

(2) petrochemical risks; 
 
(3) pipeline risks; or 

 
(4) gas and oil well risks 

 
J. Railroad Property, rolling stock tracks or roadbeds. 

 
K. Bridges, dams as defined by the California Water Code, tunnels and roadways 

unless the replacement cost values have been declared to the Program and the 
Program has accepted the risk. There will be an adjustment of any damage to a 
dam in the event the occurrence involves damages giving rise to a FEMA or OES 
disaster. 

 
There is also coverage provided within the MOC effective July 1, 2016 that extends 
coverage to unscheduled dams with a maximum $2,000,000 sub-limit of coverage. 
 
The definition of a dam is as follows: 
 
Dam means any artificial barrier, together with appurtenant works, which does or may 
impound or divert water, and which either (a) is 25 feet or more in height from the 
natural bed of the stream or watercourse at the downstream toe of the barrier, or from 
the lowest elevation of the outside limit of the barrier, if it is not across a stream, 
channel or watercourse, to the maximum possible water storage elevation; or (b) has an 
impounding capacity of 50 acre-feet or more. 
 
Any such barrier which is not in excess of 6 feet in height, regardless of storage 
capacity, or which has a storage capacity not in excess of 15 acre-feet, regardless of 
height, shall not be considered a dam. 
 
No obstruction in a canal used to raise or lower water therein or divert water there from, 
no levee, including but not limited to a levee on the bed of a natural lake the primary 
purpose of which levee is to control floodwater, no railroad fill or structure, and no road 
or highway fill or structure, no circular tank constructed of steel or concrete or both, no 
tank elevated above the ground, and no barrier which is not across a stream channel, 
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watercourse, or natural drainage area and which has the principal purpose of 
impounding water for agricultural use shall be considered a dam.   
 
No obstruction in the channel of a stream or watercourse which is 15 feet or less in 
height from the lowest elevation of the obstruction and which has the single purpose of 
spreading water within the bed of the stream or watercourse upstream from the 
construction for percolation underground shall be considered a dam.  
 
The levee of an island adjacent to tidal waters in the Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta, as 
defined in Section 12220 of the California Water Code, even when used to impound 
water, shall not be considered a dam and the impoundment shall not be considered a 
reservoir if the maximum possible water storage elevation of the impounded water does 
not exceed four feet above mean seal level, as established by the United States 
Geological Survey 1929 datum.  
 
No noncircular tank, constructed of steel or concrete, or both, that is constructed in a 
county of the third class by a public agency, under the supervision of a civil engineer 
registered in the state, that does not exceed 75 acre feet in capacity or 30 feet in height, 
and no barrier that is not across a stream channel, watercourse, or natural drainage 
area and that has the principal use as a sewage sludge drying facility shall be 
considered a dam. Nor shall any impoundment constructed and utilized to hold treated 
water from a sewage treatment plant be considered a dam. Nor shall any wastewater 
treatment or storage pond exempted from state regulation and supervision by California 
Water Code section 6025.5 be considered a dam. 
 
11. PROPERTY VALUE REPORTING & LIMITATIONS OF COVERAGE 
 

A. Members shall report to CJPRMA any newly acquired property, structure, 
improvement or property enhancements with a value in excess of $5,000,000 
within ninety days of acquisition. In the event of a loss that occurs to the newly 
acquired property, structure, improvement or property enhancements after ninety 
days following acquisition, no coverage will be provided for the incurred damage.  

 
B. All newly acquired structures with a value under $5,000,000 must be reported to 

CJPRMA for the program year immediately following the date of acquisition or by 
June 30th of the program year. Any structure/improvement acquired that fails to 
meet this reporting requirement will not be a covered property following the 
program year within which it was acquired and will not be eligible for any 
coverage provided by this program.  

 
C. Any loss occurring at a facility/structure/land improvement of any type included 

within the definitions within this program, that are not otherwise defined under the 
requirements in subsection A & B above, will not be covered for a loss in the 
event the specific location is not included within the TIV reported to CJPRMA. 
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12. VALUATION 
 
At the time of loss, the basis of adjustment unless otherwise endorsed herein shall 
be as follows:  

 
A. stock in process, the value of raw materials and labor expended plus the proper 

proportion of overhead charges; 
 

B. finished goods whether or not manufactured by the CJPRMA, the selling price at 
the location where the loss occurs; 

 
C. raw materials, supplies and other merchandise not manufactured by the 

CJPRMA, the replacement cost; 
 

D. Valuable papers and records: The cost to repair, replace or the cost to reproduce 
the property with other of like kind and quality including the cost of gathering 
and/or assembling information; or, if not so replaced, actual cash value. 

 
“Valuable papers and records” are defined as written, printed, or otherwise 
inscribed documents and records, including but not limited to books, maps, films, 
drawings, abstracts, deeds, mortgages, micro-inscribed documents, manuscripts, 
media, data storage devices, program devices for electronic and 
electromechanical data processing and production equipment but not including 
money and/or securities. 

 
The term “securities” shall mean all negotiable and non-negotiable instruments or 
contracts representing either money or other property, and includes revenue and 
other stamps in current use, tokens, and tickets but does not include money; 

 
E. As respects Historical Buildings the maximum building limit shall be 130% of the 

reported value declared to underwriters. Historical Buildings are defined as 
follows: 

 
Federal: “Certified historic structure includes any building, structure or 

land area that is listed in the National Register of Historic 
Places, or Located in a registered historic district and 
certified by the U.S. Department of the Interior as being 
historically significant to the district. 

 
State of California: “Historical Landmark” means any historical resource which is 

registered as a state historical landmark pursuant to Section 
5021. 

 
Local: “Local register of historical resources” means a list of 

properties officially designated or recognized as historically 
significant by a local government pursuant to a local 
ordinance or resolution.  
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F. On manuscripts, mechanical drawings, patterns, electronic data processing 

media, books of accounting and other valuable papers, the full replacement cost 
of the property at the time of loss (including expenses incurred to recreate the 
information lost damaged or destroyed) or what it would then cost to repair, 
replace or reconstruct the property with other of like kind and quality. If not 
repaired, replaced, or reconstructed within a reasonable period of time, then not 
to exceed the cost of blank or unexposed material.  

 
G. On antique, restored or historical buildings, the cost of acquisition, relocation to 

the site and renovation or reconstruction. In the event of a partial loss, normal 
replacement cost coverage as set forth in item A. above, would apply.  

 
H. Fine Arts – The least of the following: 

 
(1) the market value; 

 
(2) the cost of reasonably restoring the property to its condition immediately 

before the loss plus reduction in market value, if any; or 
 

(3) the cost of replacing the property with substantially identical property 
 

I. Real and Personal Property  
 

(1) Buildings, structures, furniture and fixtures, machinery, equipment including 
motor vehicles and mobile equipment, improvements and betterment's – the 
cost of repair or replacement new without deduction for depreciation including 
any and all incurred charges; On all real and personal property, including 
property of others, at the replacement value at the time of the loss without 
deduction for depreciation.  
 
On improvements and betterments, at the replacement value at time of loss 
without deduction for depreciation. If property is not repaired or replaced 
within a reasonable period of time, then the actual cash value. If replaced or 
repaired by others for the use of the covered party, there shall be no liability 
hereunder. The CJPRMA agrees to accept and consider the covered party as 
sole and unconditional owner of all improvements and betterments, any 
contract or lease the covered party may have made to the contrary 
notwithstanding.  

 
Permission is granted for the Insured to replace the damaged property with 
any property at the same site or at another site within the territorial limits of 
this Program, but recovery is limited to what it would cost to replace on same 
site. If property damaged or destroyed is not repaired, rebuilt or replaced 
within three years after the loss or damage, this MOC will not be liable for 
more than the actual cash value at the time of loss (ascertained with proper 
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deduction for depreciation) of the property damaged or destroyed. However, 
limitations imposed by federal, state or municipal building codes shall not 
result in imposition of actual cash valuation.  

 
(2) Electronic Data Processing or control equipment and production machinery 

and equipment or any part thereof shall be valued at the cost to repair or 
replace new except, that with respect to items for which replacement with 
identical property is impossible, the replacement cost shall be the cost of 
items similar to the destroyed property and intended to perform the same 
function but which may include technological advances; 

 
J. All other property: the cost of repair or replacement new without deduction for 

depreciation including any and all incurred charges. 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN VACANT STRUCTURES/BUILDINGS: 

(This section was added to the MOC in lieu of Endorsement #6 effective July 1, 
2018.) 

 
A. Definition: The term “vacant” is defined as an entire abandonment, deprived of 

contents, empty, that is, without contents of substantial utility. The term 
unoccupied means lacking the habitual presence of human beings, and not used 
by the building owner or tenant to conduct customary operations. 

 
Definition: The “fair market value” is the price at which the property would change 
hands between a willing buyer and a willing seller, neither being under any 
compulsion to buy or to sell and both having reasonable knowledge of relevant 
facts. 

 
Any member that has a structure/building covered by this property program must 
notify CJPRMA if it is or becomes a vacant or unoccupied structure/building, 
within 60 days of the structure/building becoming vacant or unoccupied. Once a 
structure/building has been vacant or unoccupied for a period of 90 days, 
regardless of whether it is reported as such, the structure will be considered 
vacant/unoccupied for the purpose of this addendum. All such vacant or 
unoccupied structures sustaining any loss covered within this MOC will be 
subject to the following limits of coverage. 

 
B. There will be no rental interruption or loss of use coverage for any such 

structure/building. There will be no coverage for vandalism, building glass 
breakage, or water damage. All vacant/unoccupied structures sustaining loss will 
not be eligible to receive reimbursement at replacement cost. Settlement is 
strictly fair market value or the stated insurable value, whichever is less. In no 
event shall the total payment on any claim involving a vacant/unoccupied 
structure exceed the current reported value. 
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C. Failure to report the vacant/unoccupied status of the structure/building to 
CJPRMA within 60 days from the structure/building becoming vacant or 
unoccupied will result in a reduction in coverage for reimbursement of demolition 
costs to no more than 50% of the total cost of demolition.  

  
D. Once a structure/property has been reported to CJPRMA as vacant/unoccupied, 

the member will supply CJPRMA with an updated value of the structure 
recognizing the structure as vacant/unoccupied and submit the value based upon 
fair market value.  

 
E. Failure to report the vacant/unoccupied status of the structure/building to 

CJPRMA within 60 days from the structure/building becoming vacant or 
unoccupied will result in a reduction in coverage to fair market value minus 50%.  

 
A Member may eliminate the limitations in paragraphs C and E above by 
subsequently reporting the vacant/unoccupied status to CJPRMA in writing a 
minimum of 60 days prior to a loss.  

 
As used herein, "vacant" and "unoccupied" does not include buildings or structures 
under construction, including substantial continuing activities of renovation. If a 
vacant/unoccupied building becomes no longer vacant or unoccupied, the member 
shall promptly report the change in status with updated valuation, and the limitations 
set forth above shall cease to apply to losses occurring after CJPRMA receipt of the 
Member’s written report of change in status and updated valuation. 

 
The limitations under Section E above will not apply to mortgagors that are required 
by contract to be loss payees.  

 
14. PROPERTY VALUES REPORTED 
 

A. Members are required to report the value of structures based upon the CJPRMA 
approved appraisal report to be entitled to full replacement cost coverage.  

 
B. A stated value loss is defined as a loss wherein the maximum payable for all 

losses on the property will not exceed the value as reported by the member as a 
Total Insurable Value (“TIV”) for the parcel involved in the loss. 

 
C. The Member may choose to utilize a lower value than stated within the CJPRMA 

appraisal report. In the event the Member chooses to submit a lower TIV than 
identified in the current appraisal report, any loss to the 
building/structure/property in the open, will be adjusted based upon a stated 
value maximum as described above. A stated value loss is defined as a loss that 
the maximum payable for all losses on the property will not exceed the value as 
reported by the member to be included within its TIV, for the parcel involved in 
the loss. The stated value will be identified in a special endorsement for the 
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member on an annual basis. Members are required to advise CJPRMA 
whenever they are reporting values which are less than the values identified 
within the appraisal reports. Members may report values that exceed the 
appraisal reported values and there will be no impact on their ability to receive 
full replacement on those losses. 

 
D. Members adding a location or enhancement to the program in excess of 

$5,000,000 must obtain a certified property appraisal within three months of 
adding the structure/property to the CJPRMA program. Should a member submit 
a property loss on a structure where the required appraisal report is not 
submitted as required, the maximum reimbursement will be based upon the 
stated value.   

 
E. All land improvements, property in the open, fencing, playgrounds etc. must be 

reported and included within the member’s statement of values. Any 
attachments, fencing, property in the open not specifically identified in the 
Memorandum of Coverage will not be covered. 

 
15. TAX INTERRUPTION VALUES:  
 

A. Members are entitled to coverage for losses arising within their entities that are 
defined as Tax Interruption (“TI”) losses. The losses must have arisen as a result 
of a covered peril within this MOC. Members may include a reportable value on 
an annual basis of the maximum amount of coverage requested arising out of a 
loss that creates a tax interruption. The submission must identify and name the 
businesses within their jurisdiction which would be considered for a TI loss. The 
subject loss would be on a single occurrence basis and would only apply to the 
program year when the loss occurred. The maximum time limit for any TI loss is 
for a single, twelve consecutive month period. The TI loss must be identified by 
verified historical records as produced by the Member. 

 
B. In the event a member chooses to not submit a value for Tax Interruption, the 

maximum loss available to the member on an annual basis will be a total of 
$500,000 for a single occurrence event providing a tax interruption loss.  

 
16. FIRE BRIGADE CHARGES AND EXTINGUISHING EXPENSES 
 

If property of CJPRMA is destroyed or damaged by a peril insured against, this 
Memorandum of Coverage shall cover: 

 
A. fire brigade charges and other extinguishing expenses for which the CJPRMA 

may be assessed; 
 

B. loss of fire extinguishing materials expended 

Page 159



 

ALL RISK PRIMARY Page 27 of 53 
 

 
17. DEBRIS REMOVAL 
 

This Memorandum of Coverage covers the following expenses resulting from a peril 
insured against: 

 
A. the cost of removal of debris of property covered hereunder; 

 
B. the cost of removal of debris of property not insured hereunder from the premises 

of the CJPRMA: 
 

C. the cost of restoration of land if damage was caused by a covered peril. 
 
18. DEMOLITION AND INCREASED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 
 

In the event of loss or damage under the Memorandum of Coverage that causes the 
enforcement of any law or ordinance regulating the construction or repair of 
damaged facilities, this CJPRMA shall be liable for: 

 
A. the cost of demolishing the undamaged facility including the cost of clearing the 

site; 
 

B. the proportion that the value of the undamaged part of the facility bore to the 
value of the entire facility prior to loss; 

 
C. increased cost of repair or reconstruction of the damaged and undamaged facility 

on the same or another site and limited to the minimum requirements of such law 
or ordinance regulating the repair or reconstruction of the damaged property on 
the same site. However, the CJPRMA shall not be liable for any increased cost of 
construction loss unless the damaged facility is actually rebuilt or replaced; 

 
D. any increase in the business interruption, extra expense, and rental value loss 

arising out of the additional time required to comply with said law or ordinance. 
 
The Program shall not be liable for any cost of demolition or increased cost of 
replacement, repair, debris removal or loss of use necessitated by the enforcement 
of any law or ordinance regulating any form of contamination or pollution. 

 
19. EXPEDITING EXPENSE 

 
This Memorandum of Coverage covers the reasonable extra cost of temporary 
repair and of expediting the repair of damaged property insured hereunder, including 
overtime and express freight or other rapid means of transportation. 
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20. CONTRIBUTING INSURANCE 
 
Contributing insurance is insurance written upon the same plan, terms, conditions, 
and provisions as those contained in this Memorandum of Coverage. This insurance 
shall contribute in accordance with the conditions of this Memorandum of Coverage 
only with other contributing insurance as defined. 

 
21. EXCESS INSURANCE 

 
Excess insurance is insurance over the limit of liability set forth in this Memorandum 
of Coverage. The existence of such excess insurance shall not prejudice the 
coverage provided under this Memorandum of Coverage nor will it reduce any 
liability hereunder. 

 
22. UNDERLYING INSURANCE 
 

A. Underlying insurance is insurance on all or any part of the deductible and against 
all or any of the perils covered by this Memorandum of Coverage including 
declarations of value to the carrier. The existence of such underlying insurance 
shall not prejudice or affect any recovery otherwise payable under this 
Memorandum of Coverage. 

 
B. If the limits of such underlying insurance exceed the deductible amount which 

would apply in the event of loss under this Memorandum of Coverage, then that 
portion which exceeds such a deductible amount shall be considered “other 
insurance.” 

 
23. OTHER INSURANCE 

 
Except for insurance described by the contributing insurance clause, by the excess 
insurance clause, or by the underlying insurance clause, this Memorandum of 
Coverage shall not cover to the extent of any other insurance, whether prior or 
subsequent hereto in date, and whether directly or indirectly covering the same 
property against the same perils. The CJPRMA shall be liable for loss or damage 
only to the extent of that amount in excess of the amount recoverable from such 
other insurance. 

 
24. SUBROGATION 
 

A. Any release from liability entered into by the CJPRMA Member prior to loss 
hereunder shall not affect this Memorandum of Coverage or the right of the 
CJPRMA Member to recover hereunder. The Member shall take no action after 
loss that would prejudice the right of CJPRMA and/or its Program or excess 
insurers to seek subrogation against third parties for losses paid hereunder. The 
right of subrogation against CJPRMA Member, or subsidiaries or affiliated 
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corporations or companies, or any other corporations or companies associated 
with the CJPRMA Member through ownership or management is waived. 

 
B. In the event of any payment under this Memorandum of Coverage, the CJPRMA 

shall be subrogated to the extent of such payment to all the CJPRMA Member’s 
rights of recovery therefore. The Member shall execute all papers required and 
shall do anything that may be necessary at the expense of the CJPRMA to 
secure such right. The Member will act in concert with all other interests 
concerned, i.e., the CJPRMA and any other parties participating in the payment 
of any loss as primary or excess insurers or reinsurers, in the exercise of such 
rights of recovery. If any amount is recovered as a result of such proceedings, 
the net amount recovered after deducting the costs of recovery shall be divided 
between the interests concerned in the proportion of their respective interests. If 
there should be no recovery, the expense of proceedings shall be borne 
proportionately by the interests instituting the proceedings. 

 
25. SALVAGE AND RECOVERIES 

 
All salvages, recoveries, and payments, excluding proceeds from subrogation and 
underlying insurance recovered or received subsequent to a loss settlement under 
this Memorandum of Coverage, shall be applied as if recovered or received prior to 
the said settlement and all necessary adjustments shall be made to the parties 
involved. 

 
26. BRAND OR TRADEMARK 

 
In case of damage by a peril insured against to property bearing a brand or 
trademark or which in any way carries or implies the guarantee or the responsibility 
of the manufacturer or the CJPRMA, the salvage value of such damaged property 
shall be determined after removal at the CJPRMA's expense in the customary 
manner of all such brands or trademarks or other identifying characteristics. The 
CJPRMA shall have full right to the possession of all goods involved in any loss 
under this Memorandum of Coverage and shall retain control of all damaged goods. 
The CJPRMA, exercising a reasonable discretion, shall be the sole judge as to 
whether the goods involved in any loss under this Memorandum of Coverage are fit 
for consumption. No goods so deemed by the CJPRMA to be unfit for consumption 
shall be sold or otherwise disposed of except by or with the CJPRMA’s consent, but 
the CJPRMA shall allow any salvage obtained by the CJPRMA on any sale or other 
disposition of such goods. 

 
27. MACHINERY 

 
In case of loss or damage by a peril insured against to any part of a machine or unit 
consisting of two or more parts when complete for use, the liability of the CJPRMA 
shall be limited to the value of the part of parts lost or damaged or, at the CJPRMA’s 
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option, to the cost and expense of replacing or duplicating the lost or damaged part 
or parts or of repairing the machine or unit. 

 
28. LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE 

 
If during the period that insurance is in force under this Memorandum of Coverage or 
within 45 days prior to the inception date thereof, on behalf of the CJPRMA there be 
adopted, or filed with and approved or accepted by the insurance supervisory 
authorities, all in conformity with law, any changes in the form attached to this 
Memorandum of Coverage by which this form of insurance could be extended or 
broadened without increase premium charge by endorsement or substitution of form, 
then such extended or broadened insurance shall inure to the benefit of the 
CJPRMA hereunder as though such endorsement or substitution of form had been 
made. 

 
29. ERRORS OR OMISSIONS 

 
Any unintentional error or omission made by the CJPRMA shall not void or impair 
the insurance hereunder provided the CJPRMA reports such error or omission as 
soon as reasonably possible after discovery. Errors and omissions does not extend 
to failure to report newly acquired locations within 90 days, or to fail to schedule 
unnamed locations.  

 
30. NOTICE OF LOSS 

 
The Member will endeavor to report all losses that may be subject to loss recovery 
within this program as soon as the loss is determined. In no event will any loss be 
accepted that occurred more than 90 days prior to the submission of a notice of loss. 
Any loss occurring in the months of May or June must be reported by August 1, of 
the following program year or will not be subject to coverage. A reporting of loss will 
be deemed to have occurred once the CJPRMA loss notification form has been 
submitted to CJPRMA/Alliant.  

 
All losses shall be reported to the CJPRMA administration office, CJPRMA shall 
report such loss or damage with full particulars to Alliant Property Insurance 
Program, Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. 101 Pine St, 11th Floor, San Francisco, 
California 94111 hereby authorized to appoint McLarens Young International, One 
Sansome Street, Suite 950, San Francisco, California 94104-4429 to assess the 
loss on behalf of CJPRMA. 

 
31. PROOF OF LOSS 

 
It shall be necessary for the CJPRMA to render a signed and sworn proof of loss 
stating: the place, time, and cause of the loss, damage, or expense; the interest of 
the CJPRMA and of all others; the value of the property involved in the loss; and the 
amount of loss, damage, or expense. 
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32. APPRAISAL 
 
If the CJPRMA fails to agree on the amount of loss, each interested member, upon 
the written demand either of the CJPRMA or the interested member of the CJPRMA 
made within 60 days after receipt of proof of loss, shall select a competent and 
disinterested appraiser. The appraisers shall then select a competent and 
disinterested umpire. If they should fail for 15 days to agree upon such umpire, then 
upon the request of the CJPRMA or of this CJPRMA, such umpire shall be selected 
by a judge of a court of record in the county and state in which such appraisal is 
pending. Then, at a reasonable time and place, the appraisers shall appraise the 
loss, stating separately the value at the time of loss and the amount of loss. If the 
appraisers fail to agree, they shall submit their differences to the umpire. An award 
in writing by any two shall determine the amount of loss. The CJPRMA and the 
interested member shall each pay its chosen appraiser and shall bear equally the 
other expenses of the appraisal and of the umpire. 

 
33. CONSEQUENTIAL LOSS 

 
This Memorandum of Coverage insures against consequential loss to the property 
insured caused by change of temperature or humidity or by interruption of power, 
heat, air conditioning, or refrigeration resulting from a peril insured against with a 
sublimit of coverage in the amount of $25,000,000. CJPRMA and its members must 
attempt to limit the loss to the best of their ability, for this exposure to be covered.  

 
34. ASSISTANCE AND COOPERATION OF THE CJPRMA 

 
The member entities shall cooperate with the CJPRMA and, upon the CJPRMA's 
request and expense, shall attend hearings and trials and shall assist in effecting 
settlements, in securing and giving evidence, in obtaining the attendance of 
witnesses, and in conducting suits. 

 
35. SUE AND LABOR 

 
In case of actual or imminent loss or damage by a peril insured against, it shall, 
without prejudice to this insurance, be lawful and necessary for the CJPRMA, their 
factors, servants, or assigns to sue, labor, and travel for, in, and about the defense, 
the safeguard, and the recovery of the property or any part of the property insured 
hereunder; nor, in the event of loss or damage, shall the acts of the CJPRMA in 
recovering, saving, and preserving the insured property be considered a waiver or 
an acceptance of abandonment. The CJPRMA shall contribute to the expenses so 
incurred according to the rate and quantity of the sum herein insured. 

 
36. PAYMENT OF LOSS 

 
All adjusted claims shall be due and payable no later than 30 days after presentation 
and acceptance of proofs of loss by the CJPRMA or its appointed representative. 
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37. PARTIAL PAYMENT OF LOSS 
 
In the event of a loss covered by this Memorandum of Coverage, it is understood 
and agreed that the CJPRMA may allow a partial payment(s) of claim subject to the 
Memorandum of Coverage conditions. 

 
38. LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSE 

 
This Memorandum of Coverage is extended to include expenses incurred by the 
CJPRMA or by the CJPRMA’s representatives for preparing and certifying details of 
a claim resulting from a loss which would by payable under this Memorandum of 
Coverage. However, the CJPRMA shall not be liable under this clause for expenses 
incurred by the CJPRMA in utilizing the services of a public adjuster attorneys, 
and/or agents/brokers. 

 
39. BUY-BACK OPTION 

 
If the CJPRMA recovers property for which the CJPRMA has already paid the 
member entities, the member entity has the right to buy the property back from the 
CJPRMA. If the property is not damaged, the member entity will pay the same 
amount the CJPRMA paid the member entity, plus an amount for loss adjustment, 
recovery expenses and interest. 

 
40. REINSTATEMENT 

 
No loss hereunder shall reduce the amount of this Memorandum of Coverage. 

 
41. SUIT AGAINST THE CJPRMA 

 
No suit or action on this Memorandum of Coverage for the recovery of any claim 
shall be sustainable in any court of law or equity unless the CJPRMA shall have fully 
complied with all the requirements of this Memorandum of Coverage. The CJPRMA 
agrees that any action or proceeding against it for recovery of any loss under this 
Memorandum of Coverage shall not be barred if commenced within the time 
prescribed therefore in the statutes of the state of California. 

 
42. CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE 

 
All parties to whom a certificate of insurance has been issued by the CJPRMA or the 
broker, are automatically added to this Memorandum of Coverage upon issuance of 
said certificates, either as additional insureds or as loss payees, or both, in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of said certificates. 
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43. CANCELLATION 
 

A. This Memorandum of Coverage may be canceled at any time at the request of 
the CJPRMA by mailing to the CJPRMA at: 

 
3201 Doolan Road, Suite 285 
Livermore, CA 94551 

 
and to the additional insured/loss payees indicated on the certificates of 
insurance issued during the term of this Memorandum of Coverage and to Alliant 
Insurance Services, Inc. | 100 Pine Street., 11th Floor | San Francisco, California 
94111, written notice stating when, not less than 90 days thereafter, such 
cancellation shall be effective, except ten (10) days for non-payment. 

 
B. The mailing of notice as aforesaid shall be sufficient proof of notice and the 

effective date and hour of cancellation stated in the notice shall become the end 
of the Memorandum of Coverage period. Delivery of such written notice by the 
CJPRMA shall be equivalent to mailing. 

 
C. Cancellation shall not affect coverage on any shipment in transit on the date of 

cancellation. Coverage will continue in full force until such property is delivered 
and accepted. 

 
44. TITLES OF PARAGRAPHS 

 
The titles of the paragraphs of this form and of endorsements and supplemental 
contracts, if any, now or hereafter attached hereto are inserted solely for 
convenience of reference and shall not be deemed in any way to limit or affect the 
provisions to which they relate. 

 
45. JOINT LOSS AGREEMENT 

 
With respect to insurance provided by this Memorandum of Coverage, it is agreed 

that: 
 

(1) If at the time of loss, there is in existence of a Memorandum of Coverage, 
insurance policy(ies) or Reinsurance Certificate issued by either this CJPRMA, a 
Property or Boiler and Machinery Insurance company which may cover the same 
property or cover the location at which the property subject to loss is situated; 
and 

 
(2) If there is a disagreement between the parties under this Memorandum of 

Coverage and such other contract either as to: 
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(1) whether such damage or destruction was caused by a peril insured against by 
this Memorandum of Coverage or be an accident insured against by such 
Property or Boiler and Machinery Insurance policy; or 

 
(2) the extent of participation of this Memorandum of Coverage and of such 

Property or Boiler and Machinery Insurance policy in a loss which is insured 
against, partially or wholly, by any one or all of said policies; 

 
this Memorandum of Coverage shall, upon written request of the CJPRMA, pay 
to the CJPRMA one-half of the amount of the loss which is in disagreement, but 
in no event more than the CJPRMA would have paid if there had been no boiler 
and machinery insurance policy in effect, subject to the following conditions: 

 
(3) the amount of the loss which is in disagreement, after making provisions for 

any undisputed claims payable under the said policies and after the amount 
of the loss is agreed upon by the CJPRMA and the companies is limited to 
the minimum amount remaining payable under either the boiler and 
machinery or this Memorandum of Coverage. 

 
46. MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE 
 

A. This memorandum of coverage shall be the primary coverage document to the 
Property Program. All language within this program will control the ultimate 
adjustment of any claim and this MOC will be the controlling document. No 
language that provides additional coverage within the following form insurance 
policies will be available unless specifically stated within this document.  

 
B. Except for Appraisal valuation issues determined under Section 32, above, the 

General Manager shall make the final determination of coverage for any loss or 
any other coverage dispute under this Memorandum, including but not limited to 
issues relating to reporting of values, timely reporting of losses, and application 
or interpretation of the language of this Memorandum, based upon the 
submissions of the member and the investigation performed by McLarens Young 
on the facts of the loss as submitted. . A decision by the General Manager to 
deny coverage can be appealed to the property program participants serving on 
the Board of Directors. Notice of such appeal shall be submitted in writing within 
thirty (30) calendar days of the date of the General Manager’s written notice of 
decision.  

 
C. The appeal shall be considered by the property program participants on the 

Board of Directors at the next regular or special meeting following receipt of the 
written appeal; if the appeal is received too late for inclusion in the agenda 
packet, it can be postponed to the next following Board meeting. The General 
Manger and the covered party will have the right to submit written materials and 
present oral argument to the Board, subject to reasonable time constraints.  
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D. Within sixty (60) days following any denial of coverage by the Board, the covered 

party may request, in writing, that the CJPRMA initiate a declaratory relief action 
in Superior Court for a determination of the coverage matter. The declaratory 
relief action shall be initiated in the County of the CJPRMA’s home office, unless 
the CJPRMA and covered party agree on a different venue.  

 
E. Under no circumstances shall the CJPRMA be liable for consequential damages, 

“bad faith” damages, or any sums beyond the amounts due under Section 7 
(“COVERAGE”), plus interest at the same rate as the CJPRMA earned on 
investments for the time period involved. 
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (1) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. 
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 
WAR EXCLUSION 
 
All loss, cost or expense directly or indirectly arising out of, resulting as a consequence 
of or related to war. “War,” as utilized herein, shall mean war whether or not declared, 
civil war, martial law, insurrection, revolution, invasion, bombardment or any use of 
military force, usurped power or confiscation, nationalization or damage of property by 
any government, military or other authority. 
 
This exclusion shall apply whether or not there is another cause of loss which may have 
contributed concurrently or in any sequence to a loss. 
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (2) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. PLEASE 
READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 
Endorsement #2 has been replaced by Endorsement #7 effective July 1, 2018.  
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (3) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. 
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 
MOLD EXCLUSION 
 
The following is added to the Exclusions section of this Memorandum of Coverage: 
 
Mold, Fungus Exclusion: 
 
In consideration of the premium charged, it is hereby understood and agreed that this 
MOC is amended as follows. 
  
The CJPRMA shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused by, arising out of, 
contributed to, or resulting from fungus, mold(s), mildew or yeast; or any spores or 
toxins created or produced by or emanating from such fungus, mold(s), mildew or yeast; 
  

(a) fungus includes, but is not limited to, any of the plants or organisms belonging to 
the major group fungi, lacking chlorophyll, and including mold(s), rusts, mildews, 
smuts and mushrooms; 

 
(b) mold(s) includes, but is not limited to, any superficial growth produced on damp 

or decaying organic matter or on living organisms, and fungi that produce 
mold(s); 

 
(c) spores means any dormant or reproductive body produced by or arising or 

emanating out of any fungus, mold(s), mildew, plants, organisms or 
microorganisms; 

  
regardless of any other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence 
to such loss. 
  
All other terms, conditions, definitions, exclusions, limitations and provisions of the MOC 
remain the same. 
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (4) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. 
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 
Endorsement #4 has been replaced by Endorsement #9 effective July 1, 2018.  
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (5) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. 
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 
EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN COMPUTER-RELATED LOSSES 
 

A. The CJPRMA will not pay for loss (“loss”) or damage caused directly or indirectly 
by the following. Such loss (“loss”) or damage is excluded regardless of any 
other cause or event that contributes concurrently or in any sequence to the loss 
(“loss”) or damage. 

 
1. The failure, malfunction or inadequacy of: 

a. Any of the following, whether belonging to any CJPRMA member or to 
others: 
(1) Computer hardware, including  

microprocessors; 
(2) Computer application software; 
(3) Computer operating systems and related software; 
(4) Computer networks; 
(5) Microprocessors (computer chips) not part of any computer system; or 
(6) Any other computerized or electronic equipment or components; or 

b. Any other products, and any services, data or functions that directly or 
indirectly use or rely upon, in any manner, any of the items listed in 
Paragraph A.1.a. of this endorsement; due to the inability to correctly 
recognize, process, distinguish, interpret or accept one or more dates or 
times. An example is the inability of computer software to recognize the 
year 2000. 

2. Any advice, consultation, design, evaluation, inspection, installation, 
maintenance, repair, replacement or supervision provided or done by you  
or for you to determine, rectify or test for, any potential or actual problems 
described in Paragraph A.1. of this endorsement. 

B. If an excluded Cause of Loss as described in Paragraph A. of this endorsement 
results in a Covered Cause of Loss under the Boiler and Machinery Coverage 
Part or the Memorandum of Coverage; or we will pay only for the loss (“loss”) or 
damage caused by such “Specified Cause of Loss,” elevator collision, or 
Covered Cause of Loss. 

 
We will not pay for repair, replacement or modification of any items in 
Paragraphs A.1.a. and A.1.b. of this endorsement to correct any deficiencies or 
change any features. 
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (6) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. 
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 
EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN VACANT STRUCTURES/BUILDINGS 
 
This addendum to the CJPRMA Property Memorandum of Coverage became effective  
January 1, 2015. This endorsement was incorporated into this Memorandum of 
Coverage effective July 1, 2018. 
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (7) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. 
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 
DATA/CYBER 
Information Security & Privacy Insurance with Electronic Media Liability Coverage 
Information Security and Privacy Liability pays on behalf of the member damages and 
claims expenses excess of the retention which the member shall become legally 
obligated to pay because of any claim, including a claim for violation of a privacy law 
first made against the member and reported to underwriters during the Program period 
for: 
 

• Theft, loss or unauthorized disclosure of personally identifiable non-public 
information or third party corporate information that is in the care, custody or 
control of the member, or an independent contractor that is holding, processing 
or transferring such information on behalf of the member 

• Acts or incidents that directly result from the failure of computer security to 
prevent a security breach including: 

• Alteration, corruption, destruction, deletion, or damage to a data asset stored on 
computer systems 

• Failure to prevent transmission of malicious code from computer systems to third 
party computer systems 

• Participation in a denial of service attack directed against a third party computer 
system 

• The failure to timely disclose any of the above in violation of any breach notice 
law 

• The failure to comply with a privacy policy that (1) prohibits or restricts the 
disclosure, sharing or selling of personally identifiable non-public information, (2) 
requires Insured Organization to provide access to or correct incomplete or 
inaccurate personally identifiable non-public information or (3) mandates 
procedures and requirements to prevent the loss of personally identifiable 
information 

• The failure to administer an identity theft prevention program 
• Privacy Notification Costs, in excess of the Retention and incurred by the 

member with Underwriters' prior consent resulting from the Insured 
Organization's legal obligation to comply with a breach notice law because of an 
incident that first takes place on or after the retroactive date and before the end 
of the Program period and is discovered by the member and reported to 
Underwriters during the Program period. Privacy Notification Costs means costs 
incurred within one year of the reporting of the incident or suspected incident to 
the Underwriters: 

• To hire computer security experts 
• Notification in compliance with a Breach Notice Law 
• Public relations mitigation up to $100,000 
• Credit monitoring for the purpose of mitigating potential damages 
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• Privacy notification is expanded to include notification at the underwriters’ 
discretion to individuals affected by an incident in which their Personally 
Identifiable Non-Public Information has been subject to theft, loss or 
Unauthorized Disclosure 

Regulatory Defense and Penalties pays on behalf of the member claims expenses and 
penalties which the member shall become legally obligated to pay because of any claim 
in the form of a regulatory proceeding resulting from a violation of a privacy law and 
caused by an incident described under certain sections of the information security and 
privacy liability section of the Program that first takes place on or after the Retroactive 
Date and before the end of the Program period. 
 
Website Media Content Liability (occurrence based) pays on behalf of the insured 
damages and claims expenses, in excess of the Deductible, resulting from any claim 
made against the member for one or more of the following acts committed in the course 
of covered media activities occurring during the Program period: 
 

• Defamation, libel, slander, trade libel, infliction of emotional distress, outrage, 
outrageous conduct, or other tort related to disparagement or harm to the 
reputation or character of any person or organization 

• Privacy violation 
• Invasion or interference with publicity 
• Plagiarism, piracy, misappropriation 
• Infringement of copyright 
• Infringement of domain name, trademark, trade name, trade dress, logo, title, 

metatag, or slogan, service mark, or service name; or 
• Improper deep-linking or framing within electronic content 

 
Cyber Extortion indemnifies the member for costs incurred as a direct result of an 
extortion threat first made against the Insured Organization by a person other than 
employees, directors, officers, principals, trustees, governors, managers, members, etc. 
 
First Party Data Protection indemnifies the member for a data protection loss excess of 
retention incurred as a direct result of (1) alteration, corruption, destruction, deletion or 
damage to a data asset or (2) inability to access a data asset, that first takes place 
during the Program period and is directly caused by failure of Computer Security to 
prevent a Security Breach, provided that such Security Breach must take place on or 
after the Retroactive Date and before the end of the Program period. 
 
First Party Network Business Interruption indemnifies the member for business 
interruption loss as a direct result of the actual and necessary interruption or suspension 
of computer systems that first takes place during the Program period and is directly 
caused by a failure of computer security to prevent a security breach. 
It is noted and agreed that this Program is hereby amended as follows: 
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The Insurer will not pay for Damage or Consequential loss directly or indirectly caused 
by, consisting of, or arising from: 
 

1. Any functioning or malfunctioning of the internet or similar facility, or of any 
intranet or private network or similar facility; 

2. Any corruption, destruction, distortion, erasure or other loss or damage to data, 
software, or any kind of programming or instruction set; 

3. Loss of use or functionality whether partial or entire of data, coding, program, 
software, any computer or computer system or other device dependent upon any 
microchip or embedded logic, and any ensuing liability or failure of the Insured to 
conduct business. 

This Endorsement shall not exclude Subsequent Damage or Consequential loss, not 
otherwise excluded, which itself results from a Defined Peril. Defined Peril shall mean: 
Fire, Lightning, Earthquake, Explosion, Falling Aircraft, Flood, Smoke, Vehicle Impact, 
Windstorm or Tempest. 
 
Such Damage or Consequential loss described in 1, 2, or 3 above is excluded 
regardless of any other cause that contributed concurrently or in any other sequence. 
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (8) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. 
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. THIS ENDORSEMENT SUPERSEDES ANY CYBER 
EXCLUSIONS IN THE PROPERTY MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE EFFECTIVE 
JULY 01, 2017 
 
Cyber Liability 
 
Coverage is provided on claims made basis 
 
Information Security & Privacy Insurance with Electronic Media Liability Coverage 
Information Security and Privacy Liability pays on behalf of the Insured/Member 
damages and claims expenses excess of the retention which the Insured/Member shall 
become legally obligated to pay because of any claim, including a claim for violation of a 
privacy law first made against the Insured/Member and reported to underwriters during 
the Program period for  

• theft, loss or unauthorized disclosure of personally identifiable non-public 
information or third party corporate information that is in the care, custody or 
control of the Insured/Member, or an independent contractor that is holding, 
processing or transferring such information on behalf of the Insured/Member. 

• Acts or incidents that directly result from the failure of computer security to 
prevent a security breach including 

o Alteration, corruption, destruction, deletion, or damage to a data asset 
stored on computer systems 

o Failure to prevent transmission of malicious code from computer systems 
to third party computer systems 

o Participation in a denial of service attack directed against a third party 
computer system 

• The failure to timely disclose any of the above in violation of any breach notice 
law 

• The failure to comply with a privacy policy involving the disclosure, sharing or 
selling of personally identifiable non-public information 

• The failure to administer an identity theft prevention program 

 
Privacy Notification Costs pay the Insured/Member for reasonable and necessary 
costs to comply with a breach notice law because of an incident that first takes place on 
or after the retroactive date and before the end of the Program period. Privacy 
Notification Costs means costs incurred within one year of the reporting of the incident 
or suspected incident to the Underwriters: 

• To hire security experts; 
• Notification provisions, 
• Public relations mitigation up to $50,000 subject to Nil coinsurance 
• Credit monitoring for the purpose of mitigating potential damages and are subject 

to Nil coinsurance 
o Credit file monitoring, 
o Mailing and third party administrative costs 
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To provide notification to: 
 
Individuals who are required to be notified by the Insured Organization under the 
applicable Breach Notice Law; and 
 

In the Underwriters’ discretion, to individuals affected by an incident in which their  
Personally Identifiable Non-Public Information has been subject to theft, loss,  
or Unauthorized Disclosure in a manner which compromises the security or 
privacy of such individual by posing a significant risk of financial, reputational or 
other harm to the individual. 

 
Regulatory Defense and Penalties pays on behalf of the Insured/Member 
claims expenses and penalties which the Insured/Member shall become legally 
obligated to pay because of any claim in the form of a regulatory proceeding 
resulting from a violation of a privacy law and caused by an incident described 
under certain sections of the information security and privacy liability section of 
the MOC. 

 
Website Media Content Liability (occurrence based) days on behalf of the insured 
damages and claims expenses resulting from any claim made against the 
Insured/Member for one or more of the following acts committed in the course of 
covered media activities: 

• Defamation, libel, slander, trade libel 
• Privacy violation 
• Invasion or interference with publicity 
• Plagiarism, piracy, misappropriation of ideas under implied contract 
• Infringement of copyright 
• Infringement of domain name, trademark 
• Improper deep-linking or framing within electronic content 

 
Cyber Extortion indemnifies the Insured/Member for costs incurred as a result of an 
extortion threat by a person other than employees, directors, officers, principals, 
trustees, governors, managers, members, etc. 
 
First Party Data Protection indemnifies the Insured/Member for data protection loss as 
a result of alteration, corruption, destruction, deletion, damage or inability to access data 
assets. 
 
First Party Network Business Interruption indemnifies the Insured/Member for 
business interruption loss as a direct result of the actual and necessary interruption or 
suspension of computer systems and is directly caused by a failure of computer security 
to prevent a security breach. 
 
Third Party Liability: 
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$25,000,000 Annual Program and Program Aggregate Limit of Liability (subject to 
Program exclusions) for all Insured’s/Members combined (Aggregate for 
all coverage’s combined, including Claims Expenses), subject to the 
following sub-limits as noted. 

 
$2,000,000 Annual Aggregate Limit of Liability for each Insured/Member for 

Information Security & Privacy Liability. Each Member of a JPA will 
have a $2,000,000 Limit Each (Aggregate for all coverages combined, 
including Claim Expenses) but sublimited to: 

 
 
$500,000 Annual Program Aggregate Limit of Liability for each Insured/Member 

Privacy Notification Costs coverage. Limit is $1,000,000 if Beazley 
vendor services are used. 

 
$2,000,000 Annual Program Aggregate Limit of Liability for each Insured/Member 

for all Claims Expenses and Penalties for Regulatory Defense and 
Penalties 

 
$2,000,000 Annual Program Aggregate Limit of Liability for each Insured/Member 

for all Damages and Claims Expenses for Website Media Content 
Liability (Occurrence Based) 

 
First Party Computer Security: 
 
$2,000,000 Program Aggregate Sublimit of Liability for each Insured/Member for 

Cyber Extortion Loss 
$2,000,000 Program Aggregate Sublimit of Liability for each Insured/Member for 

Data Protection Loss and Business Interruption Loss 
$50,000 Fraudulent Instruction Coverage 
$50,000 Telecommunications Fraud Coverage 
$50,000 Consequential Reputational Loss  
$100,000 Forensic Expenses 
$500,000 Dependent Business Interruption 
 
First Party Business Interruption Sub-Limits of Liability for each Insured/Member: 
 
 $50,000 1) Hourly Sublimit 
 $50,000 2) Forensic Expense Sublimit 
 $150,000 3) Dependent Business Interruption Sublimit. 
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (9) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. 
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. THIS ENDORSEMENT SUPERSEDES ANY 
POLLUTION EXCLUSIONS IN THE PROPERTY MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE 
EFFECTIVE JULY 01, 2017 
 
Pollution Liability 
 
Coverage is provided on a Claims Made Basis 
 
Covered Locations: 

1. Any location owned, operated, managed, leased or maintained by the insured or 
insured member 

2. Any location that meets the prerequisites to coverage identified in the Automatic 
Acquisition and Due Diligence section of this endorsement. 

3. Any other location specifically scheduled as a covered location by endorsement 
4. Any subsurface potable water, wastewater or storm water pipes to or from a 

covered location, provided that such pipes are located within a one thousand 
(1,000) foot radius of such location 

Coverage: 
 
Pollution Conditions or Indoor Environmental Conditions – Coverage for claims 
and first-party claims arising out of a pollution condition on, at, under or migrating from a 
covered location, or an indoor environmental condition at a covered location, provided 
the claim is first made, or the member first discovers such pollution condition or indoor 
environmental condition during the Program period. Coverage only applies to pollution 
conditions or indoor environmental conditions that first commence, in their entirety, on 
or after the retroactive date, and prior to the end of the Program period. 
 
Covered Operations - Coverage for claims and first-party claims arising out of a 
pollution condition or indoor environmental condition resulting from covered operations, 
provided the claim is first made, or the Insured first discovers such pollution condition or 
indoor environmental condition, during the Program period. Any such claim or first-party 
claim must be reported to the Insurer, in writing, during the Program period. Coverage 
only applies to pollution conditions or indoor environmental conditions that first 
commence, in their entirety, on or after the retroactive date and prior to the end of the 
Program period. 
 
Transportation Coverage - Coverage for claims and first-party claims arising out of a 
pollution condition resulting from transportation, provided the claim is first made, or the 
Insured first discovers such pollution condition, during the Program period. Any such 
claim or first-party claim must be reported to the Insurer, in writing, during the Program 
period. Coverage only applies to pollution conditions that first commence, in their 
entirety, on or after the retroactive date and prior to the end of the Program period. 
 
Business Interruption/Extra Expense – Included 
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Non-Owned Disposal Site Coverage - Coverage for claims arising out of a pollution 
condition on, at, under or migrating from a non-owned disposal site, provided the claim 
is first made during the Program period. Any such claim must be reported to the Insurer, 
in writing, during the Program period. Coverage only applies to pollution conditions that 
are attributable to the Insured’s waste generated at a covered location and received at 
the non-owned disposal site, in its entirety, on or after the retroactive date and prior to 
the end of the Program period. 
 
Catastrophe Management Coverage - Coverage for reasonable and necessary 
expenses approved by the Insurer, in writing, except for those expenses incurred during 
the same seven (7) day period associated with emergency response costs, which have 
been incurred by the Insured for the following: 
 

• Responsive consulting services rendered by a catastrophe management firm; 
• Printing, advertising, mailing of materials of public relations materials; 
• Travel by directors, officers, employees or agents of the Insured or the 

catastrophe management firm, incurred at the direction of the catastrophe 
management firm; 

• To secure the scene of a pollution condition or indoor environmental condition; 
• Sums advanced to third-parties directly harmed by the pollution condition or 

indoor environmental condition for their medical costs, funeral costs, 
psychological counseling, travel expenses costs, temporary living costs or other 
necessary response costs. 

Catastrophe management costs do not include any legal defense costs. 
 
Emergency Response Costs – Coverage for first-party remediation costs incurred 
within seven (7) days following the discovery of a pollution condition or indoor 
environmental condition in order to abate or respond to an imminent and substantial 
threat to human health or the environment arising out of: 
 

• A pollution condition or indoor environmental condition on, at, under or migrating 
from a covered location; or 

• A pollution condition resulting from transportation, provided such emergency 
response costs are reported to the Insurer within fourteen (14) days of when the 
Insured first became aware of such pollution condition or indoor environmental 
condition 

Fungi and legionella are included in the definition of Indoor Environmental 
Condition 
 
Products Pollution Coverage – Coverage for claims arising out of product pollution, 
provided that the claim is first made during the Program period. Any such claim must be 
reported to the Insurer, in writing, during the Program period. Coverage only applies to 
product pollution that first commences, in its entirety, on or after the retroactive date. 
 
Retroactive Dates: 
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Premises Pollution:    July 1, 2013 
Transportation:    July 1, 2013 
Non-Owned Disposal Sites:  July 1, 2013 
Covered Operations:   July 1, 2011 
Products Liability:    July 1, 2001 (water) 
Products Liability:    July 1, 2006 (bio-solids) 
City of Livermore (sewage backup only): January 8, 2013 
City of Livermore properties:  January 8, 2013 
 
Limits: 
 
$5,000,000  Per Pollution Condition or Indoor Environmental Condition 
$5,000,000 Aggregate limit for all Pollution Condition or Indoor Environmental 

Conditions  
$750,000 Catastrophe Management Sublimit 
$2,000,000  Product Condition Sublimit 
$2,000,000  Product Condition Aggregate 
$2,000,000  Covered Operations Sublimit 
$2,000,000 Covered Operations Aggregate Sublimit 
$1,000,000 Per Bacteria/Virus Condition 
 
Deductibles: 
 
$75,000 Per Pollution Condition or Indoor Environmental Condition SIR 
$375,000 Aggregate SIR for all Pollution Conditions 
$37,500 Maintenance SIR per Pollution Condition 
3 Days Business Interruption Deductible 
 
Exclusions: 
 
Products Liability – does not apply to coverage for product pollution pursuant to the 
products pollution coverage in this Program. 
 
Asbestos – does not apply to:  
 

• claims for bodily injury or property damage, or any associated legal defense 
expenses arising out of asbestos or asbestos-containing materials; 

 
• first-party claims arising out of asbestos or asbestos-containing materials 

discovered in soil or groundwater; and 

 
• first-party remediation costs arising out of asbestos or asbestos-containing 

material, provided such remediation costs are the result of a pollution condition 
that first commenced during the Program period and does not arise out of or 
relate to any pollution conditions which existed prior to Program inception, is 
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unintended and unexpected from the standpoint of the insured, is sudden, direct 
and immediate, is first discovered by the Insured within seven (7) days of 
commencement, and is reported to the Insurer as soon as practicable, but in no 
event less than twenty-one (21) days following the discovery of such pollution 
condition by the Insured. 

 
Contractual Liability – does not apply to environmental indemnity obligations 
 
Divested Property – does not apply to any pollution conditions or indoor environmental 
conditions that first commenced, in whole or in part, prior to the effective date that any 
such covered location was divested, as identified in this Program. 
 
Employers’ Liability 
 
Criminal Fines and Criminal Penalties 
 
First-Party Property Damage – does not apply to first-party remediation costs, 
emergency response costs, business interruption loss and catastrophe management 
costs. 
 
Fraud or Misrepresentation 
 
Insured’s Internal Expenses – does not apply to emergency response costs, along 
with any associated catastrophe management costs incurred during that same seven 
(7) day period or any other costs, charges or expenses incurred with the prior written 
approval of the Insurer. 
 
Insured vs. Insured 
 
Intentional Non-Compliance 
 
Lead Based Paint - does not apply to: 

• claims for bodily injury, property damage or any associated legal defense 
expenses arising out of lead-based paint;  

• first-party remediation costs arising out of lead-based paint discovered in soil or 
groundwater; 

• first-party remediation costs arising out of lead-based paint,  

 
provided such remediation costs are the result of a pollution condition that first 
commenced during the Program period and does not arise out of or relate to any 
pollution conditions which existed prior to Program inception, is unintended and 
unexpected from the standpoint of the insured, is sudden, direct and immediate, is first 
discovered by the Insured within seven (7) days of commencement, and is reported to 
the Insurer as soon as practicable, but in no event less than twenty-one (21) days 
following the discovery of such pollution condition by the Insured. 
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Landfills, Recycling Facilities, Ports, Airports, or Oil and/or Gas Producing or 
Refining Facilities 
 
Material Change in Risk 
 
Known Conditions 
 
Professional Liability 
 
Regulatory Compliance 
 
Vehicle Damage 
 
War or Terrorism 
 
Work Product 
 
Underground Storage Tank - does not apply to any underground storage tank that: 
 

• Is scheduled in the MOC; or 
• Has been removed or closed-in-place prior to Program inception and such 

removal or closure was conducted in accordance with environmental law. 

 
Workers’ Compensation 
 
Sewage Backup 
 
Lead Contaminated Water 
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THIS ENDORSEMENT (10) CHANGES THE MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE. 
PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 
 
DEDUCTIBLE BUY-DOWN 
 
Members adopted a buy-down option for the 2018-2019 program year. Members will 
contribute their pro-rata share of $500,000 into a deductible buy-down fund. All 
members contributing to the buy-down provision will be entitled to receive contributions 
from the fund based upon the following schedule: 
 

A. A member will receive a $50,000 recovery for their first loss of the program year 
that is approved by the claims process and exceeds the $100,000 deductible limit 
within the MOC. 

 
B. A member will receive a $25,000 recovery for their second loss of the program 

year that is approved by the claims process and exceeds the $100,000 
deductible within the MOC. 

 
C. Any member sustaining a third loss in the program year will be responsible for 

funding the $100,000 retention for any and all property claims once the buy down 
provision has been provided for losses one and two of the program year. 

 
D. All remaining funds in the buy-down program at the conclusion of the program 

year may be applied to a buy-down option for the following program year or may 
be returned to the program participants based upon a vote of the program 
participants at the May 2019 Board of Directors Meeting. Based upon the 
determination by the program participants, each member will be eligible to 
receive their pro-rata share of the remaining funds based upon their percentage 
of participation in the program. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 8 TITLE: APPROVAL OF ANNUAL REVIEW OF 
MEMBERS LOSS HISTORY 

MEETING: 08/16/18 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
Recommend Approval. The general manager recommends the Board of Directors approve 
and accept the Annual Review of Members Loss History.  

Strategic Direction: 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive and Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 
 
Item Explanation: 
The Board of Directors approved Board Policy B25 (Annual Review of Members Loss History) 
at the November 2017 Board meeting. The policy requires an annual review of member loss 
history that utilizes the ten-year rolling average claims experience that is currently used for the 
development of annual contributions. The policy evaluates all members and will compare total 
contributions for the ten-year window and the total CJPRMA incurred losses. If a member has 
a loss severity that exceeds 200%, the policy provides the Board of Directors with five options 
to address modifying that member’s self-insured retention. 
  
A $2,500,000 cap is applied to all individual losses incurred by members. This capping 
eliminates the impact of a significant loss that would impact the member’s overall loss history 
for multiple program years. The Member Loss Experience Rating 10 Year Rolling Average for 
PY 05/06 – 14/15 is attached to this agenda bill. (Exhibit 1). 
 
Currently, no members exceed the 200% loss history ratio, so the Board does not need to 
take action related to any member based on this year’s report. 

 
Staff recommends that the Board of Directors approve and accept the report. 
 
Fiscal Impact: 

Unknown at this time. The ultimate impact on cost savings by members will be 
based upon the reduction of incurred losses in the CJPRMA layers. 

 
Exhibits: 

1. Member Loss Experience Rating 10 Year Rolling Average PY 05/06 – 14/15 
2. Member Loss Experience Rating 10 Year Rolling Average PY 05/06-14/15 with 

Vallejo 
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Member Loss Experience Rating 10 Year Rolling Average PY 05/06-14/15

 Pool B 
Funding  Pool B Losses Pool C Funding Pool C Losses Total Losses 

Losses Capped at 
$2.5mm Total Funding 

Total 
Funding 

%
# of 

Losses 
Experience 

Rating 

Experience 
Rating with 

$2.5 Cap

Alameda 931,259             1,272,909           2,527,023           3,762,476          5,035,384          4,988,295              3,458,282            4% 5 146% 144%

Chico 506,672             894,518              1,420,706           -                         894,518             894,518                 1,927,378            2% 4 46% 46%

Fairfield 762,722             973,457              2,126,510           511,000             1,484,457          1,345,430              2,889,232            4% 5 51% 47%

Fremont 1,429,535         3,131,250           3,995,973           7,202,804          10,334,054        8,323,054              5,425,508            7% 8 190% 153%

Livermore 659,056             104,912              1,850,342           -                         104,912             104,912                 2,509,398            3% 3 4% 4%

Lodi 484,442             1,000,050           1,331,292           3,712,004          4,712,054          3,211,054              1,815,734            2% 3 260% 177%

NCCSIF 1,075,861         1,130,854           6,696,789           4,994,774          6,125,628          5,826,945              7,772,650            10% 16 79% 75%

Petaluma 433,194             909,006              1,205,715           761,159             1,670,165          1,670,166              1,638,909            2% 6 102% 102%

Redding 916,633             311,403              2,549,977           -                         311,403             311,403                 3,466,610            4% 7 9% 9%

REMIF 1,527,658         1,994,958           4,301,975           6,494,564          8,489,522          6,532,045              5,829,633            7% 9 146% 112%

Richmond 569,398             1,503,144           2,147,555           36,515               1,539,659          1,539,659              2,716,953            3% 8 57% 57%

Roseville 1,351,895         1,148,205           3,823,683           132,621             1,280,826          1,280,826              5,175,578            7% 9 25% 25%

San Leandro 110,947             -                          1,361,383           2,123                 2,123                 2,123                     1,472,330            2% 2 0% 0%

San Rafael 550,088             88,414                1,525,725           -                         88,414               88,414                   2,075,813            3% 2 4% 4%

Santa Rosa 1,453,147         1,095,027           4,096,013           216,126             1,311,153          1,311,153              5,549,160            7% 14 24% 24%

SCORE 357,187             31,558                977,156               -                         31,558               31,558                   1,334,343            2% 2 2% 2%

Stockton -                        -                          5,116,171           5,991,310          5,991,310          2,503,976              5,116,171            6% 10 117% 49%

Sunnyvale 1,371,750         856,698              3,805,589           447,548             1,304,246          1,304,246              5,177,339            7% 5 25% 25%

Vacaville 820,317             1,003,633           2,287,111           910,579             1,914,213          1,914,213              3,107,428            4% 4 62% 62%

YCPARMIA 2,841,995         1,795,411           7,959,978           4,114,394          5,909,805          4,481,361              10,801,973          14% 7 55% 41%

Total 18,153,756       19,245,407         61,106,666         39,289,997        58,535,404        47,665,350            79,260,422          100% 129 74% 60%
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Member Loss Experience Rating 10 Year Rolling Average PY 05/06-14/15 with Vallejo 

 Pool B 
Funding  Pool B Losses Pool C Funding Pool C Losses Total Losses 

Losses Capped at 
$2.5mm Total Funding 

Total 
Funding 

%
# of 

Losses 
Experience 

Rating 

Experience 
Rating with 

$2.5 Cap

Alameda 931,259             1,272,909           2,527,023           3,762,476          5,035,384          4,988,295              3,458,282            4% 5 146% 144%

Chico 506,672             894,518              1,420,706           -                         894,518             894,518                 1,927,378            2% 4 46% 46%

Fairfield 762,722             973,457              2,126,510           511,000             1,484,457          1,345,430              2,889,232            4% 5 51% 47%

Fremont 1,429,535         3,131,250           3,995,973           7,202,804          10,334,054        8,323,054              5,425,508            7% 8 190% 153%

Livermore 659,056             104,912              1,850,342           -                         104,912             104,912                 2,509,398            3% 3 4% 4%

Lodi 484,442             1,000,050           1,331,292           3,712,004          4,712,054          3,211,054              1,815,734            2% 3 260% 177%

NCCSIF 1,075,861         1,130,854           6,696,789           4,994,774          6,125,628          5,826,945              7,772,650            9% 16 79% 75%

Petaluma 433,194             909,006              1,205,715           761,159             1,670,165          1,670,166              1,638,909            2% 6 102% 102%

Redding 916,633             311,403              2,549,977           -                         311,403             311,403                 3,466,610            4% 7 9% 9%

REMIF 1,527,658         1,994,958           4,301,975           6,494,564          8,489,522          6,532,045              5,829,633            7% 9 146% 112%

Richmond 569,398             1,503,144           2,147,555           36,515               1,539,659          1,539,659              2,716,953            3% 8 57% 57%

Roseville 1,351,895         1,148,205           3,823,683           132,621             1,280,826          1,280,826              5,175,578            6% 9 25% 25%

San Leandro 110,947             -                          1,361,383           2,123                 2,123                 2,123                     1,472,330            2% 2 0% 0%

San Rafael 550,088             88,414                1,525,725           -                         88,414               88,414                   2,075,813            3% 2 4% 4%

Santa Rosa 1,453,147         1,095,027           4,096,013           216,126             1,311,153          1,311,153              5,549,160            7% 14 24% 24%

SCORE 357,187             31,558                977,156               -                         31,558               31,558                   1,334,343            2% 2 2% 2%

Stockton -                        -                          5,116,171           5,991,310          5,991,310          2,503,976              5,116,171            6% 10 117% 49%

Sunnyvale 1,371,750         856,698              3,805,589           447,548             1,304,246          1,304,246              5,177,339            6% 5 25% 25%

Vacaville 820,317             1,003,633           2,287,111           910,579             1,914,213          1,914,213              3,107,428            4% 4 62% 62%

Vallejo 858,477             2,506,433           2,327,875           11,605,268        14,111,700        11,082,175            3,186,352            4% 12 443% 348%

YCPARMIA 2,841,995         1,795,411           7,959,978           4,114,394          5,909,805          4,481,361              10,801,973          13% 7 55% 41%

Total 19,012,233       21,751,839         63,434,541         50,895,265        72,647,104        58,747,525            82,446,774          100% 141 88%
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM:  9 TITLE:  UPDATE ON THE RECRUITMENT PROCESS FOR 
THE ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER AND 
CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR MEETING: 08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
None at this time.  This item is being provided as an update to the Board of Directors on the 
recruitment process and the final action steps of the approved succession plan for the retiring 
general manager.   
 
Strategic Direction: 
This item addresses all of the strategic goals of the organization. 

 
Item Explanation: 
The Board of Directors approved the succession plan as presented by the Executive Committee for 
the replacement of the general manager at the May 2017 meeting.  The 2017-2018 budget was 
approved to allow for the hiring of an Assistant General Manager in early 2018 and the 2018-2019 
adopted budget also reflect the additional cost.  This item will be a standing agenda item for all 
future Board of Director Meetings to provide an update on the status of the recruitments. The 
general manager has set a tentative last day in the office of November 5, 2018 and a formal 
retirement date of December 4, 2018. 
 
Staff worked with CPS-HR for the recruitment of the Assistant General Manager and Claims 
Administrator.  On Monday May 14, 2018, Mr. Tony Giles joined the team as the Assistant General 
Manager.  On Monday July 9, 2018, Ms. Marinda Griese joined the team as the new Claims 
Administrator.  Both Tony and Marinda will be attending this meeting.   
 
The Succession Planning Process is now complete.  All of the steps in the process have been 
completed and the successor to the general manager is now on board and working on his transition.   
 
The general manager will be available to discuss the completion of the succession planning 
process. 
 
Fiscal Impact: 
 

None at this time. 
 
Exhibits: 
 

None at this time. 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM:  10 TITLE:  CAJPA ACCREDITATION REPORT 2018 

MEETING:  08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
General Manager recommends approval of the 2018 CAJPA Accreditation Report as 
approved by the CAJPA Accreditation Committee. 

 
Strategic Direction: 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive, Strategic Goal 2 Invest Organizational Capital in the Development of Targeted 
Educational and Training Programs and Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged 
Board Leadership. 

 
Item Explanation: 
CJPRMA participates in the California Association of Joint Powers Authorities (CAJPA) 
Accreditation Program.  This requires CJPRMA to participate in an audit conducted by the 
Accreditation Committee once every three years.  The audit for the current year term was 
performed by Mr. Robin Johnson, Attorney At Law.  Mr. Johnson reviewed all of the 
materials submitted by CJPRMA and performed a physical audit at our office to prepare his 
findings.   
 
Mr. Johnson did not find any significant issues while performing the audit.  He identified two 
requirements that needed to be fulfilled for full accreditation and two requirements for 
accreditation with excellence and one suggestion: 

 
FULL ACCREDITATION REQUIREMENTS 

 
Requirement 1:  
 
II. GOVERNMENT RULES  
C. The JPA has adopted a Conflict of Interest Code and formally reconsiders it prior to 

October 1st of all even-numbered years. 
  
 CJPRMA needs to review its Conflict of Interest Code.  
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Requirement 2  
 
IX. UNDERWRITING POLICY  
A. The JPA has established a written underwriting policy which shall include:  

1. A definition of the underwriting function/mission and address the suitability of 
members,  

2. An objective contribution allocation formula, and  
3. Approval process for new members.  

 
CJPRMA must adopt an underwriting policy that addresses the above mentioned items.  
 

ACCREDITATION WITH EXCELLENCE REQUIREMENTS  
 
Requirement 1:  
 
V. INVESTMENTS  
G. The quarterly investment report filed with the governing body shall contain detail 

regarding the investments.  
 
CJPRMA must provide the information regarding type of investment, the issuing 
institution, the date of purchase and maturity, par and dollar amount invested, current 
market value, coupon rate and effective yield.  
 
Requirement 2:  
 
IX. UNDERWRITING POLICY  
A.5. Underwriting considers the target net assets.  
 
CJPRMA will need to consider its target net assets in its underwriting policy. 
 
 
The Accreditation Committee also had one suggestion: 
 
Suggestion 1:  
 
I. GOVERNING DOCUMENTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACTS  

 
B. Pursuant to Section 6509 of the Government Code, the agreement shall specify the 

member which restricts the manner of exercising the power of the JPA.  
 
We recommend this requirement be considered during the next review and update of 
CJPRMA’s JPA agreement. 

 
CJPRMA staff has reviewed the requirements and have implemented the following 
changes as recommended: 
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• Conflict of Interest Code was reviewed and approved at the March 2018 Board 
meeting.  

• Quarterly Investments Reports were updated to reflect the requirements by 
CAJPA.  

• Underwriting Policy was reviewed by Executive Committee in April 2018 and 
recommended for approval by the Board. The Board reviewed and approved the 
underwriting policy at the May 2018 Board meeting.  

• Governing Documents and Administrative Contracts will be worked on by staff in 
the coming year before the next accreditation audit is conducted.  

 
The general manager recommends the approval of the 2018 CAJPA Accreditation 
Report as approved by the CAJPA Accreditation Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Impact: 
Cost for Accreditation was $5,250. 
 

Exhibits: 
1. CAJPA Accreditation Report for CJPRMA 
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I. BACKGROUND 

 Description of JPA 

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority (CJPRMA) was formed in 1986, 
providing excess liability coverage and property coverage to its members.  CJPRMA 
currently has 21 members.  Four members are joint powers authorities providing 
primary liability coverage to their member cities.  The other seventeen members are 
cities.  CJPRMA is self-administered with six employees.   

Mission Statement 

CJPRMA is a member-directed excess liability risk retention pool that is dedicated to 
protecting its members from catastrophic losses and meeting the needs of its members 
by: 

• Providing comprehensive, stable, and affordable excess liability coverage; 
• Offering competitive and flexible coverage programs;  
• Delivering quality risk management services; and 
• Preserving financial strength and solvency. 

Programs 

Liability Program 

The Liability Program provides the members with $40 million limits generally, using 
Munich Re and SCOR Re as reinsurers above CJPRMA’s general retention of 
$5 million, less the member’s self-insured retention.  Employment Practices Liability 
provided to the members is $8 million, with CJPRMA retaining only the first $4 million.  
Liability for sexual abuse has a total sub-limit of $10 million, with the first $5 million 
being retained by CJPRMA.  The members’ retentions are either $500,000 or $1 million.  
All 21 members are required to participate in the Liability Program. 

SCOR Re 
$15,000,000 xs 

$25,000,000 

Munich Re 
$20,000,000 xs 

$5,000,000 

CJPRMA Retention 
Members Retention to 

$5,000,000 
Member’s Retention 

$500,00 or $1,000,000 
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CJPRMA 2 

Property Program 

The Property Program is a fully-insured program with the Beezley syndicate of Lloyds 
taking the coverage from the members’ deductibles to $2 million and the APIP program 
from $2 million to $400 million.  Eighteen members participate in this program. 

APIP 
$400,000,000 xs 

$2,000,000 

Beezley/Lloyds 
$2,000,000  

Member Deductible 

Program Summary 

Program Member Retention Self-Insured Retention Excess Coverage 
Liability $500,000 or $1,000,000 $5,000,000 less Members’ retention $35,000,000 excess 

of $5,000,000 
Property Various 0 $400,000,000 

Total Covered Payroll is $1,676,882,423 

Total Insured Values is $9,888,136,489 

Website:  https://main.cjprma.org/ 

Service Providers 

Service Organization 
Actuary – P/L AON  
Financial Auditor Maze & Associates 
Investment Advisor Chandler 
Investment Custodian Bank of New York 
Insurance Broker AON Risk Services 
Insurance Broker Property Alliant Insurance Services 
Claims Auditor – P/L Risk Business Pros 

 Consultant Activities 

Data was accessed from the CJPRMA website on November 1, 2017 and consultant 
requested additional documents.  Additional documents were received and reviewed 
from CJPRMA in early January.  A site visit was conducted on January 22, 2018.  This 
report was presented to the Accreditation Committee on February  6, 2018. 
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 Purpose/Limitations 

California Association of Joint Powers Authorities’ (CAJPA) Accreditation Program 
reviews the organizational structure and activities of a Joint Powers Authority (JPA), 
comparing the JPA with standards adopted by the CAJPA believed to be advantageous 
to the preservation and performance of the individual JPA, and of JPAs in California as 
a whole. 

This review was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the general 
operations of the JPA in accordance with the accreditation best practices standards. 

CAJPA does not guarantee that accreditation by CAJPA ensures the legality of the JPA, 
its governing document, its contracts or practices.  In addition, by accrediting the JPA, 
CAJPA does not guarantee the JPA’s solvency or liquidity at the time of the 
accreditation or any time before or after such accreditation.  Neither does accreditation 
guarantee that an accredited JPA is administered in such a way that the JPA and its 
programs are, or will continue to be, financially sound. 

 Distribution and Use 

This report has been prepared solely for the internal use of CAJPA as a guide in 
determining the applicant’s compliance with the CAJPA Accreditation Standards in force 
at the time of the accreditation review.  No further use or distribution is authorized 
without the prior written consent of CAJPA and the consultant. 

Judgments as to the conclusions, recommendations, methods, and data contained in 
the report should be made only after studying the report in its entirety and 
understanding the limitations inherent in the analysis, as outlined in the “limitations” 
section.  Of particular note is the limitation that CAJPA cannot assure or guarantee the 
financial soundness of the applicant JPA. 

The supporting data, analysis, description, exhibits, and appendices to this report are 
provided to support the conclusions stated herein and are not necessarily suitable for 
any other purpose.  Furthermore, CAJPA and its accreditation consultants are available 
to explain any matter presented herein, and it is assumed that the user of this report will 
seek such explanation as to any matter in question. 

II. FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

We find California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority to be in substantial 
compliance with current Accreditation Standards, with the exception of the findings 
presented in this report.  It is recommended that CJPRMA be granted accreditation 
pending satisfaction of the requirements contained herein.  It is further recommended 
that the accreditation be continuous effective October 31, 2017 for a period of three 
years. 
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 Full Accreditation Requirements 

Requirement 1 
II. GOVERNMENT RULES 
C.  The JPA has adopted a Conflict of Interest Code and formally reconsiders it prior 
to October 1st of all even-numbered years. 
CJPRMA needs to review its Conflict of Interest Code. 

Requirement 2 
IX.  UNDERWRITING POLICY 
A.  The JPA has established a written underwriting policy which shall include:   

1. A definition of the underwriting function/mission and address the suitability of 
members, 

2. An objective contribution allocation formula, and 
3. Approval process for new members. 

 
CJPRMA must adopt an underwriting policy that addresses the above mentioned 
items. 

 Accreditation with Excellence Requirements 

Requirement 1 
V.  INVESTMENTS 
G.  The quarterly investment report filed with the governing body shall contain detail 
regarding the investments. 
CJPRMA must provided the information regarding type of investment, the issuing 
institution, the date of purchase and maturity, par and dollar amount invested, 
current market value, coupon rate and effective yield.  

Requirement 2 
IX.  UNDERWRITING POLICY 
A.5.  Underwriting considers the target net assets. 
CJPRMA will need to consider its target net assets in its underwriting policy. 

 Suggestions 

Suggestion 1 
I.  GOVERNING DOCUMENTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACTS 
B.  Pursuant to Section 6509 of the Government Code, the agreement shall specify 
the member which restricts the manner of exercising the power of the JPA.  
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We recommend this requirement be considered during the next review and update 
of CJPRMA’s JPA agreement. 

We look forward to receiving the information documented in the requirements listed 
above and following through to grant Accreditation with Excellence to California Joint 
Powers Risk Management Authority. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Robin Johnson 
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California Association of 
Joint Powers Authorities 

(CAJPA) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACCREDITATION 
WORKSHEETS 

 

 
As of July 1, 2017 

 

Key: 
√ = Satisfactory (Meets or Exceeds Standards) 
S = Meets or Exceeds Standard with a Suggestion 
U = Unsatisfactory (Does Not Meet Standards) 
? = Unable to Determine 
N/A = Not Applicable 
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I. GOVERNING DOCUMENTS AND ADMINISTRATIVE CONTRACTS 
Objective 

To determine that the governing documents and contracts with major service providers contain all 
essential provisions.   

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

A. The JPA maintains in its records a signed original of the Joint Exercise 
of Powers Agreement or other acceptable documentation from each 
member agency.  (Mandatory) 
Other = signed copy of resolution from member’s board, photo copy of 
signed JPA agreement. If not an original, suggest JPA check with 
counsel about the use of resolutions. 

√  

B. The agreement shall contain all of the provisions required in the 
enabling legislation in Section 6500 et. seq. of the Government Code. 

  

1. § 6503 requires that the purpose or power to be exercised and the 
method by which the purpose will be accomplished or the manner in 
which the power is to be exercised is to be stated in the agreement. 
(Mandatory) 

√ JPA Art II Purpose 
JPA Art VI Powers 

2. Pursuant to Section 6509 of the Government Code, the agreement 
shall specify the member which restricts the manner of exercising 
the power of the JPA (Suggestion) 
The member has to be named by name.   

S No name stated in 
Agreement 

3. In accordance with provisions of § 6505.5 or § 6505.6 the 
agreement must designate a treasurer and an auditor.  (Mandatory)   
If § 6505.5 
a. Treasurer and auditor from same member 
b. Treasurer and auditor from same county (if under 6505.5 the 
auditor shall be from the same entity as the treasurer but does not 
have to be specifically named and can be the same person.) 
c. A Certified Public Accountant, who can serve both functions 
If §6505.6:  Can be an officer or employee of the JPA for either or 
both positions. (Does not have to name any one particular person in 
the agreement. If the agreement refers to duties under § 6505.6, 
this includes auditor/and treasurer, we count this as met.) This is an 
alternative to § 6505.5 and as such the does not need to be in the 
agreement. 

√ Bylaws Art VI 

4. § 6511 requires that the agreement provide for the disposition, 
division or distribution of any property acquired as the result of the 
joint exercise of powers.  (Mandatory) 

√ JPA Art XXIV 

5. § 6512 or § 6512.2 “requires that the agreement provide that any 
surplus money on hand after the completion of its purpose shall be 
returned in proportion to the contributions made.” Or may, in the 
alternative, in proportion to contributions made and claims or losses 
paid.  (Mandatory) 

√ JPA Art XXIV 
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

C. The following are described in appropriate governing documents 
(agreement, bylaws, resolutions, master plan documents, 
memorandums of coverage, memorandums of understanding, adopted 
board policies or other similar documents): 

  

1. Eligibility criteria; (Mandatory) √ JPA Art XX, Bylaws 
Art. XIII 

2. Procedure for electing officers; (Mandatory) √ Bylaws Art III 

3. Terms of office; (Mandatory) √ JPA Art XII 2 years for 
Pres and VP, 
Treasurer and 
Secretary appointed 
Bylaws Art III even 
numbered years 

4. Record retention policy; (Excellence only) √  

5. Power and duties of Board; (Mandatory) √ JPA Art VIII 

6. Indemnification for liability; (Excellence only) 
The governing documents address that anyone acting in their 
official capacity (board/committee) is indemnified by the JPA or (not) 
to eliminate gray area. Employees are already covered under Gov. 
Code. 

√ JPA Art XII 

7. Provisions for dissolution of pool; (Mandatory) 
There is a process specified for the members to elect to dissolve the 
pool. 

√ JPA Art XXIV -consent 
of 3/4 of members  

8. Provisions for financial audits; (Mandatory) √ JPA Art XV 

9. Provisions for actuarial studies; (Excellence only) √ Resolution 2000-2 

10.  Provisions for claims audits:  (Excellence only) √ Resolution 2000-2 

11. Provisions for assessments & distributions; (Mandatory)  √ JPA Art XVIII 
Assessment 

12. Provisions for member withdrawal from a program or JPA as a 
whole. 
These provisions shall include: 
• Notice requirements (recommend board resolution for 

withdrawal from JPA; resolution to get in, resolution to get out) 
• Financial obligations and entitlements, i.e. responsibilities for 

future assessments or rights for future dividends. (Mandatory) 

√ JPA Art XXI – Notice 
 
JPA Art XXIII 
continued liability 

13. Provisions for termination of JPA members (such as the right to 
cancel for non-payment of premiums, underwriting problems, or the 
failure to adequately control risks); (Mandatory) 

√ JPA Art XXII – 90 day 
notice effective end of 
program year 

14. Provision for  a meeting of the board at least annually;  (Mandatory) 
(The board will meet at least annually, not an annual meeting 
according to Roberts Rules of Order.) 

√ JPA Art XI at least 4 
meetings 

15. Provision for the resolution of coverage and claims disputes with its 
members; (Excellence only)   

√ MOC § VI 11) 
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

16. Provision for obligations of members. (Mandatory) 
The governing documents identify obligations of members, e.g. 
• Payment of contributions 
• Representative for board 
• Provide requested data 

√ JPA Art VII 

D. Governing Documents and Prior Accreditation Report:   

1. The JPA is in substantial compliance with its governing documents. 
(Mandatory) 

√ Check at site visit 

2. The JPA Governing Board has reviewed the prior Accreditation 
Report for findings and recommendations. (Excellence) 

√ 10/23/14 

E. The JPA has written contracts with firms or individuals that provide 
program administration services, insurance brokerage services, claims 
administration services, or have access to JPA funds.  Such contracts 
shall include:  (Mandatory) 
1. Scope of services of the contractor; 
2. Indemnification and insurance requirements; (A fidelity bond is 

required for any contractor that has access to JPA funds. If 
coverage doesn’t cover forgery and alteration then it would not be 
sufficient coverage; or is employee dishonesty enough. Optional for 
consultant to add as a recommendation if they believe this is a 
concern.) 

3. Compensation; 
4. Term of Agreement; 
5. Contract cancellation provisions; 
6. Ownership of records; 
7. Duty to disclose  conflicts of interest including but not limited to 

other sources of income; and 
(Suggest consultant inquire if there is a process to provide for this 
disclosure but this is not a standard requirement and may just be a 
suggestion.) 

8. Language addressing how and by whom fines and penalties are to 
be paid. (applies to workers' compensation third party claims 
administrators only).  

(For investment advisor contract see V-H) 

√ Refer to Exhibit 4 
Below 

F. The JPA has certificates of insurance on file evidencing coverage 
required in contracts under E., above.  (Mandatory) (Consider writing a 
suggestion for the pool to have a process to collect and review these if 
they do not have them on file and must collect them during the study.) 

√  

G. If the JPA offers employee benefit programs to member agencies, a 
written plan description must be provided to covered employees. 
(Mandatory) 

N/A  
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

H. The JPA keeps minutes of all meetings of its governing body and 
standing committees.  (Mandatory) 
• Minutes are maintained in conformance with  the Brown Act as 

amended  where a record of how each member has voted is 
maintained as required under G.C. Section 54953(c)(2)   

√  
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Exhibit 4 
Contracts with Major Service Providers 

Name of 
Contractor 

Scope of 
Services 

Indemnification 
& Insurance 

Fidelity bond if 
they write 

checks 

Compensation Term Cancellation Ownership 
of Records 

Disclosure 
of 

Conflicts 
of interest 
and other 
sources of 

income 

Fines & 
Penalties 
W/C only 

Self-
Administered 

JPA 
Administration 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

AON risk 
Services 

Insurance 
Brokerage 
Services 

√ √ √ √ √ √ N/A 

Alliant 
Insurance 
Services 

Property 
Insurance 
Brokerage 

Service 

√ √ √ √ √ √ N/A 

Self-
Administered 

Liability 
Claims 

Administrator 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
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II. GOVERNMENT RULES 
Objective 

To determine that the JPA complies with the various reporting requirements and other mandates 
imposed by the State of California and its regulatory agencies. 

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

A. The JPA has filed a notice of its joint exercise of powers 
agreement and any amendments or membership changes 
with the Secretary of State identifying (GC 6503.5): 
(Mandatory) 
1.  The name of each member; 
2.  The effective date; 
3.  The purpose or power to be exercised; and 
4. A description of the amendment, if any.  

If the name of the JPA changes, counsel may be asked 
whether a new JPA agreement must be signed. 
Required if you add a new member or delete a member 
Notice must be filed within 30 days of amendment or 
member changes 

√ 1993  

B. The JPA has made the necessary Public Agency Roster filing 
with the Secretary of State and county clerks in the counties in 
which the JPA has offices.  (G.C. 53051) (Mandatory) 

 Filing required when board members or location changes.  

√ 12/6/17 

C. The JPA has adopted a Conflict of Interest Code, formally 
reconsiders it prior to October 1st of all even-numbered years, 
and oversees any required filings of the Statements of 
Economic Interest with the Fair Political Practices 
Commission or the designated filing agent.  (G.C.  87306.5)  
(Mandatory) 
If the filing office is not perceived to be a governmental facility 
and accessible to the public, the JPA is required to send 
originals to the FPPC and retain copies.  Review with the 
FPPC.   
If the Executive Director has provided waivers these waivers 
should be documented.  If the JPA did not document such 
waivers then this would be a suggestion the first time and a 
requirement in future accreditations.  

U Was not reviewed prior to 10/1/16 

D. If the JPA is subject to Education Code 17566(e) it procures 
triennial actuarial studies on its employee benefit programs. 
(Mandatory) (Provision for community college districts 
Education Code Section 81602 actuarial study under ERISA) 

N/A  

E. The JPA’s governing body approves its annual budget. (G.C. 
6508) (Mandatory) 

√ Approved at the 5/24-25/17 
meeting 

F.1 The JPA has filed the “Special Districts Financial Transactions 
Report” with the State Controller/Division of Local 
Government Fiscal Affairs Special District Unit.  (GC 53891)  
(Mandatory) 

√ Filed 1/27/17 
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

F.2 The JPA has filed the annual compensation report with the 
State Controller’s office.  (Mandatory)  GC 53892 (l) 

√  

F.3 If the JPA has a website, the web site must contain or link to 
the annual compensation report for the JPA. (Mandatory) GC 
53908 

√  

G. The JPA has filed its Audited Financial Statement with  
• the State Controller and, 
• with the county auditor of the county where the home 

office of the JPA is located within 12 months of the end of 
each fiscal year. (G.C. 6505 (c) ) (Mandatory)  

√ 6/20/16 financials filed 1/27/17 

H. JPA and/or members have valid certificate(s) of consent to 
self-insure Workers’ Compensation (Labor Code 3700) and 
files any changes in claims administrators (8 Cal Code Regs 
Sec. 15402) and the necessary annual reports with the Dept. 
of Industrial Relations on or before October 1st of each year. 
(Labor Code 3702.2) (Mandatory)  (This does not apply to 
excess pools.) 

N/A  

I. Meetings and Meeting Notices    

1. The JPA properly posts meeting notices and, (Mandatory) 
Board and standing committees. Check for ADA posting 
requirements.  Note, the Attorney General has determined 
that valid posting means available to view 24/7 (consider 
posting on outside window). Agendas must be posted to 
the JPA website. 
Ensure notices are provided for teleconferencing as 
necessary including proper posting requirements. 

√ ADA on agendas  
On website 

2. Conducts its meetings in accordance with the Brown Act. 
(G.C. 54954.2, G.C. 54953.2 and 42 U.S.C. 12132) 
(Mandatory)  

√  

J. JPAs that self-insure medical benefits annually file a copy of 
their audit with a declaration to the Department of Managed 
Health Care as required for exemption from Knox-Keene 
requirements. (Code of Civil Procedures 2015.5) (Excellence 
Only) 

N/A  
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III. INSURANCE AND COVERAGES 
Objective 

To determine that the JPA properly identifies and handles its own exposures to loss, secures any 
insurance required by its governing documents and/or any other legal requirement, monitors the 
adequacy of coverages it provides to its members and maintains permanent policy files. 

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

A. Insurance and Coverages   
1. The JPA maintains an official bond as required by state 

law (G.C. 6505.1 and 6505.5).  The JPA requires fidelity 
coverage for a person or persons that are entrusted with 
any property of the JPA.  (Mandatory)    
Pool needs coverage for treasurer, most employee 
dishonesty policies exclude the Treasurer, have insurance 
company issue an endorsement deleting this exclusion. 
Suggest that the JPA fix the amount of the bond as a 
specific amount as described in GC Section 6505.1  

√ Hartford 

2. The JPA insures or self-insures for the following 
exposures as appropriate: (Mandatory) 
Review to ensure the JPA is named as a covered party. 
If the JPA is not a covered party and is not buying 
coverage then ensure that the JPA is making a conscious 
decision to retain this risk. 

  

a. Public Officials Errors & Omissions;  √ Self-insured MOC 
b. Employee Fidelity;  (insurance only, self-insurance not 

allowed)  (G.C. 6505.1)    
√ Hartford 

c. Commercial General Liability; √ Federal Ins. package 
d. Workers Compensation; √ State Fund 
e. Fiduciary Liability;  

Required for self-funded health and welfare plans 
(May review public officials Errors and Omissions 
coverage, look at exclusions (if it only excludes 
ERISA then that doesn’t exclude government entities) 
A standard commercial general liability policy doesn’t 
extend to fiduciary coverage.) 

N/A  

f. Auto Liability; including hired and non-owned auto; 
and even if no autos are owned. 

√ Federal Ins. package 

g. Property. √ Federal Ins. & APIP 
3. For the risk retained by the pool the JPA  provides a 

coverage document that that includes or references a 
declaration page that includes: 
• Definitions 
• Insuring agreement 
• Conditions 
• Exclusions 

Note, this can be met by reference to other agreements or 
laws; i.e., Labor Code. (Mandatory) 

√  
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

Recommend that the JPA not include excess limits on the 
declaration page else it might be interpreted as included in the 
JPA’s form.  In that case the JPA may have to assume the 
same coverage provisions in to the excess layer. 
The notes below provide additional considerations but in 
themselves are not specific requirements: 

The JPA should in addition consider scope of coverage, 
obligation if any to defend and indemnify, report claims, 
expectation of member to report, settlement. When you 
are not covering?  Details to consider: 

Declaration Page (unique to each member and/or year of 
coverage) 

• Identify covered parties, persons, entities 
• Retention/deductible and limits 
• Dates of coverage 
• Premium/contributions 

Definitions (key terms) 
• Coverage trigger (i.e. “occurrence”, “wrongful act”, etc.) 
• Coverage parts (E&O, Personal Injury, etc.) 

Insuring Agreement (what is covered) 
• Reimburse vs. indemnify 
• BI/PD 
• E&O 
• EPLI 
• Stat WC benefits 

Conditions (obligations to be met) 
• Claim reporting/notice 
• Appeals 
• Action against authority (dispute resolution) 
• Other coverage 
• Subrogation 
• Assignment 
• Cancellation/non-renewal 
• Severability 
• Defense and Settlement (may be condition or stand-

alone) 
• Increased cost of construction; enforcement of 

ordinance and law. 
Exclusions 
• Asbestos, contract, nuclear, punitive damages, terrorism, 

etc. 
If the JPA follows form of the excess carrier or pool then is  
there a policy document that makes this explicit? 
Is the document clear regarding the duty to defend within 
a deductible, member retention or pool sir? 
Issue has been some JPA’s do not have these items 
articulated then if there is a dispute the court will say… 
you don’t say you don’t do this so you must…  
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

B. The JPA evaluates its insurers, excess insurers, reinsurers 
and risk pools for quality, stability, and financial solvency. 
(Mandatory) 
(Review of current and past insurers due to outstanding 
claims. See process for evaluating excess insurers and 
excess risk pools and reinsurers  document) 
Suggest that insurance carriers current and past be reviewed; 
this review may include current ratings and any solvency 
issues. 
Suggest that any pooling arrangements entered into that the 
pool be reviewed annually to evaluate the financial condition 
and if the pool is accredited. 

  

C. The JPA keeps all memoranda of coverages and insurance 
policies permanently on file. (Mandatory) 

√  

D. The JPA maintains and distributes coverage agreements and 
insurance policies as appropriate. (Mandatory)  

√ On website  
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IV.  ACCOUNTING & FINANCE 
Objective 

To determine that the JPA complies with all applicable accounting standards and has adopted an 
investment policy. 

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

A. The JPA materially adheres to all applicable GAAP, GASB, 
and other accounting standards. (Mandatory) 
Non-compliance examples: 
• Not recording IBNR 
• Unrecorded ULAE (material) 
• Inadequate disclosures (Required Supplementary 

Information (RSI) #1, by line of coverage and RSI #2) loss 
development by line of coverage and disclosure of ceded 
insurance. 

• Inappropriate application of GAAP, (such as recording 
equity in another    pool)  (cannot be cured by disclosing 
the policy and limitations) 

• Liabilities not fairly stated (materially overstated;  
• Don’t record above expected, any additional should be 

recorded as a designation of retained earnings).  
• GASB 31, market value of investments 
• GASB 40 Custodial Credit Risk Disclosures 
• GASB 27 Pension Liabilities 
• GASB 45 Other Post-Employment Benefits  
• Capital Asset Impairments 
• Related Party Transactions 
• Extraordinary Items 
• Prior Period Adjustments 
• Contingent Liabilities 
• Recording reinsurance recoveries when received instead 

of netting out of claims expense when paid and setting up 
as a receivable. 

• The MD&A is sufficient  
(Consultant will review above irrespective of auditor’s opinion) 

√ Maze & Associates  

B. The JPA issues to its members periodic financial reports at 
least annually or more frequently if required by its governing 
documents. (Mandatory) 

√ 11/2017 meeting 

C. Financial Audits   

1. The JPA has undergone annual independent financial 
audits conducted by a CPA in accordance with generally 
accepted auditing standards, a report of which has been 
made available to all members as required by its 
governing documents.  (Mandatory) 

√  
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

2. If the JPA has received an opinion other than an 
unqualified opinion on the audit of its financial statements, 
the JPA governing board has satisfactorily addressed any 
such qualifications of opinion, audit exceptions or negative 
statements.  (Mandatory)  

N/A  

3. The independent auditor  shall include a report on   
internal controls. Mandatory 
 (Issue a report on internal control and compliance for 
governmental auditing standards or an internal control 
report under Statement on Auditing Standards  115  to 
meet this.) 

√  

4. If a management letter or report on internal controls has 
been issued, the JPA governing board has addressed any 
recommendations. (Mandatory) 

√ Internal Audit addressed 

D. Unpaid Claims Liabilities   

1. The JPA has assets sufficient to pay all unpaid claims 
liabilities and maintains a reasonable contingency margin.  
The determination of whether there is a reasonable 
margin for contingencies will include consideration of 
investment income, excess of loss insurance, aggregate 
stop loss insurance, assess ability, size of program, 
volatility of risk, tolerance of membership, disclosure to 
board and any other relevant factors.  (Excellence only) 
(If there is a deficit and the board has made an 
assessment, the receivable is recorded to offset the 
deficit.) 

√  

2. If the JPA does not currently have sufficient assets to pay 
unpaid claims liabilities, it has a reasonable financial plan 
in effect that will generate sufficient revenues to pay all 
unpaid claims liabilities and to establish a contingency 
margin. (Mandatory) 

√  

3. For both D (1) and D (2) above, unpaid claims include:  
(Mandatory) 
a. Case reserves for reported claims; 
b.  Incurred but unreported claims; 
c. Expected loss development; and, 
d.  Allocated & unallocated loss adjusting expenses.       

√  

4. JPAs with a self-funded medical benefits plan must fund 
at a level sufficient to cover expected claims, including the 
run-out, plus a reasonable contingency for adverse 
experience.  Absent any acceptable evidence to the 
contrary, the contingency for adverse experience shall be 
set at an amount equal to or greater than the expected 
run-out of claims.  (Mandatory)  

N/A  

5. JPA’s with self-funded benefit plans other than medical 
must fund such programs at a level sufficient to cover 
expected claims and projected run-out, plus a reasonable 
contingency for adverse experience.  (Mandatory) 

N/A  
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

E. The JPA’s current contribution levels for each self-funded 
program is in concert with Section D, above.  (Mandatory)  

√  

F. The JPA has adopted a target equity policy and considers it 
when evaluating funding and dividends. (Mandatory)  
(For sample targets see target equity worksheet) 

√  

G. Any JPA with non-risk sharing program(s) must clearly 
indicate in the governing documents the financial and 
operational structure of such program(s).  (Mandatory)        
To be considered as a W.C. non-risk sharing program, it must 
not be operating under a master workers’ compensation 
certificate filed with the State Dept. of Self-Insurance Plans. 

N/A  

H. In lieu of funding standards contained in Section E above, a 
non-risk sharing program must: 

  

1. Calculate and communicate the individual member net 
asset balances and liabilities to the members annually. 

N/A  

2. Be sufficiently assessable to ensure that program's cash 
flow needs are met. 

N/A  

3. Demonstrate that it has adequate cash on hand to meet 
future claims costs. 

N/A  

I. The JPA maintains a suitable management information 
system that includes premium computation methods and/or 
allocation formulas.  (Excellence only). 

√ Risk Console and Excel 
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V. INVESTMENT OF FUNDS 
Objective 

To assure that policies and procedures are in effect to protect and preserve the JPA's financial 
assets. 

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

A. The JPA has a written investment policy that contains:  
(Mandatory) 
Required for all, even if they only have money in LAIF and or 
County Treasury. 

  

1. A statement of objectives as required by G.C. § 53646 √  
2. Description of permitted investments, which must be in 

conformity with California G.C. §53601 and reasonable 
under "prudent investment rule."   

√  

3. The written investment policy is reviewed annually by 
governing body or an investment committee pursuant to 
California G.C. § 53646(a). 

√ Last reviewed and amended 
12/15/16 

B. The JPA invests its funds in conformity with GC §53601. (G.C. 
6509.5) (Mandatory) 

√  

C. The JPA provides evidence that the governing body or an 
investment committee periodically considers diversification of 
risk as to type of investment and individual institution.  
(Excellence only) 

√  

D. The JPA has in place internal controls that include:  
(Mandatory)  
Government pooled funds excepted.  

  

1. Separation of functions (buying and selling of securities is 
separate from accounting and reporting of transactions) if 
the size of the staff can accommodate this;   

√  

2. Separate verification of all transactions; and √  
3. Written documentation of procedures.  √  

E. If the Treasurer has the authority to reinvest, sell and 
exchange securities: 

  

1. The JPA makes such delegation of authority annually.  
(G.C. §53607).  (Mandatory)  

√ Part of Investment Policy 

2. The Treasurer renders a monthly report of investment 
transactions to the governing board. (G.C. 53607). 
(Mandatory)  

√  

 THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS (F, G, H & I) ONLY APPLY 
TO JPAs THAT MANAGE THEIR OWN INVESTMENTS, WITH 
OR WITHOUT THE USE OF INVESTMENT CONSULTANTS.  

       Does not apply to JPA funds that are deposited with county or 
state investment pools. 
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

F. The JPA provides evidence that the Treasurer or Chief 
Financial Officer has submitted a quarterly report in a timely 
manner to the governing board containing the investment 
information required by California G.C. §53646 (b) (1), a 
description of compliance with the statement of investment 
policy G.C. §53646 (b) (2), and a statement of ability to meet 
expenditure requirements over the next six months G.C. 
§53646 (b) (3).    (Excellence)  Should be signed by Treasurer 
or CEO. (Note; under 53646 it does not state that you must 
provide the transaction detail as described under 53607 for a 
treasurer that has  investment authority)  

√  

G. The quarterly investment report filed with the governing body 
shall also contain:   

  

1. Type of investments;  (Excellence) U Not provided to the Board 
2. Issuing institution;  (Excellence) U  
3. Dates of purchase and maturity;  (Excellence)  U  
4. Par and dollar amount invested on all securities;  

(Excellence) 
U  

5. Investments and monies held by the JPA;  (Excellence) √  
6. Current market value, including source;  (Excellence) U  
7. Coupon rate;  (Excellence only) U  
8. Effective yield rate; (yield to maturity)  (Excellence only) U  
9. Portfolio total rate of return;  (Excellence only) √  
10. Cash and security transactions;  (Excellence only) √  
11. Percentage of portfolio by issuer or security type.  

(Excellence only) 
√  

H. JPAs that own investment securities shall have an 
independent custodian who shall not be from the same 
department of the financial institution or broker/dealer from 
whom the JPA buys or sells the security, or the investment 
advisor.  (Mandatory)  

  

1. There shall be a written contract between the JPA and the  
independent custodian that includes:  (Mandatory) 
a. Scope of services 
b. Compensation 
c. Termination 

√ Bank of New York 

2. Monthly reports shall be sent directly from custodian to a 
specific person at the JPA.  (Excellence only) 

√ Lola 

3. Custodial statements shall be reconciled with an in-house 
or investment advisor's report.  (Mandatory)  
Should be independent of the custodian and investment 
advisor.   Should be documented in the investment 
accounting procedures. Recommend quarterly. 

√ Lola 

4. The third-party custodian shall maintain adequate fidelity 
coverage. (Excellence only)  

√ Expires 12/1/18 
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

I. For JPAs that engage in services of a professional investment 
advisor, the following safeguards are in place:      
For the purpose of this Section I, an investment advisor is a 
person or firm that provides advice as to the value of 
securities or property or the advisability of purchasing or 
selling such securities or property.  The advisor may have 
discretionary authority or control to purchase or sell.  An 
investment advisor renders advice to the JPA on a regular 
basis with the understanding that his or her advice will be an 
integral factor in the investment decision-making process 
relative to the particular needs of the JPA.   Purely clerical or 
ministerial duties such as record-keeping, reporting, 
processing, or disseminating information generally will not be 
classified as investment advisory activities, absent authority, 
discretion, or control.   

  

1. There is a written contract between the advisor and the 
JPA that includes;  (Mandatory) 
a.   Scope of services 
b.   Compensation 
c.   Duty to disclose conflicts of interest   
d.   Termination      
e.   Disclosure to JPA of any investigation by a regulatory 

body for investment-related regulatory violations. 

√ Chandler 11/22/11 

2. The JPA has a process to ensure the investment advisor 
has disclosed any conflict of interests (Mandatory) 
(This may be satisfied by a provision in the contract as 
addressed in I(1) above or FPPC form 700, or review of 
Form ADV Parts 1 and 2; this should be done annually.) 
we are concerned that this does not satisfy the objectives 
of “disclosure”  form 700 and ADV, recommend an annual 
statement of conflicts; list conflicts .  

√ Check to see if there is a process 
at site visit 

3. All securities are purchased in the name of the JPA. 
(Mandatory)  Deposits in LAIF or a treasury are not 
“securities” 

√  

4. The advisor sends monthly reports to the JPA containing 
information described in Section D above.  (Mandatory) 

√ Check at site visit 

5. The advisor reports at least quarterly an evaluation 
including total rate of return and a comparison of the 
pool's total rate of return to reasonable benchmarks (i.e., 
U.S. Treasury securities, an index comprised of 
Treasuries, or LAIF).   (Excellence only) 

√  

6. The investment advisor carries Investment Advisor 
Professional Liability Insurance with a per claim/aggregate 
limit of at least $1,000,000. (Mandatory) 

√ Expires 9/1/18 

J. JPA’s that place their investments in or through County or 
State investment pools, or in FDIC insured contracts will issue 
quarterly reports to the governing body, chief financial officer, 
and auditor in accordance with G.C. §53646 (e). (Excellence)   

√  
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VI.  FUNDING AND ACTUARIAL STANDARDS 
Objective 

To determine that the JPA has completed actuarial studies or independent evaluations on each of 
its self-funded programs.  There may be instances in which the provisions of this section may be 
waived because such studies may not be considered necessary (such as for property or vehicle 
physical damage programs). 

Programs: Property / Liability/Workers Compensation 

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

A. The JPA has had property or casualty (including W.C.) 
actuarial study(ies).  Such study was conducted by a 
Member of the American Academy of Actuaries and 
addressed all of the relevant items in Sections IV. E and IV. 
F. Such study(ies) shall be conducted within the last three 
years (Mandatory) or annually.  (Excellence only). (The 
actuary should be conducted for major programs, if a pool is 
in run-out it still should have an actuary study, unless as 
determined by the committee the risk and variability has 
sufficiently diminished.  Such considerations would be; line of 
coverage, the risk layer retained, whether the pool is an 
excess layer pool, the variability inherent in the claims and 
how the claims are developing.) 

√ AON 
 

B. If loss reserves requirements were computed on a 
discounted (present value) basis, the pay out pattern and 
projected rate of return were reasonable.  (Mandatory) 
Is the discount rate reasonable given; current cash and 
investment balances, accounts receivable or deficit balances, 
or the character of the assets such as buildings? 

√ Outstanding Liabilities not 
discounted 
 

C. If the JPA has a self-funded medical benefits plan, it must 
conduct an independent rate study and fund level evaluation, 
including consideration of a reasonable contingency margin 
for adverse experience.  Such study shall be conducted 
annually (Excellence only) or within the last 36 months. 
(Mandatory). 

N/A  

D. If JPA has other miscellaneous self-funded programs (such 
as dental, vision, long-term disability or life), it must conduct 
independent rate studies and fund level evaluations within 
the last 36 months (Mandatory) or bi-annually. (Excellence 
only) 

 Evaluation does not have to be prepared by actuary - can be 
by benefit consultant. 

N/A  
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VII. RISK CONTROL 
Objective 

To determine that the JPA actively promotes risk control principles and practices to its members 
and that necessary budgetary appropriations for such services are made.  An excess JPA may 
meet this requirement by requiring its member agencies to be responsible for having their own risk 
control program. 

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

A. JPAs are active in promoting risk control principles among 
their member agencies. This shall include the following: 
(Compliance with two or more is required for Excellence) Not 
applicable for benefit programs.  

  

1. Promoting a risk transfer policy that addresses additional 
insured’s, minimum insurance limits and proof of suitable 
insurance coverage. 

√  

4. Establishing risk control standards for the significant 
exposures of its member agencies.  
For liability and property. 

√ Police, EPL Fire training 

3. Prioritizing the use of its risk control resources, based on 
such factors as; (a) loss ratios, (b) frequency, and (c) 
severity rates. 

√  

4. Offering risk control assistance to its member agencies, 
including (a) conducting or facilitating risk control 
inspections, (b) investigating large losses, (c) conducting 
risk control training for its member agencies, and/or (d) 
providing wellness and/or employee assistance program. 

√ Check at site visit 

5. Providing or facilitating the procurement of appraisal 
services, in order to maintain accurate records of its 
members' property components and values. 

√ American Appraisal 

B. The JPA's budget provides for the above. (Excellence only) √  
C. The JPA maintains a suitable management information 

system that includes: (Excellence only) 
  

1. Relevant information about type and quantity of 
exposures being assumed. 

√ Risk Console tracks property  

2. Relevant information about the type, number and cause of 
accidents resulting in claims against its member agencies. 

√ Risk Console claims are in it 

Page 219



CJPRMA 25 

VIII.  CLAIMS MANAGEMENT 
Objective 

Measure nature, scope, and quality of the claims management services provided by JPA and its 
contractors. 

Program: Liability 

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

A. The JPA has established a suitable claims management 
system. Excess JPA’s must have a process to monitor 
primary claims handled by, or for, its member agencies. 
(Mandatory) 

√ Biennial audit of members is used 
for proper reporting. 

B. The JPA has established a litigation management program. 
(Excellence only) 

Evidence of this may include 
• Budget 
• Written plan for litigation on each litigated case 
• Guidelines for oversight of litigation 
• Contracts with attorneys 
Although this the above may not be applicable for excess 
pools; does the excess pool:  
• have oversight only over primary layer litigation? 
• assign associate defense counsel? 
• ensure the primary pool or covered party has a 

litigation program? 

√ A standard policy is mandatory for 
all members  

C. The JPA has conducted a claims audit on each significant 
self-funded program within the last 2 years. Significant self-
funded programs shall include W.C., liability, and medical 
malpractice.  (Excellence only) (A periodic OBEA audit may 
be acceptable replacement on a self-administered program 
(in-house administration) however; this audit does not have 
the same scope in review of reserves). 
The audit should be conducted by a qualified claims auditor,       
independent of the JPA, the claims administrator and the 
insurers, and should determine whether or not: 

 Risk Business Pros 2017 

1. Claims are handled in a timely and organized manner; √  
2. The claims administrator adequately communicates with 

the JPA, its members, and the claimants; 
√  

3. Case reserving practices are reasonable; √  
4. Loss experience reports accurately reflect the case 

reserves and the payments.  As an alternative, this 
determination may be made during the financial audits 
required in Section IV. C. of these Accreditation 
Standards. 

√  
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

5. The JPA is receiving quality claims services. General 
evidence of  this may be indicated from the following: 

  

a. Staffing levels are adequate in relation to caseloads; √  
b. Adjusters identify claims with subrogation potential; √  
c. Excess insurers are notified of claims with excess 

potential; 
√  

d. Litigated claims are adequately managed; √  
e. Coverage is verified; and  √  
f. Adequate investigations are performed. √  

D. The JPA has addressed all major recommendations and 
significant findings included in the audit report. 
Consideration of a future standard: (An excess pool has a 
process of reviewing primary layer claim audit results and 
follow-up with members   (Excellence only) 

√  

E. The JPA maintains a management information system that 
includes relevant information about the type, number and 
cost of claims being reported and adjusted.  (Excellence 
only) 

√ Risk Console 

F. If the JPA provides employee benefit plans for its members, it 
must have an appeals process for handling claims and/or 
coverage related disputes.  (Mandatory) 

N/A  

G. The JPA has a written policy addressing settlement authority 
(Excellence only) 

√ Bylaws Art. IX.  Not limited to the 
GL Program.  Does it apply to WC 
and Property? 
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IX. UNDERWRITING   
Objective  

To determine that the JPA has a clear process for developing and monitoring its underwriting 
policies and processes 

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

I.  Underwriting Objectives  
This applies to rating individual members and overall program 

management 

? Loss History Review policy only 

1. The JPA has established a written underwriting policy.  This 
policy should include the following (mandatory): 
This should be a written policy approved by the board 

  

a. A definition of the underwriting function / mission   U  
b. Address suitability or fit of member  U  
c. As applicable considers 

i. Claims 
ii. Exposures 
iii. Actuarial results 

√  

d. Defines relevant period or value of data. (ex last 5 years; 
or capped at $150,000) 

√ Loss History 10 years 

2. There is an objective contribution allocation formula 
(mandatory) 
(Addresses both new and existing members) 

U  

a. It identifies the components in writing as part of the policy U  
b. The policy identifies guidelines for credits or debits, if any N/A No credits or debits.  The 

member’s retention may be 
altered based on loss history 

3. There is an approval process for new members by board or 
who they delegate this approval. (mandatory) 

U  

4. The underwriting policy is formally reviewed periodically or at 
least once every three years.  (mandatory) (a fresh look at the 
formulas)  This review should consider: 

N/A  

a. Is the process adequately measuring the risks?   
b. Is the process adequately allocating costs?   

5. Underwriting considers the target net assets  (Excellence) 
May include  a dividend & assessment formula 

U  
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X. OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
Objective 

To determine that the JPA (A) has a process for developing and implementing a strategic plan 
setting forth its goals and objectives for the future, (B) regularly and effectively communicates with 
its members (C) actively involves its governing board members and staff in education and training 
programs offered by relevant professional associations and (D) maintains procedures and policies 
relating to information systems.  

CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

A. The JPA conducts an effective strategic planning process to 
guide its future efforts.  This should include an analysis of the 
environmental trends and the organizational strengths, 
weaknesses, opportunities and threats. Such a process may 
also include the following:  (Excellence only) 

√ Last Strategic Planning  
10/26-27/16 

1. A survey of member expectations and related 
perceptions; (either formally or informally)  

√  

2. A mission statement with supporting goals, objectives and 
tasks. 

√  

3. Consideration of the target equity policy.  √  
B. The JPA regularly communicates with its member entities. 

Such communication may include (Excellence only) 
One or more or related communication efforts with members  

  

1. Annual reports, newsletters, or similar media; √ Electronic annual report 
2. Notice of major policy issues;  √ In Agendas All members on 

Board 
3. Periodic workshops, seminars, or similar educational 

activities; 
√  

4. Surveys of its member agencies, its service providers, 
and staff.  

√  

5. JPA website for communication with members √  
C. The JPA governing board and staff are actively involved in 

education and training programs. Such involvement may be 
indicated by the following:  (Excellence only)  

  

1. Participation in one or more of the following organizations:   
a. CAJPA (California Association of Joint Powers 

Authorities) 
√  

b. PARMA (Public Agency Risk Managers Association) √  
c. PRIMA (Public Risk Management Association)   √  
d. CPCU Society (Chartered Property and Casualty 

Underwriters) 
  

e. RIMS (Risk and Insurance Management Society)   
f. CASBO (California Association of School Business 

Officials) 
  

g. COSIPA (Council of Self-Insured Public Agencies)   
h. CSIA (California Self-Insurers Association)   
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CRITERIA STATUS DISCUSSION 

i. PASMA (Public Agency Safety Management 
Association) 

  

j. AGRiP (Association of Governmental Risk Insurance 
Pools) 

  

k. IEA (Insurance Educational Association)   
l. ASSE (American Society of Safety Engineers)   
m. SCIC (Society of Certified Insurance Counselors)   

2. Top management has attended at least two professional 
conferences or seminars in the preceding 12 months.   

√  

3. The governing body members participate in pool 
management and risk management training. 

√  

4. There is formal training of all key personnel.  (As needed) √  
5. The JPA's budget provides for the above participation and 

training.   
√  

D. The JPA has developed and implemented processes and 
procedures relating to protection of electronic data, including: 

  

1. A suitable security and back-up system for all stored data.  
(Mandatory) 

√ Clare Computers provides 
backup 

2. A written policy with respect to:    
a. Disaster recovery  (Excellence only) √ Through contract with Clare 
b. Physical and electronic data security (Excellence 

only) 
√  

c. Electronic data retention (Excellence only) √  
d. Protection of electronic data as required by Health 

Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 
(HIPAA), as applicable. (Excellence only) 

N/A  
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM:  11 TITLE:  CJPRMA CLAIMS COMMITTEE UPDATE 

MEETING:  08/16/18 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions:  

None. This item is being provided for information purposes only.  

Strategic Direction: 

This item addresses Strategic Goal 1, Employ Customizable Products and Services to be 
Competitive and Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 
 
Item Explanation: 

The Board of Directors approved the creation of a claims committee at the May 2017 Board 
Meeting. President Hamilton appointed six Directors/Alternates to serve on the committee. The 
committee held its first meeting on July 12, 2018, with Vice-President Greer serving as chair. 
Board Counsel Byrne Conley, the general manager, the assistant general manager and the claims 
administrator attended the meeting as staff support.  

The claims committee members are: 

Kim Greer, Richmond, Chair Steve Schwarz, Fremont 
Jas Sidhu, Livermore Scott Mann, Sunnyvale 
Dave Rawe, Roseville Andria Borba, Vacaville 

 
The committee will meet four times per year, approximately three-four weeks ahead of Board 
Meetings and in conjunction with other meetings (e.g. Executive Committee Meetings) when 
possible. The committee discussed its scope and potential projects to work on. The committee will 
adopt its work plan for the coming year at its next meeting. 

Fiscal Impact: 
 

None at this time.  Implementation of the items listed will have a long term benefit to 
reducing both frequency and severity of claims. 
 

Exhibits: 
 

None 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM:  12 TITLE:  BUSINESS CALENDAR FOR 2018 

MEETING:  08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
 
None:  This item is being provided for information only. 

 
Strategic Direction: 
 
Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 
 
Item Explanation: 
 
The CJPRMA Business Calendar will be provided as a standing agenda item for Executive 
Committee meetings and Board of Director Meetings.  This calendar provides Board Members 
and staff with a listing of key business items and the required dates for completion.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Impact: 
None 

 
Exhibits: 

1. CJPRMA 2018 Business Calendar 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

2018 BUSINESS CALENDAR 
 
 
January  

• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 01/11/2018 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 01/18/2018 Loomis, CA 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 01/31/2018 
• Distribution of Summary of Property Values  
• Distribution of Summary of APD Values  
• Distribution of Summary of Boiler & Machinery Values 
• Ventiv Training for Primary Users  - 01/23/2018 CJPRMA 
• Distribution of Property and Loss Data – 01/31/2018 

 
February 

• Fire EPL Training (02/01/2018) CJPRMA 
• FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out 
• PARMA Conference (02/14/2018 - 02/16/2018 Monterey, CA) 
• Redistribution of Equity Checks 
• Return APD, Property and Boiler & Machinery Renewals Lists to Staff 

 
March 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting – 03/05/2018 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 03/08/2018 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 03/15/2018 
• Law Enforcement Legal Update Training Conference – 03/20/2018 Santa Rosa, CA  
• Annual Meeting Room Requests 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
• Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code 

 
April 

• FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline – 04/01/2018 
• Fire EPL Training (04/04/2018 Santa Rosa, CA and 04/05/2018 Rocklin, CA) 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 04/13/2018 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 04/19/2018 Lodi, CA 
• Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists  
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 04/27/2018 

 
May 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting – 05/17/2018 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda– 05/23/2018 
• Board of Directors Annual Meeting  (05/30/2018 - 06/01/2018) Squaw Valley Resort 

o Commercial Insurance Renewals 
o Proposed Budget for 2018-2019 
o AB 1234 Ethics Training (even numbered years) 

• Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff 
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June 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 06/14/2018 
• Executive Committee Meeting –  06/21/2018 Redding, CA 
• Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (Bi-annually even numbered years)  
• Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders (6/29/2018) 
• Risk Management Plan Revisions 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 
July 

• CJPRMA University Training  - 07/18/2018 
• ARM 54 Training – 07/24/2018 - 7/26/2018 
• General Liability Premiums Billed 
• Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed 
• Property Program Premiums Billed 
• Boiler & Machinery Premiums Billed 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2018 

 
August 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting – 08/06/2018 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 08/09/2018 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 08/16/2018 

o Claims Audit Presentation 
o Approval of Annual Meeting and Holiday Calendars   

• Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
• Election of Executive Committee Members 
• Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years) 
• Financial Audit in process 
• Annual Review of Investment Policy 
• Actuarial Study in process 
• Requests for Program Year 2017-2018 reimbursement of liability training expenses due – 08/31/2018 

 
September 

• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 09/13/2018  
• Executive Committee Meeting – 09/20/2018 CJPRMA 
• CAJPA Conference (09/11/2018 - 09/14/2018 South Lake Tahoe, CA) 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 
October 

• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 10/31/2018 
 
November 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for November Meeting – 11/05/2018 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 11/09/2018 
• Board of Directors Meeting - 11/15/2018 

o Actuarial Study Presented 
o Financial Audit Presented 
o Annual Report Presented 

 
December 

• Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/27/2018 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM:  13 TITLE:  NEW BOARD MEMBERS / ALTERNATES  

MEETING:  08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
None.  This item is being provided for information purposes only. 

 
Strategic Direction: 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 

 
Item Explanation: 
Notifications regarding a change in director/alternate designations that have been received as 
of the last meeting are indicated herein: 

 

1) YCPARMIA Director Dennis Monahan – CEO/Risk Manager  

2) LPFD Director Dan Sodergren – City Attorney (City of Pleasanton) 

3) LPFD Alternate Julie Harryman – Assistant City Attorney (City of Pleasanton) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact: 

None 
 
Exhibits: 

1. Letter – YCPARMIA Director changes dated 05-29-18 
2. Letter – LPFD Director and Alternate designation dated 06-28-18 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM:  14 TITLE:  RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

MEETING:  08/16/2018 

GENERAL MANAGER:  
 

Recommended Actions: 
None.  This item is being provided for information only. 

 
Strategic Direction: 
Strategic Goal 3, Foster Informed and Engaged Board Leadership. 
 
Item Explanation:   
This item is reserved for the discussion of risk management issues that are of concern to the 
members and for the provision of status updates on the risk management program. 

 
1) Handling requests for Certificates of Coverage for Mayor Offices’ activity – Kim Greer, 

Richmond 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 

None. 
 

Exhibits:    
None. 
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